Religion in Latin America

Widespread Change in a Historically Catholic Region

AR Q1. Overall, are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way things are
going in our country today?
Satisfied Dissatisfied DK/Refused
Argentina Total 36 61 2
Catholic 35 62
Protestant 38 62 *
Unaffiliated 40 59 1
Bolivia Total 46 48 6
Catholic 47 47 6
Protestant 46 48 6
Brazil Total 35 63 2
Catholic 40 58 2
Protestant 26 72 2
Unaffiliated 31 66 3
Chile Total 35 61 4
Catholic 36 60 4
Protestant 31 63 6
Unaffiliated 32 65 3
Colombia Total 24 74 2
Catholic 25 73 2
Protestant 22 77 1
Costa Rica Total 12 86 2
Catholic 12 87 1
Protestant 12 85 3
Unaffiliated 16 80 4
Dominican Republic Total 35 64 1
Catholic 34 65 1
Protestant 38 62 *
Unaffiliated 32 67 1
Ecuador Total 57 38 4
Catholic 57 38 5
Protestant 61 36 3
El Salvador Total 21 77 2
Catholic 20 78 2
Protestant 19 80 1
Unaffiliated 35 63 2
Guatemala Total 23 76 1
Catholic 24 75 1
Protestant 23 76 1
Honduras Total 26 73 1
Catholic 28 71 1
Protestant 23 75 2
Unaffiliated 22 77 1
Mexico Total 22 77 1
Catholic 23 76 1
Protestant 26 74 *
Unaffiliated 15 85 1
Nicaragua Total 49 50 2
Catholic 49 50 2
Protestant 49 49 1
Unaffiliated 50 47 3
Panama Total 60 39 2
Catholic 58 40 2
Protestant 68 31 1
Paraguay Total 19 80 2
Catholic 20 79 1
Protestant 17 80 4
Peru Total 22 75 3
Catholic 22 75 2
Protestant 21 76 3
Puerto Rico Total 10 89 1
Catholic 10 89 1
Protestant 8 90 2
Unaffiliated 9 91 *
Uruguay Total 49 48 4
Catholic 48 48 4
Protestant 37 60 3
Unaffiliated 55 41 3
Venezuela Total 38 57 4
Catholic 39 57 4
Protestant 36 58 6
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ASK ALL
Q2. Thinking about your personal economic situation, how would you describe it—is it very good, somewhat good,
somewhat bad or very bad?
Very good Somewhat good Somewhat bad Very bad DK/Refused
Argentina Total 7 60 26 7 *
Catholic 7 60 25 7 *
Protestant 4 62 25 8 1
Unaffiliated 8 59 31 1 *
Bolivia Total 9 72 14 2 2
Catholic 9 73 14 2 2
Protestant 11 68 17 2 2
Brazil Total 12 65 18 5 *
Catholic 12 66 17 4 *
Protestant 12 60 21 6 1
Unaffiliated 8 70 16 6 0
Chile Total 8 57 27 6 2
Catholic 8 55 28 6 3
Protestant 10 56 27 6 1
Unaffiliated 6 63 22 6 3
Colombia Total 15 57 22 5 1
Catholic 15 58 21 5 1
Protestant 16 57 23 4 1
Costa Rica Total 12 56 22 10 *
Catholic 10 59 21 9 *
Protestant 14 51 24 10 *
Unaffiliated 20 42 22 13 2
Dominican Republic Total 6 43 29 22 *
Catholic 6 44 28 22 *
Protestant 6 42 31 20 *
Unaffiliated 5 42 32 21 *
Ecuador Total 14 61 20 5 *
Catholic 13 62 20 4 1
Protestant 19 56 19 6 0
El Salvador Total 8 42 27 22 1
Catholic 7 42 29 21 1
Protestant 9 40 27 24 1
Unaffiliated 8 48 25 17 3
Guatemala Total 13 52 26 9 *
Catholic 13 52 25 10 *
Protestant 14 51 26 9 *
Honduras Total 21 35 23 20 1
Catholic 19 34 24 22 1
Protestant 21 36 23 19 *
Unaffiliated 27 38 17 17 *
Mexico Total 8 48 32 12 *
Catholic 8 47 32 12 *
Protestant 5 51 31 12 0
Unaffiliated 9 52 29 11 0
Nicaragua Total 13 51 19 16 *
Catholic 13 51 19 16 *
Protestant 14 52 19 15 1
Unaffiliated 12 51 19 18 0
Panama Total 17 58 19 5 2
Catholic 17 57 20 5 2
Protestant 17 65 14 3 1
Paraguay Total 10 74 15 2 *
Catholic 10 74 14 2 *
Protestant 10 67 20 3 0
Peru Total 5 61 26 7 1
Catholic 4 60 27 7 1
Protestant 5 64 23 7 1
Puerto Rico Total 6 41 31 21 1
Catholic 5 41 31 22 1
Protestant 8 40 32 19 1
Unaffiliated 10 34 36 20 0
Uruguay Total 8 62 24 5 1
Catholic 8 64 23 4 1
Protestant 5 60 27 7 1
Unaffiliated 9 62 22 5 1
Venezuela Total 17 59 17 6 1
Catholic 17 59 17 6 1
Protestant 17 62 13 6 2
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ASK ALL
Q3. And over the next five years, do you expect your personal economic situation to improve a lot, improve a little, remain the same,
worsen a little or worsen a lot?
Improve a lot Improve a little Remain the same Worsen a little Worsen a lot DK/Refused
Argentina Total 26 47 17 6 1 3
Catholic 25 45 19 7 1 3
Protestant 31 51 12 3 1 3
Unaffiliated 26 48 17 6 * 3
Bolivia Total 34 40 15 3 1 8
Catholic 35 39 16 3 * 7
Protestant 28 44 15 3 2 9
Brazil Total 44 39 10 4 1 2
Catholic 42 40 11 4 1 2
Protestant 46 36 10 4 1 2
Unaffiliated 47 45 4 2 * 1
Chile Total 31 38 22 3 1 4
Catholic 31 36 24 3 1 5
Protestant 33 41 19 3 1 3
Unaffiliated 33 39 21 3 1 3
Colombia Total 72 19 6 1 1 1
Catholic 71 19 7 2 * 1
Protestant 79 17 3 1 1 0
Costa Rica Total 39 32 13 10 3 3
Catholic 37 33 14 10 4 2
Protestant 41 29 13 10 2 5
Unaffiliated 39 34 14 8 3 2
Dominican Republic Total 49 38 4 4 3 1
Catholic 53 36 4 2 2 1
Protestant 46 39 6 3 2
Unaffiliated 41 44 3 8 3 2
Ecuador Total 40 34 16 6 1 3
Catholic 40 34 16 5 1 3
Protestant 42 34 13 5 * 5
El Salvador Total 26 35 18 8 5 9
Catholic 25 34 19 7 5 10
Protestant 23 37 18 8 5 9
Unaffiliated 36 33 15 5 5 6
Guatemala Total 43 35 11 7 1 2
Catholic 44 36 11 6 1 2
Protestant 42 35 11 9 1 2
Honduras Total 60 22 10 5 2 2
Catholic 58 22 13 3 3 1
Protestant 61 21 8 5 2 3
Unaffiliated 64 20 6 6 2 1
Mexico Total 19 42 22 12 4 1
Catholic 19 43 22 12 4 1
Protestant 22 37 27 7 4 4
Unaffiliated 21 41 18 16 3 0
Nicaragua Total 46 33 9 5 4 3
Catholic 45 31 10 6 5 3
Protestant 48 34 8 4 3 4
Unaffiliated 37 42 7 7 4 3
Panama Total 40 53 6 1 * 1
Catholic 43 50 6 * * 1
Protestant 35 60 3 1 * 1
Paraguay Total 46 40 9 2 * 2
Catholic 46 40 10 2 * 2
Protestant 45 40 11 2 1 1
Peru Total 34 41 14 5 1 4
Catholic 34 41 14 5 1 5
Protestant 35 38 14 7 3 4
Puerto Rico Total 19 33 22 15 7 5
Catholic 18 34 22 14 6 5
Protestant 20 33 22 15 7 3
Unaffiliated 20 28 21 17 9 5
Uruguay Total 25 40 22 5 1 6
Catholic 23 36 28 5 1 8
Protestant 29 43 19 5 * 5
Unaffiliated 27 44 19 4 1 5
Venezuela Total 61 28 4 3 1 2
Catholic 61 29 3 1 2
Protestant 65 22 5 4 2 2
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ASK ALL
Q7. Overall, how would you rate your community as a place to live? Would you say your community is a very good,
somewhat good, somewhat bad or very bad place to live?
Very good Somewhat good Somewhat bad Very bad DK/Refused
Argentina Total 36 54 7 2 *
Catholic 37 54 7 2 *
Protestant 37 53 7 3 0
Unaffiliated 26 62 10 1 0
Bolivia Total 27 62 9 2 1
Catholic 28 61 8 2 1
Protestant 21 65 10 2 2
Brazil Total 30 56 11 4 *
Catholic 32 56 9 3 *
Protestant 26 57 12 5 *
Unaffiliated 24 56 17 3 0
Chile Total 39 48 10 2 *
Catholic 41 48 10 2 *
Protestant 34 53 9 4 *
Unaffiliated 39 46 12 3 0
Colombia Total 46 43 8 3 *
Catholic 47 42 8 3 *
Protestant 48 43 6 3 *
Costa Rica Total 54 37 7 1 *
Catholic 56 35 6 2 *
Protestant 52 40 9 * 0
Unaffiliated 46 44 8 2 0
Dominican Republic Total 36 50 9 5 *
Catholic 38 49 8 4 1
Protestant 33 53 9 4 *
Unaffiliated 32 49 12 6 0
Ecuador Total 34 55 8 3 *
Catholic 34 55 7 3 *
Protestant 34 52 11 3 *
El Salvador Total 46 44 7 3 *
Catholic 47 43 6 3 1
Protestant 47 43 8 2 0
Unaffiliated 40 47 10 2 *
Guatemala Total 53 39 5 2 *
Catholic 52 40 6 2 *
Protestant 54 38 4 3 *
Honduras Total 63 28 6 3 *
Catholic 65 27 5 2 *
Protestant 61 30 7 2 *
Unaffiliated 60 25 10 5 0
Mexico Total 25 55 16 4 *
Catholic 25 55 16 3 *
Protestant 32 54 11 4 0
Unaffiliated 20 55 20 5 *
Nicaragua Total 59 33 4 3 *
Catholic 61 31 5 3 *
Protestant 57 35 4 4 *
Unaffiliated 59 32 7 2 0
Panama Total 39 54 6 1 0
Catholic 41 52 6 1 0
Protestant 36 62 2 ] 0
Paraguay Total 65 31 3 1 *
Catholic 66 31 3 1 *
Protestant 61 37 2 0 0
Peru Total 21 58 16 4 1
Catholic 23 57 16 4 1
Protestant 20 56 18 4 1
Puerto Rico Total 58 37 3 1 *
Catholic 60 35 3 1 *
Protestant 54 41 4 2 *
Unaffiliated 61 36 2 1 *
Uruguay Total 33 57 8 2 1
Catholic 34 58 7 1 *
Protestant 34 56 7 3 0
Unaffiliated 30 57 9 3 1
Venezuela Total 41 49 8 2 *
Catholic 42 48 7 2 0
Protestant 37 55 7 1 *
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ASK ALL
Q8. How often, if at all, do you work with other people in your neighborhood to improve conditions in your
community? Do you do this...?
Often Sometimes Rarely, OR Never DK/Refused
Argentina Total 7 18 17 58 *
Catholic 7 17 16 59 1
Protestant 10 18 21 51 0
Unaffiliated 3 22 14 61 0
Bolivia Total 10 29 27 32 1
Catholic 10 30 30 30 1
Protestant 13 30 19 38 0
Brazil Total 3 16 15 65 *
Catholic 4 17 17 61 1
Protestant 3 12 12 73 0
Unaffiliated 1 20 13 66 0
Chile Total 8 13 78 0 1
Catholic 9 13 77 0 1
Protestant 7 13 78 0 3
Unaffiliated 7 12 80 0 1
Colombia Total 9 25 23 43 *
Catholic 10 26 23 41 *
Protestant 6 24 25 44 0
Costa Rica Total 13 17 21 47 1
Catholic 14 18 22 44 1
Protestant 12 15 21 51 1
Unaffiliated 9 16 15 57 4
Dominican Republic Total 17 31 13 40 *
Catholic 16 33 12 38 *
Protestant 20 29 13 38 0
Unaffiliated 12 28 13 47 0
Ecuador Total 11 21 30 39 *
Catholic 11 21 30 37 *
Protestant 13 18 28 42 *
El Salvador Total 12 29 21 37 1
Catholic 13 30 21 35 1
Protestant 11 28 21 39 1
Unaffiliated 18 24 21 36 *
Guatemala Total 13 36 23 27 *
Catholic 13 37 25 25 1
Protestant 14 36 20 29 0
Honduras Total 17 27 23 32 *
Catholic 18 29 22 30 *
Protestant 18 24 23 35 *
Unaffiliated 9 32 26 32 1
Mexico Total 9 26 24 41 *
Catholic 9 26 25 41 *
Protestant 14 32 19 35 0
Unaffiliated 8 19 18 55
Nicaragua Total 17 27 16 40 *
Catholic 17 25 16 42 1
Protestant 18 31 13 37 0
Unaffiliated 16 21 25 38 0
Panama Total 9 35 26 28 2
Catholic 10 35 25 28 2
Protestant 10 43 22 23 2
Paraguay Total 10 22 24 44 *
Catholic 10 22 25 43 *
Protestant 8 20 21 51 0
Peru Total 7 23 30 39 1
Catholic 7 21 33 38 1
Protestant 29 22 38 2
Puerto Rico Total 10 19 18 52 1
Catholic 11 20 17 51 1
Protestant 9 19 19 53 1
Unaffiliated 9 14 15 60 2
Uruguay Total 7 13 15 65 *
Catholic 8 13 15 63 *
Protestant 7 12 13 68 0
Unaffiliated 5 13 16 67 1
Venezuela Total 13 24 22 41 *
Catholic 13 26 22 38 *
Protestant 12 22 24 41 0
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ASK ALL
Q9a. Here is a list of things that may be problems in our country. As | read each one, please tell me if you think it is a
very big problem, a moderately big problem, a small problem, or not a problem at all - Crime.
Very big probl: ly big probl Small problem Not a problem at all DK/Refused
Argentina Total 86 11 2 1 *
Catholic 87 10 2 1 *
Protestant 89 11 * 0 0
Unaffiliated 79 15 4 1 0
Bolivia Total 80 11 6 3 1
Catholic 80 11 6 2 1
Protestant 77 12 5 5 1
Brazil Total 91 5 1 2 *
Catholic 91 5 1 3 *
Protestant 93 3 2 2 0
Unaffiliated 87 8 4 * 1
Chile Total 77 16 5 2 *
Catholic 79 14 5 2 *
Protestant 75 18 5 2 *
Unaffiliated 73 20 6 1 0
Colombia Total 92 5 1 1 1
Catholic 92 4 1 1 1
Protestant 94 5 1 0 0
Costa Rica Total 90 8 1 1 *
Catholic 90 8 2 1 0
Protestant 90 7 1 * 1
Unaffiliated 93 6 0 1 0
Dominican Republic Total 97 2 1 * 0
Catholic 96 3 1 * 0
Protestant 96 2 1 * 0
Unaffiliated 98 0 2 1 0
Ecuador Total 86 9 4 1 *
Catholic 86 9 3 1 *
Protestant 84 11 5 * 0
El Salvador Total 93 3 2 1 1
Catholic 93 3 2 1 *
Protestant 94 2 2 1 1
Unaffiliated 90 5 3 1 1
Guatemala Total 88 6 4 2 *
Catholic 87 8 4 1 *
Protestant 89 6 3 3 *
Honduras Total 92 3 2 3 *
Catholic 91 2 3 4 0
Protestant 93 3 2 1 *
Unaffiliated 86 6 2 6 0
Mexico Total 77 14 6 3 *
Catholic 77 14 6 3 *
Protestant 73 13 10 4 *
Unaffiliated 79 16 2 3 0
Nicaragua Total 90 5 4 2 0
Catholic 89 5 4 2 0
Protestant 90 5 3 2 0
Unaffiliated 87 5 7 1 0
Panama Total 63 24 10 3 1
Catholic 66 24 8 2 1
Protestant 54 28 13 5 1
Paraguay Total 96 3 1 0 *
Catholic 95 3 1 0 *
Protestant 97 3 0 0 1
Peru Total 89 8 2 1 *
Catholic 89 8 2 1 *
Protestant 90 9 1 1 0
Puerto Rico Total 94 5 1 * 0
Catholic 93 6 1 * 0
Protestant 94 5 1 * 0
Unaffiliated 97 2 0 1 0
Uruguay Total 82 12 3 2 *
Catholic 84 10 3 2 *
Protestant 91 6 2 1 *
Unaffiliated 76 16 4 4 *
Venezuela Total 92 5 2 1 0
Catholic 92 5 2 1 0
Protestant 90 7 3 1 0
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ASK ALL
Q9b. Please tell me if you think it is a very big problem, a moderately big problem, a small problem, or not a
problem at all - Conflict between religious groups.
Very big probl: ly big probl Small problem Not a problem at all DK/Refused
Argentina Total 11 13 22 45 9
Catholic 12 13 21 45 9
Protestant 9 16 23 45 8
Unaffiliated 11 7 25 50 7
Bolivia Total 14 24 25 30 7
Catholic 14 24 25 30 7
Protestant 13 25 21 31 9
Brazil Total 35 25 18 18 3
Catholic 35 25 18 18 4
Protestant 34 26 19 19 3
Unaffiliated 35 28 20 14 3
Chile Total 13 22 25 36 4
Catholic 13 22 25 35 4
Protestant 12 21 29 36 3
Unaffiliated 11 22 22 43 2
Colombia Total 25 24 26 20 5
Catholic 26 23 26 20 5
Protestant 22 28 24 23 3
Costa Rica Total 20 14 27 35 4
Catholic 17 15 26 38 3
Protestant 21 14 30 34 1
Unaffiliated 28 12 24 24 11
Dominican Republic Total 29 18 21 30 2
Catholic 28 21 21 28 3
Protestant 32 19 21 27 1
Unaffiliated 28 12 20 38 2
Ecuador Total 26 24 22 24 4
Catholic 27 23 22 24 4
Protestant 21 28 19 25 6
El Salvador Total 26 14 21 36 3
Catholic 27 14 22 34 3
Protestant 25 13 21 38 2
Unaffiliated 24 16 19 39 2
Guatemala Total 26 19 22 31 2
Catholic 24 21 24 29 2
Protestant 27 17 20 34 2
Honduras Total 27 11 17 43 2
Catholic 27 12 17 42 2
Protestant 25 11 18 43 3
Unaffiliated 31 7 16 45 *
Mexico Total 22 22 21 33 3
Catholic 22 21 21 32 3
Protestant 18 24 20 35 3
Unaffiliated 23 23 19 31 4
Nicaragua Total 20 13 20 45 1
Catholic 21 14 21 43 1
Protestant 18 11 20 50 1
Unaffiliated 15 18 24 40 3
Panama Total 14 27 27 31 2
Catholic 14 28 26 30 2
Protestant 12 24 24 38 2
Paraguay Total 10 13 20 47 10
Catholic 10 13 19 48 10
Protestant 13 19 22 36 11
Peru Total 18 28 25 24 4
Catholic 19 29 26 23 4
Protestant 18 27 20 28 6
Puerto Rico Total 25 22 23 26 3
Catholic 24 22 25 25 4
Protestant 24 21 24 29 2
Unaffiliated 41 23 8 20 8
Uruguay Total 9 12 13 51 14
Catholic 9 12 11 54 14
Protestant 11 16 20 46 7
Unaffiliated 8 12 12 50 19
Venezuela Total 22 22 24 29 3
Catholic 23 21 25 29 3
Protestant 19 24 24 29 3
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ASK ALL
Q9c. Please tell me if you think it is a very big problem, a moderately big problem, a small problem, or not a problem
at all - Corrupt political leaders.
Very big probl: ly big probl Small problem Not a problem at all DK/Refused
Argentina Total 73 20 3 2 2
Catholic 74 18 3 1 2
Protestant 72 21 3 2 2
Unaffiliated 66 26 2 3 3
Bolivia Total 61 22 9 4 4
Catholic 60 22 9 4 4
Protestant 60 20 9 4 7
Brazil Total 88 7 3 2 1
Catholic 87 7 3 2 1
Protestant 90 6 3 1 *
Unaffiliated 90 6 3 2 0
Chile Total 60 21 10 7 3
Catholic 60 21 9 7 3
Protestant 57 24 9 6 3
Unaffiliated 64 14 14 6 1
Colombia Total 89 7 2 1 2
Catholic 89 6 1 1 2
Protestant 93 4 2 0 1
Costa Rica Total 90 6 1 1 2
Catholic 89 6 2 2 1
Protestant 89 8 * 1 2
Unaffiliated 95 2 0 1 1
Dominican Republic Total 87 6 3 1 2
Catholic 88 6 4 1 1
Protestant 87 6 4 1 2
Unaffiliated 88 7 3 1 1
Ecuador Total 62 23 10 2 3
Catholic 63 22 10 2 2
Protestant 56 32 7 1 4
El Salvador Total 81 8 5 3 4
Catholic 81 9 5 3 3
Protestant 81 8 4 2 5
Unaffiliated 79 7 8 3 4
Guatemala Total 83 10 3 3 2
Catholic 84 9 2 2 2
Protestant 81 11 4 3 2
Honduras Total 80 8 4 6 2
Catholic 80 9 3 5 3
Protestant 80 7 5 6 2
Unaffiliated 88 2 2 5 3
Mexico Total 64 21 8 5 1
Catholic 63 22 8 6 1
Protestant 66 17 10 6 1
Unaffiliated 77 16 5 2 1
Nicaragua Total 79 7 5 7 2
Catholic 79 8 5 7 2
Protestant 78 7 5 7 3
Unaffiliated 83 4 5 6 2
Panama Total 44 29 17 7 2
Catholic 45 30 17 6 2
Protestant 40 26 18 11 5
Paraguay Total 89 8 2 * 1
Catholic 88 9 2 * 1
Protestant 95 1 1 0 3
Peru Total 78 15 4 1 2
Catholic 79 14 4 1 2
Protestant 76 16 4 2 2
Puerto Rico Total 82 12 2 1 2
Catholic 82 13 3 1 2
Protestant 84 12 2 2 *
Unaffiliated 82 15 1 * 2
Uruguay Total 56 20 8 8 7
Catholic 56 20 7 9 7
Protestant 63 18 7 6 7
Unaffiliated 53 21 10 9 7
Venezuela Total 71 19 5 3 2
Catholic 72 18 5 3 2
Protestant 74 19 3 3 1
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ASK ALL
Q9e. Please tell me if you think it is a very big problem, a moderately big problem, a small problem, or not a
problem at all - Unemployment.
Very big probl: di ly big probl Small problem Not a problem at all DK/Refused
Argentina Total 71 21 6 1 1
Catholic 72 20 6 1
Protestant 74 20 3 3 *
Unaffiliated 65 28 5 1 1
Bolivia Total 69 18 7 4 2
Catholic 70 18 7 3 2
Protestant 67 15 7 7 3
Brazil Total 74 17 5 3 *
Catholic 74 18 5 3 *
Protestant 78 14 5 3 0
Unaffiliated 68 24 5 4 0
Chile Total 62 23 11 4 *
Catholic 63 22 11 4 *
Protestant 63 22 10 4 1
Unaffiliated 60 27 10 3 *
Colombia Total 91 7 2 * 1
Catholic 91 7 2 * 1
Protestant 92 6 2 0 *
Costa Rica Total 91 7 1 * *
Catholic 91 7 1 * *
Protestant 90 7 2 * *
Unaffiliated 94 6 0 0 0
Dominican Republic Total 92 5 1 *
Catholic 93 5 1 * *
Protestant 91 6 1 1 *
Unaffiliated 93 5 2 1 *
Ecuador Total 80 14 5 1 *
Catholic 80 15 5 1 *
Protestant 80 14 5 1 0
El Salvador Total 93 3 2 2 *
Catholic 93 3 2 2 *
Protestant 91 4 2 2 *
Unaffiliated 95 3 2 1 0
Guatemala Total 92 5 2 1 *
Catholic 92 5 2 1 *
Protestant 92 4 2 2 *
Honduras Total 90 4 2 3 *
Catholic 90 5 2 4 1
Protestant 91 5 2 2 *
Unaffiliated 91 1 2 5 0
Mexico Total 77 15 5 3 *
Catholic 77 16 4 3 1
Protestant 76 14 6 4 0
Unaffiliated 82 14 3 1 0
Nicaragua Total 90 5 3 2 *
Catholic 91 5 2 2 *
Protestant 91 5 4 1 0
Unaffiliated 80 5 6 9 0
Panama Total 49 27 17 6 1
Catholic 51 26 16 6 1
Protestant 43 29 18 7 2
Paraguay Total 93 6 1 * *
Catholic 92 6 1 * *
Protestant 95 4 1 0 0
Peru Total 73 19 5 2 *
Catholic 74 19 5 2 *
Protestant 74 21 4 1 0
Puerto Rico Total 88 9 1 1 1
Catholic 89 9 1 * 1
Protestant 87 10 2 1 *
Unaffiliated 91 7 0 1 2
Uruguay Total 58 21 11 9 2
Catholic 58 19 13 8 2
Protestant 67 18 8 6 1
Unaffiliated 53 23 10 11 2
Venezuela Total 84 11 3 1 1
Catholic 84 12 3 1 1
Protestant 82 10 5 3 0
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ASK ALL
Q9f. Please tell me if you think it is a very big problem, a moderately big problem, a small problem, or not a problem
at all - The gap between rich and poor.
Very big probl: ly big probl Small problem Not a problem at all DK/Refused
Argentina Total 60 27 7 3 3
Catholic 60 27 7 3 3
Protestant 58 28 6 6 2
Unaffiliated 62 27 3 3 4
Bolivia Total 45 27 15 9 3
Catholic 44 27 16 9 3
Protestant 52 24 10 8 5
Brazil Total 61 21 10 6 1
Catholic 61 22 11 5 1
Protestant 64 19 8 8 1
Unaffiliated 57 23 8 12 *
Chile Total 66 19 9 6 *
Catholic 66 18 9 6 *
Protestant 62 22 10 7 1
Unaffiliated 65 19 9 6 0
Colombia Total 67 18 7 5 3
Catholic 67 18 8 5 3
Protestant 69 17 6 5 3
Costa Rica Total 69 17 7 5 2
Catholic 69 17 7 5 2
Protestant 66 20 6 5 2
Unaffiliated 77 11 7 1 3
Dominican Republic Total 70 16 7 5 2
Catholic 70 18 6 3 2
Protestant 67 17 7 6 2
Unaffiliated 75 10 8 6 2
Ecuador Total 45 29 16 4 5
Catholic 45 28 17 5 5
Protestant 49 34 11 3 3
El Salvador Total 66 14 10 7 3
Catholic 68 15 9 5 3
Protestant 63 15 11 9 2
Unaffiliated 65 9 12 11 3
Guatemala Total 56 20 14 9 2
Catholic 58 20 13 8 1
Protestant 54 20 15 9 2
Honduras Total 59 13 11 14 3
Catholic 61 13 10 13 3
Protestant 58 12 13 14 3
Unaffiliated 58 13 12 15 1
Mexico Total 41 26 19 12 2
Catholic 41 27 18 12 2
Protestant 42 19 21 17 1
Unaffiliated 52 19 14 15 1
Nicaragua Total 49 17 11 19 4
Catholic 51 15 11 19 4
Protestant 46 19 12 19 4
Unaffiliated 46 16 12 23 4
Panama Total 42 28 17 11 2
Catholic 44 27 17 11 1
Protestant 37 29 17 13 3
Paraguay Total 75 16 6 1 2
Catholic 75 16 6 1 2
Protestant 71 14 11 2 2
Peru Total 49 29 13 6 3
Catholic 49 29 13 6 3
Protestant 46 34 9 5 6
Puerto Rico Total 49 22 16 9 4
Catholic 47 22 17 9 4
Protestant 49 22 17 9 3
Unaffiliated 62 19 7 8 4
Uruguay Total 44 26 12 13 4
Catholic 41 25 14 13 6
Protestant 50 24 12 11 2
Unaffiliated 46 29 9 12 4
Venezuela Total 40 27 18 13 3
Catholic 39 27 19 13 2
Protestant 39 32 12 13 3
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ASK ALL
Q10. In your opinion, do you think there is generally a conflict
between science and religion, or do you not think so?
Generally a conflict
between science and Don't think so DK/Refused
religion
Argentina Total 34 53 13
Catholic 32 54 14
Protestant 29 60 11
Unaffiliated 49 39 12
Bolivia Total 51 37 12
Catholic 49 38 12
Protestant 54 32 14
Brazil Total 62 31 8
Catholic 58 33 9
Protestant 68 27 5
Unaffiliated 64 32 4
Chile Total 51 42 8
Catholic 50 41 9
Protestant 51 42 7
Unaffiliated 54 42 4
Colombia Total 55 38 8
Catholic 53 39 8
Protestant 61 33 7
Costa Rica Total 60 34 6
Catholic 58 36 6
Protestant 62 33 5
Unaffiliated 63 29 8
Dominican Republic Total 63 33 4
Catholic 63 32 5
Protestant 67 31 2
Unaffiliated 60 35 5
Ecuador Total 50 41 9
Catholic 48 42 9
Protestant 53 40 7
El Salvador Total 51 40 8
Catholic 51 40 10
Protestant 54 40 6
Unaffiliated 46 45 9
Guatemala Total 53 35 12
Catholic 52 35 12
Protestant 55 34 11
Honduras Total 48 45 7
Catholic 49 44 8
Protestant 50 44 7
Unaffiliated 39 54 7
Mexico Total 46 50 4
Catholic 45 51 4
Protestant 49 46 5
Unaffiliated 54 45 1
Nicaragua Total 54 41 5
Catholic 54 41 5
Protestant 54 40 6
Unaffiliated 47 49 4
Panama Total 49 43 9
Catholic 52 41 8
Protestant 45 46 9
Paraguay Total 40 42 18
Catholic 39 43 18
Protestant 46 39 15
Peru Total 54 36 10
Catholic 53 36 11
Protestant 62 30 8
Puerto Rico Total 53 38 9
Catholic 53 38 9
Protestant 54 37 9
Unaffiliated 51 37 12
Uruguay Total 31 54 15
Catholic 26 59 16
Protestant 40 49 11
Unaffiliated 33 49 17
Venezuela Total 42 53 6
Catholic 41 53 6
Protestant 48 48 4
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ASK ALL
Q11. Thinking about evolution, which comes closer to your view?
- . Humans and other living things
H:’::::::Ii:«:’;?et‘:irfeﬂgrl‘lgs have existed in their present form DK/Refused
! since the beginning of time
Argentina Total 71 23 7
Catholic 73 20 7
Protestant 62 30 9
Unaffiliated 75 21 3
Bolivia Total 44 39 17
Catholic 47 37 16
Protestant 31 50 19
Brazil Total 66 29 4
Catholic 68 27 5
Pr 61 35 4
Unaffiliated 67 30 3
Chile Total 69 26 5
Catholic 70 24 6
Protestant 65 30 5
Unaffiliated 72 24 3
Colombia Total 59 35 6
Catholic 62 32 7
Protestant 44 51 5
Costa Rica Total 56 38 6
Catholic 60 35 5
Protestant 47 47 6
Unaffiliated 58 35 6
Dominican Republic Total 41 56 3
Catholic 45 52 4
Protestant 31 66 3
Unaffiliated 42 55 4
Ecuador Total 50 a4 6
Catholic 50 44 6
Protestant 46 48 5
El Salvador Total 46 45 9
Catholic 46 42 11
Protestant 45 48 7
Unaffiliated 52 40 8
Guatemala Total 55 38 7
Catholic 57 37 6
Protestant 52 41 7
Honduras Total 49 45 6
Catholic 55 40 5
Protestant 45 49 6
Unaffiliated 46 50 4
Mexico Total 64 32 4
Catholic 66 31 3
Protestant 51 42 8
Unaffiliated 69 31 1
Nicaragua Total 47 48 5
Catholic 52 41 7
Protestant 40 56 4
Unaffiliated 52 42 6
Panama Total 61 34 6
Catholic 65 30 5
Protestant 46 47 7
Paraguay Total 59 30 11
Catholic 59 29 11
Protestant 58 33 9
Peru Total 51 39 11
Catholic 55 34 11
Protestant 35 56 9
Puerto Rico Total 65 32 4
Catholic 65 31 3
Protestant 64 33 4
Unaffiliated 70 24 5
Uruguay Total 74 20 6
Catholic 75 18 6
Protestant 62 33 5
Unaffiliated 79 15 6
Venezuela Total 63 33 4
Catholic 68 28 4
Protestant 48 49 3
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ASK ALL
Q12. In our country, how free are you to practice your religion or to express your non-religious beliefs? Do you feel very
free, somewhat free, not too free or not at all free to practice your religion or express your non-religious beliefs?
Very free Somewhat free Not too free Not at all free DK/Refused
Argentina Total 81 15 2 1 1
Catholic 81 17 2 1 *
Protestant 86 12 1 0 1
Unaffiliated 80 11 4 4 2
Bolivia Total 73 23 3 1 1
Catholic 73 22 3 1 *
Protestant 68 28 3 * 1
Brazil Total 66 22 11 *
Catholic 68 22 9 1 1
Protestant 68 19 12 * *
Unaffiliated 51 30 14 4 1
Chile Total 78 16 4 * 1
Catholic 82 14 3 * 1
Protestant 78 19 3 0 *
Unaffiliated 68 19 9 1 3
Colombia Total 81 16 2 1 *
Catholic 82 15 2 * *
Protestant 83 14 3 1 0
Costa Rica Total 91 6 2 * 1
Catholic 91 7 1 * *
Protestant 91 5 4 0 1
Unaffiliated 90 3 4 1 2
Dominican Republic Total 88 8 3 1 *
Catholic 89 8 3 1 *
Protestant 88 7 5 * 0
Unaffiliated 86 10 3 * 1
Ecuador Total 86 10 3 * 1
Catholic 86 10 3 * 1
Protestant 89 8 2 1 1
El Salvador Total 88 8 3 1 *
Catholic 87 9 3 1 *
Protestant 92 4 3 * 0
Unaffiliated 79 14 4 2 1
Guatemala Total 86 10 3 * *
Catholic 86 10 3 * 0
Protestant 88 9 2 * *
Honduras Total 89 7 3 1 *
Catholic 88 8 3 1 *
Protestant 92 5 3 * *
Unaffiliated 82 11 5 2 0
Mexico Total 74 20 4 1 1
Catholic 73 21 4 1 1
Protestant 81 16 3 * 0
Unaffiliated 80 12 3 4 1
Nicaragua Total 91 6 2 * *
Catholic 91 6 3 0 *
Protestant 93 5 1 * *
Unaffiliated 81 12 3 2 3
Panama Total 81 19 * 0 *
Catholic 81 18 * 0 *
Protestant 79 21 * 0 0
Paraguay Total 92 7 1 * *
Catholic 93 6 1 * *
Protestant 94 6 0 0 0
Peru Total 77 18 4 1 1
Catholic 79 16 4 * 1
Protestant 74 21 4 2 0
Puerto Rico Total 87 9 2 * *
Catholic 87 10 2 * *
Protestant 88 9 2 * 0
Unaffiliated 85 7 5 1 2
Uruguay Total 84 12 3 * 2
Catholic 85 12 2 * 1
Protestant 87 10 3 0 0
Unaffiliated 80 13 3 1 3
Venezuela Total 88 11 1 * *
Catholic 88 10 2 * *
Protestant 89 10 * 0 *
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ASK ALL
Q13. In our country, how free are people from religions different than yours to practice their religion? Do you feel they are very free,
somewhat free, not too free or not at all free to practice their religion?
Very free Somewhat free Not too free Not at all free Depends (Vol.) DK/Refused
Argentina Total 75 18 4 * 1 3
Catholic 74 19 3 * 1 3
Protestant 81 14 3 1 0 1
Unaffiliated 68 15 9 * 2 4
Bolivia Total 62 28 5 2 1 4
Catholic 63 27 5 1 1 4
Protestant 60 29 4 2 1 5
Brazil Total 59 26 12 1 * 1
Catholic 59 26 11 1 * 2
Protestant 63 24 12 1 * 1
Unaffiliated 47 31 17 3 1 1
Chile Total 72 21 5 1 * 1
Catholic 74 20 4 1 * 1
Protestant 75 19 3 1 1 1
Unaffiliated 63 25 9 1 0 1
Colombia Total 70 21 5 2 * 2
Catholic 71 20 5 2 1 2
Protestant 69 23 6 2 0 1
Costa Rica Total 78 15 4 1 * 2
Catholic 77 16 4 1 * 2
Protestant 80 13 3 2 * 1
Unaffiliated 75 16 3 2 1 4
Dominican Republic Total 78 14 4 2 * 2
Catholic 78 15 4 2 * 2
Protestant 80 11 5 2 * 1
Unaffiliated 78 15 4 1 - 2
Ecuador Total 75 16 5 2 * 2
Catholic 75 17 5 1 * 1
Protestant 77 13 2 3 0 5
El Salvador Total 71 21 6 1 * 1
Catholic 71 20 5 1 1 2
Protestant 70 21 9 1 0 *
Unaffiliated 69 23 4 4 0 *
Guatemala Total 71 19 7 2 * 1
Catholic 71 19 8 1 * 1
Protestant 72 19 6 2 1 1
Honduras Total 78 13 4 3 * 2
Catholic 76 14 4 4 * 2
Protestant 76 14 5 2 1 2
Unaffiliated 88 4 4 2 0 2
Mexico Total 69 24 6 1 * 1
Catholic 69 24 5 1 * 1
Protestant 73 19 7 * 0 0
Unaffiliated 62 26 12 * 0 *
Nicaragua Total 79 13 5 2 * 2
Catholic 77 14 6 2 * 2
Protestant 83 9 4 1 1 2
Unaffiliated 67 24 5 3 0 1
Panama Total 70 25 4 * 1 *
Catholic 69 25 4 * 1 *
Protestant 70 25 4 * 0 0
Paraguay Total 82 11 3 1 * 3
Catholic 83 11 3 1 * 3
Protestant 81 11 2 1 1 4
Peru Total 66 25 5 2 * 2
Catholic 66 25 6 1 * 2
Protestant 66 23 5 3 1 2
Puerto Rico Total 84 11 3 1 * 1
Catholic 84 11 2 1 * 2
Protestant 84 12 2 2 0 1
Unaffiliated 84 8 6 0 2 0
Uruguay Total 76 15 4 1 * 4
Catholic 77 14 3 * * 4
Protestant 78 13 4 1 1 2
Unaffiliated 73 16 5 2 * 5
Venezuela Total 85 13 1 1 * 1
Catholic 84 13 2 1 * 1
Protestant 89 11 * 0 0 0
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ASK ALL
Q14. And, how free should people from religions different than yours be to practice their religion? Should they be very free, somewhat free,
not too free or not at all free to practice their religion?
Very free Somewhat free Not too free Not at all free Depends (Vol.) DK/Refused
Argentina Total 86 12 1 * * 1
Catholic 85 13 1 * 1 1
Protestant 90 7 2 0 * 1
Unaffiliated 85 12 1 0 0 2
Bolivia Total 70 24 4 * * 2
Catholic 69 23 5 * * 2
Protestant 69 25 3 0 1 2
Brazil Total 67 23 8 1 * 1
Catholic 66 24 7 1 * 1
Protestant 69 22 9 1 * *
Unaffiliated 66 22 8 0 1 2
Chile Total 85 12 2 * * 1
Catholic 86 12 1 * 0 1
Protestant 84 12 3 0 1 1
Unaffiliated 85 14 1 0 0 0
Colombia Total 80 15 3 * * 1
Catholic 79 16 3 * * 1
Protestant 82 16 1 1 1 *
Costa Rica Total 83 13 2 * * 1
Catholic 82 13 3 * 1 1
Protestant 83 15 1 * * 1
Unaffiliated 84 12 3 0 0 1
Dominican Republic Total 85 11 2 1 0 1
Catholic 85 11 2 1 0 1
Protestant 85 10 3 2 0 *
Unaffiliated 84 12 2 1 0 1
Ecuador Total 80 13 3 2 * 2
Catholic 78 14 3 2 * 2
Protestant 89 7 1 1 0 2
El Salvador Total 74 20 4 1 * 1
Catholic 74 21 4 * 0 1
Protestant 75 19 4 2 1 1
Unaffiliated 73 20 4 * * 1
Guatemala Total 74 19 5 * * 1
Catholic 73 19 7 * 0 *
Protestant 77 18 3 * * 1
Honduras Total 81 13 5 1 * *
Catholic 78 15 6 * 0 *
Protestant 80 12 5 2 * *
Unaffiliated 92 6 2 0 0 0
Mexico Total 76 19 4 1 * *
Catholic 76 19 4 1 0 .
Protestant 77 19 4 * 0 0
Unaffiliated 77 16 3 1 2 0
Nicaragua Total 83 12 3 1 * 1
Catholic 83 14 2 1 0 1
Protestant 85 10 3 * 1 1
Unaffiliated 75 15 8 1 0 2
Panama Total 71 24 3 * * *
Catholic 72 23 4 * * .
Protestant 71 27 2 * 0 1
Paraguay Total 91 6 * 1 * 2
Catholic 91 6 * 1 * 2
Protestant 91 8 1 0 0 0
Peru Total 71 22 3 1 1 1
Catholic 70 23 3 1 1 1
Protestant 75 19 1 2 2 1
Puerto Rico Total 89 8 1 1 * 1
Catholic 90 7 1 1 * 1
Protestant 88 9 2 1 * 1
Unaffiliated 87 7 2 2 2 1
Uruguay Total 86 9 2 * 1 3
Catholic 87 8 2 0 1 2
Protestant 87 10 2 1 1 *
Unaffiliated 85 9 2 * * 3
Venezuela Total 86 11 2 1 1
Catholic 86 10 2 1 1 1
Protestant 88 10 2 * 0 0
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ASK ALL
Q15. Do you strongly favor, favor, oppose, or strongly oppose allowing gays and lesbians to marry legally?
Strongly favor Favor Oppose Strongly oppose DK/Refused
Argentina Total 22 30 20 20 8
Catholic 20 33 21 19 8
Protestant 11 21 28 34 7
Unaffiliated 45 30 9 9 6
Bolivia Total 6 17 37 29 11
Catholic 7 18 37 27 11
Protestant 1 ) 42 40
Brazil Total 11 34 25 22 7
Catholic 12 38 23 19 7
Protestant 5 21 32 34 8
Unaffiliated 13 42 18 17 10
Chile Total 20 26 20 22 12
Catholic 20 26 19 22 13
Protestant 9 16 30 32 13
Unaffiliated 31 35 14 11 8
Colombia Total 9 19 35 29 8
Catholic 9 20 35 27 9
Protestant 5 9 43 40 3
Costa Rica Total 10 19 33 28 10
Catholic 10 22 29 28 11
Protestant 6 8 45 34 8
Unaffiliated 21 24 29 18 9
Dominican Republic Total 7 19 22 50 3
Catholic 8 21 21 47 3
Protestant 2 9 27 60 2
Unaffiliated 8 24 17 48 3
Ecuador Total 6 10 33 41 10
Catholic 6 10 34 38 11
Protestant 6 3 34 52 5
El Salvador Total 5 7 36 45 7
Catholic 5 7 38 43 7
Protestant 4 4 37 51 5
Unaffiliated 4 15 24 41 16
Guatemala Total 4 8 65 17 6
Catholic 6 10 62 15 7
Protestant 2 5 70 19 4
Honduras Total 5 8 42 41 4
Catholic 5 9 40 42 4
Protestant 5 5 a1 44 5
Unaffiliated 7 13 49 25 6
Mexico Total 13 36 26 18 8
Catholic 14 36 26 16 8
Protestant 7 28 32 31 2
Unaffiliated 21 45 19 10 6
Nicaragua Total 3 13 46 31 7
Catholic 5 16 45 25 9
Protestant 1 9 48 37 5
Unaffiliated 6 19 47 23 5
Panama Total 9 14 39 33 5
Catholic 11 15 41 27 6
Protestant 7 10 37 45 *
Paraguay Total 1 14 31 49 5
Catholic 1 14 31 49 5
Protestant 1 7 37 49 5
Peru Total 6 20 41 24 9
Catholic 6 23 39 22 9
Protestant 4 7 49 31 9
Puerto Rico Total 18 15 21 34 13
Catholic 21 18 20 26 15
Protestant 11 9 24 48 8
Unaffiliated 27 22 13 27 11
Uruguay Total 28 34 18 13 7
Catholic 20 39 21 12 8
Protestant 14 22 27 32 5
Unaffiliated 41 36 10 7 7
Venezuela Total 9 19 27 34 10
Catholic 11 22 27 29 12
Protestant 4 10 31 51 4
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ASK ALL
Q16. Do you think having an abortion should be legal in all cases, legal in most cases, illegal in most cases, or illegal
in all cases?
Legal in all cases Legal in most cases lllegal in most cases lllegal in all cases DK/Refused
Argentina Total 10 26 30 30 4
Catholic 9 27 32 27 4
Protestant 3 19 21 55 2
Unaffiliated 29 29 24 16 2
Bolivia Total 5 15 31 45 4
Catholic 5 16 31 43 4
Protestant 1 9 29 56 4
Brazil Total 3 18 34 44 3
Catholic 3 19 34 43 2
Protestant 2 12 33 51 2
Unaffiliated 3 26 36 29 6
Chile Total 12 35 20 29 4
Catholic 9 37 22 28 4
Protestant 6 23 20 45 6
Unaffiliated 28 43 13 15 2
Colombia Total 4 19 24 50 4
Catholic 4 19 25 49 3
Protestant 1 12 20 62 5
Costa Rica Total 6 12 28 51 4
Catholic 5 13 29 50 4
Protestant 4 8 26 59 3
Unaffiliated 15 19 26 36 4
Dominican Republic Total 3 10 27 60 1
Catholic 3 10 27 59 1
Protestant 2 9 26 63 *
Unaffiliated 3 12 27 55 2
Ecuador Total 5 14 28 51 2
Catholic 5 15 29 49 2
Protestant 5 7 26 62 1
El Salvador Total 2 8 23 66 1
Catholic 1 7 24 66 2
Protestant 2 20 70 1
Unaffiliated 7 11 25 56 1
Guatemala Total 2 5 39 52 1
Catholic 3 6 39 51 2
Protestant 2 3 40 54 1
Honduras Total 5 6 18 71 1
Catholic 5 6 15 73 1
Protestant 4 5 19 71 2
Unaffiliated 7 8 28 57 *
Mexico Total 10 21 23 44 3
Catholic 9 21 24 44 2
Protestant 8 18 11 57 5
Unaffiliated 23 23 22 27 5
Nicaragua Total 5 19 35 40 2
Catholic 5 19 35 39 2
Protestant 3 16 36 44 1
Unaffiliated 10 26 26 35 3
Panama Total 3 11 35 49 2
Catholic 3 12 40 43 2
Protestant 2 11 23 60 3
Paraguay Total 2 3 26 69 1
Catholic 2 3 25 69 1
Protestant * 3 29 68 0
Peru Total 4 15 33 42 6
Catholic 5 16 34 40 5
Protestant 3 11 28 50 7
Puerto Rico Total 7 12 26 51 4
Catholic 7 13 25 50 5
Protestant 4 8 27 58 2
Unaffiliated 16 18 24 33 9
Uruguay Total 25 29 20 23 3
Catholic 23 29 25 19 3
Protestant 11 21 20 45 2
Unaffiliated 33 32 15 16 4
Venezuela Total 2 10 28 58 2
Catholic 2 11 28 56 3
Protestant 1 7 23 69 0
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ASK ALL
Q17. Some feel that we should rely on a democratic form of government to solve our country's problems. Others feel
that we should rely on a leader with a strong hand to solve our country's problems. Which comes closer to your opinion?
Democratic form of government Strong leader DK/Refused
Argentina Total 74 22 3
Catholic 73 23 3
Protestant 78 20 1
Unaffiliated 75 21 4
Bolivia Total 75 18 7
Catholic 76 17 7
Protestant 71 20 8
Brazil Total 56 39 5
Catholic 56 39 4
Protestant 55 39 6
Unaffiliated 54 43 4
Chile Total 72 22 6
Catholic 71 23 6
Protestant 70 23 7
Unaffiliated 78 17 5
Colombia Total 64 32 5
Catholic 62 34 4
Protestant 73 21 5
Costa Rica Total 62 35 3
Catholic 63 34 3
Protestant 61 36 3
Unaffiliated 51 46 3
Dominican Republic Total 52 47 1
Catholic 53 45 1
Protestant 51 a7 2
Unaffiliated 48 52 1
Ecuador Total 68 27 6
Catholic 66 28 6
Protestant 76 18 5
El Salvador Total 48 45 8
Catholic 50 43 7
Protestant 45 47 8
Unaffiliated 47 47 6
Guatemala Total 60 31 9
Catholic 61 32 7
Protestant 59 31 10
Honduras Total 58 38 5
Catholic 61 35 4
Protestant 57 38 5
Unaffiliated 49 48 4
Mexico Total 69 27 4
Catholic 69 28 3
Protestant 76 22 2
Unaffiliated 70 26 4
Nicaragua Total 79 18 4
Catholic 78 19 4
Protestant 81 16 3
Unaffiliated 77 21 2
Panama Total 76 22 1
Catholic 77 21 1
Protestant 76 22 2
Paraguay Total 54 43 3
Catholic 54 43 3
Protestant 55 41 5
Peru Total 53 44 3
Catholic 54 44 3
Protestant 53 41 6
Puerto Rico Total 53 39 8
Catholic 53 40 7
Protestant 53 38 9
Unaffiliated 47 39 14
Uruguay Total 73 23 5
Catholic 77 20 4
Protestant 64 31 5
Unaffiliated 72 24 4
Venezuela Total 68 28 3
Catholic 69 27 3
Protestant 71 25 4
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ASK ALL
Q18. In your opinion, how much influence should religious leaders have in political matters? A large influence, some
influence, not too much influence or no influence at all?
Large influence Some influence Not too much influence No influence at all DK/Refused
Argentina Total 20 33 16 25 6
Catholic 19 38 17 21 6
Protestant 25 29 15 25 6
Unaffiliated 17 16 16 44 7
Bolivia Total 14 28 25 25 9
Catholic 14 28 26 24 8
Protestant 15 28 22 23 12
Brazil Total 20 35 16 26 3
Catholic 19 36 17 26 2
Protestant 23 35 16 22 4
Unaffiliated 11 37 18 31 4
Chile Total 13 31 18 34 4
Catholic 13 34 18 31 3
Protestant 15 29 21 30 5
Unaffiliated 8 19 14 55 4
Colombia Total 22 29 18 28 4
Catholic 22 29 18 27 4
Protestant 28 32 15 22 4
Costa Rica Total 27 22 18 30 3
Catholic 25 24 19 29 3
Protestant 31 24 16 26 4
Unaffiliated 29 10 18 39 3
Dominican Republic Total 28 22 11 38 1
Catholic 27 25 11 36 1
Protestant 31 19 9 40 1
Unaffiliated 28 19 13 39 1
Ecuador Total 14 20 25 35 5
Catholic 15 21 26 33 5
Protestant 15 15 18 46 6
El Salvador Total 22 20 17 36 5
Catholic 23 24 19 29 5
Protestant 23 16 16 42 4
Unaffiliated 18 19 17 45 2
Guatemala Total 20 24 24 29 4
Catholic 21 25 26 25 3
Protestant 20 24 22 29 4
Honduras Total 25 17 19 38 1
Catholic 25 18 19 36 1
Protestant 25 15 18 40 1
Unaffiliated 28 17 20 33 2
Mexico Total 12 27 20 39 2
Catholic 12 29 20 36 2
Protestant 10 23 20 44 3
Unaffiliated 8 15 13 62 1
Nicaragua Total 17 16 17 48 1
Catholic 17 17 20 44 2
Protestant 16 16 14 52 1
Unaffiliated 16 16 15 51 1
Panama Total 28 45 15 11 1
Catholic 29 46 15 9 1
Protestant 28 43 13 14 2
Paraguay Total 17 45 16 18 5
Catholic 17 45 16 17 5
Protestant 20 46 11 20 4
Peru Total 17 33 25 19 6
Catholic 17 33 27 17 6
Protestant 17 34 23 20 8
Puerto Rico Total 19 22 11 43 4
Catholic 17 23 12 44 5
Protestant 25 25 10 37 3
Unaffiliated 14 12 12 58 4
Uruguay Total 6 18 14 57 4
Catholic 5 21 18 52 4
Protestant 11 22 13 51 3
Unaffiliated 5 12 12 65 5
Venezuela Total 26 32 19 21 3
Catholic 24 34 20 19 3
Protestant 34 27 12 23 4
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ASK ALL
Q19a. Please tell me whether you completely agree, mostly agree, mostly disagree or completely disagree with the following
- It is the responsibility of the govt. to take care of very poor people who can't take care of themselves.
Completely agree Mostly agree Mostly disagi C letely di: DK/Refused
Argentina Total 68 25 5 2 1
Catholic 66 26 5 2 1
Protestant 73 22 2 3 ]
Unaffiliated 71 24 4 1 *
Bolivia Total 59 25 10 3 3
Catholic 60 23 11 3 3
Protestant 57 29 8 3 2
Brazil Total 69 25 4 2 *
Catholic 71 22 4 2 *
Protestant 68 26 3 3 *
Unaffiliated 55 40 2 3 0
Chile Total 60 25 9 5 2
Catholic 61 24 10 4 1
Protestant 64 20 9 4 2
Unaffiliated 53 31 5 8 3
Colombia Total 78 15 3 2 1
Catholic 79 15 3 2 1
Protestant 79 16 2 1 1
Costa Rica Total 75 16 5 4 1
Catholic 73 15 6 5 1
Protestant 76 18 4 1 *
Unaffiliated 82 13 2 3 1
Dominican Republic Total 90 7 2 1 *
Catholic 92 5 1 2 *
Protestant 90 8 1 1 *
Unaffiliated 86 10 3 * *
Ecuador Total 75 20 3 1 1
Catholic 75 20 3 1 1
Protestant 75 19 4 * 1
El Salvador Total 73 18 3 5 1
Catholic 75 17 3 4 1
Protestant 74 17 3 5 *
Unaffiliated 67 21 5 6 1
Guatemala Total 72 17 6 4 *
Catholic 72 17 7 4 *
Protestant 74 17 5 4 0
Honduras Total 86 10 2 3 *
Catholic 83 11 3 2 *
Protestant 88 8 1 2 *
Unaffiliated 85 7 2 6 *
Mexico Total 58 28 8 6 1
Catholic 59 28 8 5 1
Protestant 56 26 9 8 *
Unaffiliated 49 28 9 13 1
Nicaragua Total 83 10 3 3 *
Catholic 82 11 3 4 *
Protestant 84 10 3 2 1
Unaffiliated 83 9 3 5 0
Panama Total 51 38 9 1 1
Catholic 51 38 9 1 1
Protestant 50 40 7 3 1
Paraguay Total 87 10 2 1 *
Catholic 87 10 2 1 *
Protestant 89 9 1 1 1
Peru Total 42 46 7 2 3
Catholic 42 47 7 2 3
Protestant 44 44 8 1 3
Puerto Rico Total 58 24 9 6 2
Catholic 58 24 9 6 3
Protestant 60 25 10 6 1
Unaffiliated 57 28 6 7 2
Uruguay Total 57 25 7 8 3
Catholic 53 29 8 8 3
Protestant 66 22 6 5 1
Unaffiliated 57 23 8 8 4
Venezuela Total 67 24 6 3 *
Catholic 66 25 6 4 *
Protestant 73 21 4 2 *
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ASK ALL
Q19b. Please tell me whether you completely agree, mostly agree, mostly disagree or completely disagree with the following
- Most people are better off in a free market economy, even though some people are rich and some are poor.
Completely agree Mostly agree Mostly disagi Iy DK/Refused
Argentina Total 22 30 20 12 15
Catholic 22 33 20 11 15
Protestant 28 23 19 10 19
Unaffiliated 15 25 25 22 14
Bolivia Total 29 35 18 6 12
Catholic 30 34 17 6 12
Protestant 27 35 17 4 17
Brazil Total 39 40 11 6 5
Catholic 36 41 11 5 6
Protestant 44 36 11 5 4
Unaffiliated 38 39 11 10 2
Chile Total 19 31 26 14 10
Catholic 19 32 27 13 9
Protestant 19 31 23 15 12
Unaffiliated 19 29 26 17 8
Colombia Total 35 30 17 12 7
Catholic 36 30 16 11 7
Protestant 35 28 15 12 9
Costa Rica Total 43 22 13 17 5
Catholic 40 22 14 18 5
Protestant 47 21 10 16 6
Unaffiliated 47 19 18 13 4
Dominican Republic Total 59 20 9 8 3
Catholic 59 22 9 7 3
Protestant 59 20 10 8 3
Unaffiliated 60 16 11 11 3
Ecuador Total 29 34 18 6 13
Catholic 29 36 16 6 13
Protestant 27 32 23 4 15
El Salvador Total 36 25 15 17 7
Catholic 37 24 17 16 7
Protestant 36 24 15 17 8
Unaffiliated 34 27 11 24 4
Guatemala Total 42 29 17 7 4
Catholic 42 28 19 8 4
Protestant 43 30 15 7 5
Honduras Total 50 19 14 12 5
Catholic 46 22 15 14 3
Protestant 52 16 14 11 7
Unaffiliated 56 19 13 9 3
Mexico Total 28 31 23 14 4
Catholic 30 31 23 14 3
Protestant 24 33 25 14 5
Unaffiliated 21 37 19 19 4
Nicaragua Total 68 16 7 5 4
Catholic 67 16 8 4 4
Protestant 69 17 5 6 3
Unaffiliated 68 18 5 5 4
Panama Total 29 44 16 4 6
Catholic 30 45 15 4 5
Protestant 26 49 16 4 5
Paraguay Total 27 33 18 8 14
Catholic 27 34 17 8 14
Protestant 28 33 14 8 18
Peru Total 13 47 23 3 14
Catholic 12 47 24 3 13
Protestant 16 47 20 1 16
Puerto Rico Total 39 32 15 8 7
Catholic 39 32 14 8 7
Protestant 41 31 15 6 6
Unaffiliated 30 31 19 12 7
Uruguay Total 32 27 15 10 16
Catholic 31 30 14 8 17
Protestant 35 24 14 7 19
Unaffiliated 31 26 17 11 14
Venezuela Total 39 33 17 7 4
Catholic 39 32 18 8 4
Protestant 37 37 17 5 3
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ASK ALL
Q19d. Please tell me whether you completely agree, mostly agree, mostly disagree or completely disagree with the
following statements - When jobs are scarce, men should have more right to a job than women.
Completely agree Mostly agree Mostly disagi DK/Refused
Argentina Total 19 17 21 39 4
Catholic 18 18 23 37 4
Protestant 28 22 12 34 3
Unaffiliated 13 12 21 52 1
Bolivia Total 21 21 29 25 5
Catholic 22 20 28 25 4
Protestant 19 23 29 24 6
Brazil Total 21 18 15 45 1
Catholic 22 18 14 45 1
Protestant 21 18 15 44 2
Unaffiliated 17 18 18 45 2
Chile Total 12 16 21 47 4
Catholic 12 16 21 48 3
Protestant 17 17 24 36 6
Unaffiliated 7 14 17 57 5
Colombia Total 17 11 21 48 2
Catholic 18 12 21 46 2
Protestant 19 9 20 49 4
Costa Rica Total 13 6 10 70 1
Catholic 13 6 10 70 *
Protestant 14 6 9 71
Unaffiliated 13 7 8 72 1
Dominican Republic Total 38 7 11 43 *
Catholic 40 7 11 42 *
Protestant 34 10 11 44 1
Unaffiliated 39 4 13 44 0
Ecuador Total 21 23 28 27 1
Catholic 21 24 28 26 1
Protestant 19 16 31 32 2
El Salvador Total 15 9 14 60 1
Catholic 13 9 15 62 2
Protestant 17 10 13 59 1
Unaffiliated 20 3 18 57 2
Guatemala Total 20 8 34 38 *
Catholic 20 8 36 37 *
Protestant 21 8 32 37 1
Honduras Total 33 7 19 40
Catholic 32 8 20 40 *
Protestant 33 8 18 40 1
Unaffiliated 33 3 16 46 1
Mexico Total 23 22 18 35 2
Catholic 23 22 18 35 2
Protestant 24 21 21 32 2
Unaffiliated 19 17 15 46 2
Nicaragua Total 21 6 24 48 *
Catholic 22 6 22 49 1
Protestant 21 6 25 48 *
Unaffiliated 22 4 29 44 0
Panama Total 13 28 28 29 2
Catholic 12 30 26 30 2
Protestant 14 20 36 29 1
Paraguay Total 42 15 19 23 1
Catholic 42 15 19 23 1
Protestant 53 12 14 21 0
Peru Total 9 25 44 18 4
Catholic 9 24 45 18 4
Protestant 11 25 42 18 4
Puerto Rico Total 16 9 16 57 2
Catholic 18 10 18 54 1
Protestant 16 8 14 61 2
Unaffiliated 9 9 17 63 2
Uruguay Total 14 9 14 61 2
Catholic 14 10 14 59 2
Protestant 14 9 15 60 2
Unaffiliated 14 7 13 63 3
Venezuela Total 23 15 23 38 1
Catholic 21 16 25 38 1
Protestant 25 16 20 36 3
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ASK ALL
Q20. Which statement comes closer to your own views, even if neither is exactly right? Most people
can succeed if they are willing to work hard OR Hard work is no guarantee of success for most people.
o peopIeA c.an Scceedl Hard work is no guarantee N
they are willing to work S Neither/Both equally (Vol.) DK/Refused
hard
Argentina Total 53 41 4 1
Catholic 54 40 5 1
Protestant 59 37 2 2
Unaffiliated 45 47 6 2
Bolivia Total 69 26 3 2
Catholic 69 26 3 2
Protestant 69 25 4 2
Brazil Total 60 37 2 1
Catholic 60 38 1 1
Protestant 65 33 1 1
Unaffiliated 57 39 4 *
Chile Total 61 34 4 1
Catholic 64 32 3 1
Protestant 61 33 6 1
Unaffiliated 50 44 4 2
Colombia Total 66 32 1 1
Catholic 67 31 1 1
Protestant 65 33 1 1
Costa Rica Total 74 23 2 1
Catholic 74 24 2 1
Protestant 74 23 1 2
Unaffiliated 75 20 4 0
Dominican Republic Total 86 13 * *
Catholic 87 13 * *
Protestant 89 11 * 0
Unaffiliated 80 19 * *
Ecuador Total 76 20 2 2
Catholic 75 21 3 2
Protestant 83 14 1 2
El Salvador Total 76 22 1 1
Catholic 77 22 1 1
Protestant 77 20 1 1
Unaffiliated 74 25 * 1
Guatemala Total 82 17 * *
Catholic 81 18 1 *
Protestant 82 17 * *
Honduras Total 86 13 1 1
Catholic 88 11 * 1
Pr 86 13 * 1
Unaffiliated 81 16 3 0
Mexico Total 70 28 2 1
Catholic 71 27 2 1
Protestant 61 33 6 0
Unaffiliated 70 28 1 2
Nicaragua Total 75 22 2 *
Catholic 75 22 2 *
Protestant 74 23 2 1
Unaffiliated 80 18 2 0
Panama Total 73 26 1 1
Catholic 74 24 * 1
Protestant 71 27 1 1
Paraguay Total 76 21 2 1
Catholic 77 21 2 1
Protestant 75 23 1 1
Peru Total 72 23 3 2
Catholic 73 23 2 2
Protestant 71 23 4 2
Puerto Rico Total 72 21 6 1
Catholic 72 21 6 2
Protestant 72 20 7 1
Unaffiliated 69 22 9 0
Uruguay Total 54 41 4 1
Catholic 54 39 5 1
Protestant 59 34 6 1
Unaffiliated 51 45 3 1
Venezuela Total 79 19 1 1
Catholic 81 18 1 1
Protestant 77 22 1 *
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ASK ALL
Q21. In a family, who should have greater responsibility for raising children? The mother, the father, or should both the
mother and the father have equal responsibility for raising children?
Both the mother and the | Parents and extended family
The mother The father father should have equal should have responsibility DK/Refused
responsibility (Vol.)
Argentina Total 8 1 88 3 *
Catholic 7 1 88 3 0
Protestant 12 2 84 2 0
Unaffiliated 5 1 91 2 *
Bolivia Total 4 4 90 2 *
Catholic 4 4 90 2 *
Protestant 4 4 92 0 *
Brazil Total 6 2 91 1 *
Catholic 6 2 91 1 *
Protestant 4 3 93 0 1
Unaffiliated 5 2 93 * 0
Chile Total 6 1 90 3 *
Catholic 6 * 91 3 0
Protestant 10 1 84 4 0
Unaffiliated 4 0 89 5 1
Colombia Total 4 2 94 1 0
Catholic 4 2 94 1 0
Protestant 3 4 94 0 0
Costa Rica Total 3 1 93 3 *
Catholic 3 * 94 3 0
Protestant 3 * 94 2 0
Unaffiliated 2 2 92 4 0
Dominican Republic Total 6 4 90 * 0
Catholic 6 4 89 1 0
Protestant 4 4 92 * 0
Unaffiliated 5 6 89 0 0
Ecuador Total 6 1 89 4 *
Catholic 6 1 89 4 *
Protestant 5 2 90 3 0
El Salvador Total 2 3 94 1 0
Catholic 2 3 94 1 0
Protestant 2 4 92 1 0
Unaffiliated 3 2 94 1 0
Guatemala Total 2 4 92 1 0
Catholic 2 4 93 1 0
Protestant 2 6 92 * 0
Honduras Total 3 7 90 0 0
Catholic 3 7 90 0 0
Protestant 3 6 92 0 0
Unaffiliated 5 10 84 0 0
Mexico Total 8 4 87 1 *
Catholic 8 4 87 1 *
Protestant 6 2 89 2 0
Unaffiliated 10 5 86 0 0
Nicaragua Total 3 3 90 4 0
Catholic 3 3 90 4 0
Protestant 2 3 91 4 0
Unaffiliated 4 3 86 8 0
Panama Total 4 4 92 * 0
Catholic 4 4 92 * 0
Protestant 4 4 92 0 0
Paraguay Total 4 3 92 1 *
Catholic 4 2 93 2 *
Protestant 0 7 93 * 0
Peru Total 10 2 85 2 *
Catholic 11 1 85 2 *
Protestant 7 4 86 3 *
Puerto Rico Total 6 1 93 * 0
Catholic 6 1 93 * 0
Protestant 5 1 93 1 0
Unaffiliated 5 0 95 0 0
Uruguay Total 7 1 91 1 *
Catholic 8 * 91 1 0
Protestant 5 1 94 0 0
Unaffiliated 6 1 91 1 *
Venezuela Total 3 3 93 1 *
Catholic 3 2 94 1 *
Protestant 4 3 91 2 0

SURVEY TOPLINE RESULTS
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ASK ALL
Q22. Would you say you follow what's going on in government and public affairs...?
Most of the time Some of the time Only now and then, OR Hardly at all DK/Refused
Argentina Total 25 32 29 14 *
Catholic 26 33 28 13 *
Protestant 17 30 34 18 1
Unaffiliated 24 34 26 16 0
Bolivia Total 17 27 39 13 4
Catholic 18 27 38 12 4
Protestant 13 23 a4 14 6
Brazil Total 15 26 32 26 *
Catholic 16 27 32 26 *
Protestant 14 23 35 28 *
Unaffiliated 13 28 32 27 0
Chile Total 27 30 29 12 2
Catholic 26 30 29 13 2
Protestant 24 30 35 11 1
Unaffiliated 29 31 26 13 2
Colombia Total 16 24 37 21 2
Catholic 15 24 38 22 1
Protestant 15 27 36 19 3
Costa Rica Total 23 22 31 19 4
Catholic 26 22 31 18 3
Protestant 21 20 33 20 6
Unaffiliated 18 26 33 22 2
Dominican Republic Total 13 17 43 26 *
Catholic 14 17 43 26 *
Protestant 13 16 47 23 1
Unaffiliated 11 19 39 30 1
Ecuador Total 16 24 42 15 3
Catholic 16 23 42 15 3
Protestant 19 25 39 15 *
El Salvador Total 16 20 41 22 2
Catholic 17 20 41 19 2
Protestant 16 20 42 21 1
Unaffiliated 17 18 31 34 1
Guatemala Total 13 18 48 20 1
Catholic 14 19 46 20 1
Protestant 12 16 51 20 1
Honduras Total 21 15 40 22 2
Catholic 22 16 39 20 2
Protestant 20 13 42 22 2
Unaffiliated 20 18 34 28 *
Mexico Total 14 28 33 24 1
Catholic 14 28 34 24 *
Protestant 11 28 32 29 0
Unaffiliated 15 25 30 27 3
Nicaragua Total 18 16 40 25 1
Catholic 18 18 39 25 1
Protestant 20 15 41 24 1
Unaffiliated 18 9 41 31 1
Panama Total 31 34 20 13 2
Catholic 33 33 18 15 2
Protestant 30 38 20 11 1
Paraguay Total 32 28 31 9 *
Catholic 33 27 30 10 1
Protestant 25 34 34 6 0
Peru Total 20 26 37 14 4
Catholic 20 27 36 13 3
Protestant 15 22 41 17 5
Puerto Rico Total 29 33 27 9 1
Catholic 30 36 25 9 1
Protestant 30 31 29 9 1
Unaffiliated 26 29 26 14 5
Uruguay Total 25 22 26 26 1
Catholic 26 22 24 26 2
Protestant 21 23 27 28 *
Unaffiliated 25 21 29 24 1
Venezuela Total 32 32 29 7 1
Catholic 32 32 29 6 2
Protestant 34 32 27 7 0

SURVEY TOPLINE RESULTS
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ASK ALL

Q23. People have different views on the role of religion in government. Which comes closer
to your view?

Government policies should
promote religious values and DK/Refused
beliefs in our country

Religion should be kept separate
from government policies, OR

Argentina Total 53 39 7
Catholic 52 41 7
Protestant 43 47 10
Unaffiliated 76 18 6
Bolivia Total 48 43 9
Catholic 49 43 8
Protestant 40 47 13
Brazil Total 63 33

Catholic 64 32

Protestant 58 36

Unaffiliated 63 32

Chile Total 70 25

Catholic 69 26

Protestant 64 29

Unaffiliated 81 18

Colombia Total 51 45

Catholic 51 a4

Pr 41 54

Costa Rica Total 47 50

Catholic 48 49

Protestant 37 60

Unaffiliated 65 32

Dominican Republic Total 42 57

Catholic 42 57

Protestant 39 60

Unaffiliated 44 55

Ecuador Total 67 27

Catholic 66 29

Protestant 72 22

El Salvador Total 42 55

Catholic 40 57

Protestant 40 58

Unaffiliated 49 49

Guatemala Total 46 51

Catholic 47 51

Protestant 45 51

Honduras Total 52 46

Protestant 49 50

Unaffiliated 52 44

Mexico Total 74 21

Catholic 74 22

Protestant 70 23

Unaffiliated 79 15

Nicaragua Total 52 46

Catholic 49 49

Protestant 56 44

Unaffiliated 61 37

Panama Total 54 44

Catholic 55 44

Protestant 53 44

Paraguay Total 44 49

Catholic 44 49

Protestant 39 57

Peru Total 51 43

Catholic 51 43

Protestant 46 47

Puerto Rico Total 58 39

Catholic 59 37

Protestant 51 46

Unaffiliated 69 28

Uruguay Total 75 21

Catholic 73 22

Protestant 59 38

Unaffiliated 83 11

Venezuela Total 52 45

Catholic 53 45

4
4
5
5
4
5
7
1
5
4
5
3
3
3
3
1
1
1
1
5
5
6
3
3
2
2
3
1
4
2

Catholic 55 44 1
2
4
4
4
7
6
1
2
1
1
2
2
2
7
7
5
6
6
7
3
4
2
3
5
5
2
5
3
2
5

Protestant 48 47
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ASK ALL
Q24. From what you know, do you think that the Catholic religion and the Protestant/Evangelical religion have a lot in
common, or do you think that the Catholic religion and the Protestant/Evangelical religion are very different?
Have a lot in common Are very different DK/Refused
Argentina Total 41 47 12
Catholic 43 45 12
Protestant 33 64 3
Unaffiliated 39 39 22
Bolivia Total 30 64 6
Catholic 32 61 7
Protestant 21 76 3
Brazil Total 27 70 3
Catholic 27 70 3
Protestant 22 75 3
Unaffiliated 30 63 7
Chile Total 44 44 12
Catholic 47 41 12
Protestant 31 59 11
Unaffiliated 46 41 13
Colombia Total 33 61 6
Catholic 32 62 6
Protestant 36 61 3
Costa Rica Total 39 56 5
Catholic 41 54 5
Protestant 33 64 3
Unaffiliated 43 43 14
Dominican Republic Total 21 78 1
Catholic 23 76 1
Protestant 18 82 1
Unaffiliated 16 81 3
Ecuador Total 27 66 7
Catholic 26 67 7
Protestant 27 69 4
El Salvador Total 30 68 2
Catholic 32 67 1
Protestant 26 72 2
Unaffiliated 30 67 3
Guatemala Total 30 69 1
Catholic 33 66 1
Protestant 24 75 1
Honduras Total 25 74 1
Catholic 30 69 1
Protestant 21 78 *
Unaffiliated 20 77 3
Mexico Total 31 61 8
Catholic 32 60 7
Protestant 30 64 6
Unaffiliated 25 56 20
Nicaragua Total 25 74 1
Catholic 29 69 1
Protestant 19 80 1
Unaffiliated 25 73 3
Panama Total 39 58 3
Catholic 42 56 3
Protestant 34 65 1
Paraguay Total 34 59 6
Catholic 34 59 7
Protestant 35 62 3
Peru Total 28 66 5
Catholic 31 63 5
Protestant 18 78 3
Puerto Rico Total 31 62 7
Catholic 33 60 6
Protestant 27 68 5
Unaffiliated 33 51 16
Uruguay Total 35 39 26
Catholic 41 34 25
Protestant 28 60 12
Unaffiliated 30 35 34
Venezuela Total 28 68 4
Catholic 30 67 3
Protestant 24 72 4
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ASK ALL
Q27a. How many of your close friends belong to [COUNTRY-SPECIFIC AFRO-CARIBBEAN OR INDIGENOUS RELIGION]? Would you say all of
them, most of them, some of them, or, hardly any of them?
All of them Most of them Some of them , OR Hardly any of them None of them (Vol.) DK/Refused
Argentina Total * 1 4 15 73 7
Catholic * 1 3 15 73 7
Protestant 0 1 3 14 73 8
Unaffiliated 0 2 5 18 71 4
Bolivia Total 1 7 22 21 33 15
Catholic 1 6 21 22 35 15
Protestant 2 7 28 18 31 15
Brazil Total 1 4 17 25 52 2
Catholic * 3 16 25 54 2
Protestant 0 3 13 26 58 1
Unaffiliated * 4 27 26 35 6
Chile Total * 2 11 9 67 12
Catholic * 2 10 9 69 1
Protestant * 2 10 8 68 13
Unaffiliated 1 2 16 10 59 12
Colombia Total * 2 10 17 66 4
Catholic * 2 10 17 67 3
Protestant 0 3 14 15 64 3
Costa Rica Total 1 1 6 24 65 4
Catholic 1 1 5 25 65 4
Protestant 1 1 5 22 67 4
Unaffiliated 2 1 15 22 58 3
Dominican Republic Total 1 3 27 28 40 2
Catholic 1 3 28 28 39 1
Protestant 0 2 27 27 41 3
Unaffiliated 0 2 26 34 38 1
Ecuador Total 2 4 11 19 52 13
Catholic 2 4 11 19 52 12
Protestant 3 3 10 15 56 13
El Salvador Total * 1 8 26 61 3
Catholic * 1 8 27 61 3
Protestant * 2 9 27 59 3
Unaffiliated 0 1 5 23 69 2
Guatemala Total 2 8 29 29 31 2
Catholic 2 8 30 29 30 1
Protestant 2 7 28 32 29 2
Honduras Total 2 1 7 24 62 4
Catholic 2 2 7 23 60 4
Protestant 1 1 8 25 61 5
Unaffiliated * 1 5 25 68 1
Mexico Total 1 5 11 14 61 7
Catholic 2 6 11 14 60 7
Protestant * 4 7 14 70 4
Unaffiliated 2 1 14 16 62 5
Nicaragua Total 1 3 9 24 61 2
Catholic 1 2 10 23 61 2
Protestant 1 4 6 26 60 2
Unaffiliated 1 1 8 21 66 4
Panama Total 2 14 21 23 39 2
Catholic 1 11 18 26 41 2
Protestant 5 17 26 19 32 1
Paraguay Total * * 2 4 91 3
Catholic * * 2 4 92 2
Protestant 0 0 4 2 88 6
Peru Total * 2 13 15 54 15
Catholic * 2 14 14 55 15
Protestant * 3 10 17 53 17
Puerto Rico Total 1 1 10 13 66 10
Catholic 1 1 11 11 66 9
Protestant * 1 7 14 68 10
Unaffiliated 1 1 10 18 53 16
Uruguay Total 1 3 16 20 50 10
Catholic * 2 17 19 53 9
Protestant 0 2 13 22 56 8
Unaffiliated 1 2 18 23 46 11
Venezuela Total * 4 19 15 57 5
Catholic * 4 19 16 56 5
Protestant * 2 15 13 67 3
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ASK ALL
Q27c. How many of your close friends don't have any religion? Would you say all of them, most of them, some of them, or, hardly any of
them?
All of them Most of them Some of them , OR Hardly any of them None of them (Vol.) DK/Refused
Argentina Total * 5 29 24 36 5
Catholic * 2 26 26 39 6
Protestant * 4 30 24 36 6
Unaffiliated 1 20 50 13 15 2
Bolivia Total 1 3 22 23 42 9
Catholic 1 2 21 23 43 9
Protestant 1 5 26 21 37 9
Brazil Total * 4 27 30 33 5
Catholic 0 3 24 30 37 7
Protestant * 4 25 34 34 2
Unaffiliated 1 11 45 25 9 9
Chile Total 1 6 32 21 31 10
Catholic 1 4 30 23 32 10
Protestant 2 2 25 19 39 12
Unaffiliated 2 22 a4 12 15 4
Colombia Total 3 4 19 18 50 7
Catholic 2 3 17 17 53 7
Protestant 3 5 20 19 48 5
Costa Rica Total 4 8 26 26 31 6
Catholic 3 6 24 28 33 6
Protestant 4 7 27 21 35 6
Unaffiliated 6 20 28 25 15 7
Dominican Republic Total 1 9 43 29 17 2
Catholic 1 6 42 28 22 1
Protestant * 6 44 35 13 3
Unaffiliated 1 21 46 23 10 *
Ecuador Total 1 3 13 26 45 12
Catholic 1 3 12 26 46 12
Protestant 0 5 16 21 48 10
El Salvador Total 3 18 34 24 19 2
Catholic 3 14 32 25 24 3
Protestant 3 18 37 25 17 1
Unaffiliated 4 32 40 13 7 3
Guatemala Total 2 11 46 22 16 3
Catholic 2 11 43 24 17 2
Protestant 2 11 49 20 15 3
Honduras Total 5 13 42 23 16 2
Catholic 6 9 39 25 20 1
Protestant 4 15 43 22 13 2
Unaffiliated 4 25 49 13 9 0
Mexico Total 2 7 24 25 36 6
Catholic 2 6 22 26 38 6
Protestant 1 5 24 21 43 6
Unaffiliated 4 14 46 19 13 3
Nicaragua Total 3 8 24 23 39 2
Catholic 2 6 19 26 44 2
Protestant 3 9 28 21 37 2
Unaffiliated 6 14 37 19 19 5
Panama Total 3 11 35 21 23 7
Catholic 3 10 32 22 24 9
Protestant 4 15 31 24 23 4
Paraguay Total * 1 8 10 80 2
Catholic * * 7 10 81 2
Protestant 0 2 14 12 68 4
Peru Total 1 3 22 22 43 10
Catholic * 2 20 21 45 11
Protestant 1 3 27 22 40 8
Puerto Rico Total 1 8 34 24 25 8
Catholic 1 8 33 24 25 9
Protestant 1 6 33 26 27 6
Unaffiliated 2 22 42 15 12 7
Uruguay Total 2 16 38 20 16 8
Catholic 1 11 38 24 18 7
Protestant * 13 40 20 20 7
Unaffiliated 5 25 35 14 11 10
Venezuela Total 1 3 19 21 49 7
Catholic 1 2 17 22 50 8
Protestant 1 5 17 17 54 5
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ASK ALL
Q27d. How many of your close friends are Catholic? Would you say all of them, most of them, some of them, or, hardly any of them?
All of them Most of them Some of them , OR Hardly any of them None of them (Vol.) DK/Refused
Argentina Total 16 53 24 2 3 1
Catholic 22 61 15 1 1 1
Protestant 2 29 50 10 8 1
Unaffiliated 4 36 47 4 7 2
Bolivia Total 15 59 22 3 1 1
Catholic 18 65 15 1 * 1
Protestant 5 42 43 8 1
Brazil Total 5 63 28 3 *
Catholic 8 77 13 2 * *
Protestant 1 35 56 6 1 *
Unaffiliated 1 51 40 7 0 1
Chile Total 7 51 30 7 2 3
Catholic 11 64 20 3 1 2
Protestant 2 26 47 14 6 4
Unaffiliated 1 26 49 17 4 2
Colombia Total 23 58 16 1 1 1
Catholic 28 60 10 1 * 1
Protestant 2 53 38 3 1
Costa Rica Total 11 56 28 3 1 1
Catholic 15 64 19 1 * 1
Protestant 3 45 43 4 4 2
Unaffiliated 7 38 42 9 3 2
Dominican Republic Total 7 54 32 5 2 *
Catholic 10 69 18 2 1 *
Protestant 2 35 54 7 3 *
Unaffiliated 3 36 47 9 6 0
Ecuador Total 28 50 16 3 1 1
Catholic 35 53 9 1 1 1
Protestant 4 39 45 8 4 1
El Salvador Total 8 44 39 6 3 1
Catholic 13 56 28 1 1 1
Protestant 3 33 49 10 5 0
Unaffiliated 6 30 51 7 5 1
Guatemala Total 6 43 43 5 3 *
Catholic 11 58 29 2 *
Protestant 1 27 59 7 4 1
Honduras Total 9 33 43 9 5 *
Catholic 15 47 32 4 1 *
Protestant 3 22 55 13 6 1
Unaffiliated 7 13 54 10 15 0
Mexico Total 26 52 16 4 2 1
Catholic 31 55 10 2 1 1
Protestant 6 33 41 13 5 2
Unaffiliated 5 44 36 9 4 2
Nicaragua Total 12 46 34 6 2 *
Catholic 20 56 20 2 1 1
Protestant 3 34 48 10 4 *
Unaffiliated 5 45 40 5 5 0
Panama Total 10 48 34 5 2 1
Catholic 13 58 26 2 1 *
Protestant 5 28 51 11 2 2
Paraguay Total 21 70 8 1 * *
Catholic 23 72 4 * * "
Protestant 2 49 45 4 0 0
Peru Total 14 65 19 1 * *
Catholic 17 71 11 1 * *
Protestant 2 43 48 4 1 1
Puerto Rico Total 6 42 43 6 1 2
Catholic 10 57 31 1 * 1
Protestant 1 24 60 11 2 2
Unaffiliated 4 20 56 13 3 4
Uruguay Total 4 30 41 10 7 7
Catholic 8 50 32 4 2 4
Protestant 2 15 50 16 11 6
Unaffiliated * 16 46 14 11 12
Venezuela Total 18 57 20 2 2 *
Catholic 24 64 11 1 1 *
Protestant 2 35 52 5 4 1
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ASK ALL
Q27e. How many of your close friends are Protestant/Evangelical? Would you say all of them, most of them, some of them, or, hardly any
of them?
All of them Most of them Some of them , OR Hardly any of them None of them (Vol.) DK/Refused
Argentina Total 2 13 42 22 18 3
Catholic * 7 44 25 20 3
Protestant 11 47 33 5 3 1
Unaffiliated 1 5 42 27 21 4
Bolivia Total 1 13 54 14 14 4
Catholic * 7 57 15 16 4
Protestant 5 43 45 5 2 1
Brazil Total 2 36 49 10 3 *
Catholic * 24 59 12 5 *
Protestant 5 67 25 3 * *
Unaffiliated 4 28 54 12 2 0
Chile Total 3 14 46 16 17 5
Catholic * 7 50 19 19 5
Protestant 14 45 27 5 5 4
Unaffiliated 0 4 48 19 24 4
Colombia Total 1 9 50 16 21 3
Catholic 1 4 51 18 24 3
Protestant 3 37 48 5 5 2
Costa Rica Total 3 18 57 14 7 1
Catholic 1 8 63 17 9 2
Protestant 7 38 45 7 2 1
Unaffiliated 3 23 46 17 11 1
Dominican Republic Total 1 19 59 13 7 *
Catholic * 7 65 18 9 *
Protestant 3 49 a4 2 1 0
Unaffiliated 1 19 61 11 7 1
Ecuador Total 2 11 41 27 14 5
Catholic 1 6 41 31 16 6
Protestant 6 42 39 7 4 2
El Salvador Total 5 29 52 8 5 1
Catholic 2 19 59 12 7 1
Protestant 11 45 40 3 1 0
Unaffiliated 2 23 60 7 7 1
Guatemala Total 4 32 53 8 3 *
Catholic 1 17 67 11 5 *
Protestant 8 52 34 4 1 *
Honduras Total 7 28 49 10 5 1
Catholic 5 14 60 14 7 1
Protestant 11 44 37 6 2 1
Unaffiliated 4 25 52 13 6 *
Mexico Total 3 9 30 23 30 5
Catholic 2 7 28 25 33 6
Protestant 8 29 36 12 11 4
Unaffiliated 5 4 31 22 33 4
Nicaragua Total 3 29 52 9 7 *
Catholic 1 15 60 13 10 1
Protestant 7 46 42 4 1 *
Unaffiliated 1 27 56 5 10 1
Panama Total 3 22 58 9 7 1
Catholic 2 15 64 10 8 2
Protestant 7 51 37 2 1 1
Paraguay Total 1 6 52 21 19 1
Catholic 1 3 52 23 21 1
Protestant 3 39 48 7 3 0
Peru Total 1 12 56 18 11 3
Catholic * 5 58 21 13 3
Protestant 2 41 48 4 3 2
Puerto Rico Total 3 22 55 13 5 2
Catholic 1 10 63 17 6 2
Protestant 8 44 40 4 2 2
Unaffiliated 0 6 64 15 8 7
Uruguay Total 2 8 39 18 24 9
Catholic * 4 46 17 25 7
Protestant 9 34 37 8 7 5
Unaffiliated * 3 32 23 28 14
Venezuela Total 3 18 46 16 16
Catholic 1 11 50 18 19 2
Protestant 10 51 31 5 1 1
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ASK ALL IN BRAZIL

Q27b. How many of your close friends are Spiritists/Kardecists? Would you say all of them, most of them, some of them, or, hardly any of
them?
All of them Most of them Some of them , OR Hardly any of them None of them (Vol.) DK/Refused
Brazil Total 1 5 21 27 44 3
Catholic * 4 21 27 45 3
Protestant 0 3 16 28 53 1
Unaffiliated 0 6 31 26 31 7
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ASK ALL
QCURREL. [RECODED] What is your present religion, if any?
Catholic Protestant Jeh.o N Mormon Afr?-carribbe?n. or SELTE RS Other Atheist Agnostic L) religion [ DK/Refused
Witness Indigenous religion t particular

Argentina Total 71 15 1 * * 0 1 4 1 6 0
Bolivia Total 77 16 1 1 * 0 1 * * 3 0
Brazil Total 61 26 1 * 1 2 * 1 * 7 *
Chile Total 64 17 1 1 0 0 1 2 3 11 *
Colombia Total 79 13 1 * * 0 1 * * 5 *
Costa Rica Total 62 25 1 * 0 0 1 * * 8 1
Dominican Republic Total 57 23 1 * * 0 * * 0 18 0
Ecuador Total 79 13 2 * 0 0 1 * * 4 *
El Salvador Total 50 36 2 * * 0 * * * 12 *
Guatemala Total 50 41 1 * * 0 1 0 0 6 *
Honduras Total 46 41 1 * 0 0 1 1 * 9 *
Mexico Total 81 9 2 1 * 0 1 3 * 3 *
Nicaragua Total 50 40 1 1 0 0 2 * * 6 *
Panama Total 70 19 2 * 1 0 1 * * 6 *
Paraguay Total 89 7 1 * 0 0 1 * * 1 *
Peru Total 76 17 2 1 0 0 1 * + 3 0
Puerto Rico Total 56 33 2 * * 0 * 1 * 7 *
Uruguay Total 42 15 2 1 2 0 1 10 3 24 *
Venezuela Total 73 17 1 * 1 0 1 1 * 6 0
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ASK ALL
QCURREL What is your present religion, if any? (READ LIST) (SHOW CARD)

1 Roman Catholic (READ IN BRAZIL: or Brazilian Catholic Church or Orthodox Catholic)
2 Protestant/Evangelical

3 Jehovah’s Witness

4  Mormon

5 Jewish

6

READ IN BRAZIL: Afrobrazilian religion for example, Umbanda, Candomble, Macumba,
Quimbanda; READ IN URUGUAY: Afro-Umbandista; READ IN ALL OTHER COUNTRIES: Indigenous
religion READ IN PUERTO RICO, DOMINICAN REPUBLIC, VENEZUELA: for example, Santeria; READ
IN EL SALVADOR, HONDURAS, MEXICO AND GUATEMALA:for example, Mayan Traditional
Religion; READ IN PERU: for example, Israelitas del Ultimo Pacto Universal?

7  ASK IN BRAZIL: Spiritist/Kardecist

8  Something else (SPECIFY)

9  Atheist

10 Agnostic OR

11 No religion in particular

15 Muslim (DO NOT READ)

97 Just a Christian (DO NOT READ)

98 Don’t know (DO NOT READ)

99 Refused (DO NOT READ)

QCURRELa RECORD RESPONSE IF VOLUNTEERED MORE THAN ONE RESPONSE

QCURRELb RECORD RESPONSE FOR “SOMETHING ELSE” (QCURREL = 8)

ASK IF “SOMETHING ELSE, DON’T KNOW, REFUSED” (QCURREL = 8,98,99)
QCURRELc Would you describe yourself as a follower of the Christian faith, or not?

1 VYes

2 No

98 Don’t know (DO NOT READ)
99 Refused (DO NOT READ)

ASK IF PROTESTANT (QCURREL = 2,97 )
QPROT Do you belong to

1 a historical Protestant Church for example, Baptist, Seventh Day Adventist, Methodist,
Lutheran or Presbyterian

2 aPentecostal Church, for example, Assemblies of God OR

3 Another Protestant Church

98 Don’t know (DO NOT READ)

99 Refused (DO NOT READ)

ASK IF BELONG TO PENTECOSTAL CHURCH (QPROT = 2)
QPENT As | read a list, please tell me which denomination or church you identify with most?
(READ LIST) (SHOW CARD)

[RESPONSE CATEGORIES VARIED BY COUNTRY. SEE APPENDIX A OF THE TOPLINE FOR FULL WORDING.]

QPENTb RECORD RESPONSE FOR “SOMETHING ELSE” (QPENT = 75)
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34 of 181



Religion in Latin America
Widespread Change in a Historically Catholic Region

ARGENTINA

Catholic

71

Protestant

15

Historical/Mainline Protestant

Pentecostal

Assemblies of God

Asamblea Cristiana de Argentina

Another Pentecostal church/DK/Refused

Pentecostal not affiliated with any denomination

N ENI IS N

Another P church/DK/Refused

Other

Atheist

Agnostic

No religion in particular

DK/Refused

olo|r|s|lw|a

NOTE: Numbers may not add up to 100 due to rounding.
Nested categories may not add up to total category due to rounding.
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BOLIVIA
Catholic 77
Protestant 16
Historical/Mainline Protestant 3
Pentecostal 7
Asambleas de Dios de Bolivia 3
Asambleas de Dios Bolivianas 1
Iglesia Evangelica Pentecostal de Chile 1
Iglesia Evangelica de Dios Boliviana 1
Another Pentecostal church/DK/Refused 1
Another F church/DK/Refused 6
Other 3
Atheist .
Agnostic *
No religion in particular 3
DK/Refused 0

NOTE: Numbers may not add up to 100 due to rounding.
Nested categories may not add up to total category due to rounding.
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BRAZIL

Catholic

61

Protestant

26

Historical/Mainline Protestant

Pentecostal

15

Assembleias de Deus

Igreja Universal do Reino de Deus

Igreja Pentecostal Deus e Amor

Congregagdo Cristd do Brasil

Igreja Mundial do poder de Deus

Evangelho Quadrangular

Another Pentecostal church/DK/Refused

wlk|r|[=]r[=]o

Pentecostal not affiliated with any denomination

Another P church/DK/Refused

Spiritist/Kardecist

Other

Atheist

rlw|[Nn|w

Agnostic

No religion in particular

DK/Refused

NOTE: Numbers may not add up to 100 due to rounding.
Nested categories may not add up to total category due to rounding.
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CHILE

Catholic

Protestant

17

Historical/Mainline Protestant

Pentecostal

Asambleas de Dios

Iglesia Evangélica Pentecostal de Chile

Iglesia Metodista Pentecostal de Chile

Iglesia Evangélica Metodista Pentecostal

Another Pentecostal church/DK/Refused

NN

Pentecostal not affiliated with any denomination

Another P church/DK/Refused

Other

Atheist

Agnostic

w Nn|N|w

No religion in particular

DK/Refused

*

NOTE: Numbers may not add up to 100 due to rounding.
Nested categories may not add up to total category due to rounding.
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COLOMBIA
Catholic 79
Protestant 13
Historical/Mainline Protestant 2
Pentecostal 6
Asambleas de Dios de Colombia 2
Iglesia Pentecostal Unida de Colombia 2
Another Pentecostal church/DK/Refused 3
Pentecostal not affiliated with any denomination *
Another P church/DK/Refused 6
Other 2
Atheist *
Agnostic *
No religion in particular 5
DK/Refused *

NOTE: Numbers may not add up to 100 due to rounding.
Nested categories may not add up to total category due to rounding.
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COSTA RICA
Catholic 62
Protestant 25
Historical/Mainline Protestant 4
Pentecostal 12
Asambleas de Dios 8
Iglesia de Dios Pentecostal de CR 1
Another Pentecostal church/DK/Refused 3
Another F church/DK/Refused 10
Other 3
Atheist .
Agnostic *
No religion in particular 8
DK/Refused 1

NOTE: Numbers may not add up to 100 due to rounding.
Nested categories may not add up to total category due to rounding.
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DOMINICAN REPUBLIC

Catholic 57
Protestant 23
Historical/Mainline Protestant 3
Pentecostal 17
Asambleas de Dios 9
Iglesia de Dios de la Profecia 1
Asamblea de Iglesias Cristianas 1
Asamblea Cristiana Unida 1
Another Pentecostal church/DK/Refused 6
Pentecostal not affiliated with any denomination 1
Another P church/DK/Refused 3
Other 2
Atheist *
Agnostic 0
No religion in particular 18
DK/Refused 0

NOTE: Numbers may not add up to 100 due to rounding.
Nested categories may not add up to total category due to rounding.
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ECUADOR

Catholic

79

Protestant

13

Historical/Mainline Protestant

Pentecostal

Asambleas de Dios en el Ecuador

Iglesia Pentecostal Unida del Ecuador

Iglesia del Evangelio Cuadrangular

Another Pentecostal church/DK/Refused

N RN

Pentecostal not affiliated with any denomination

Another F church/DK/Refused

Other

Atheist

Agnostic

No religion in particular

DK/Refused

NOTE: Numbers may not add up to 100 due to rounding.
Nested categories may not add up to total category due to rounding.
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EL SALVADOR

Catholic

50

Protestant

36

Historical/Mainline Protestant

10

Pentecostal

17

Asambleas de Dios

Iglesia Apds de los Apdstoles y Profetas

Iglesia Pentecostal Unida

Iglesia del Principe de Paz

Mision Cristiana Elim

Another Pentecostal church/DK/Refused

N S I S N

Pentecostal not affiliated with any denomination

Another F church/DK/Refused

10

Other

Atheist

Agnostic

No religion in particular

DK/Refused

NOTE: Numbers may not add up to 100 due to rounding.
Nested categories may not add up to total category due to rounding.
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GUATEMALA

Catholic

50

Protestant

41

Historical/Mainline Protestant

Pentecostal

23

Asambleas de Dios en Guatemala

Iglesia Evangélica del Principe de Paz

Iglesia de Dios del Evangelio Completo

Iglesia Ev Cristiana Calvario

Mision Cristiana Elim

Mision Cr Ev Llubias de Gracia

Another Pentecostal church/DK/Refused

Pentecostal not affiliated with any denomination

N ESN N NI YR

Another P church/DK/Refused

Other

Atheist

Agnostic

No religion in particular

o|lo|o|w

DK/Refused

NOTE: Numbers may not add up to 100 due to rounding.
Nested categories may not add up to total category due to rounding.
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HONDURAS
Catholic 46
Protestant 41
Historical/Mainline Protestant 5
Pentecostal 20
Asambleas de Dios 11
Iglesia de Dios (Cleveland) 1
Iglesia de Dios de la Profecia 1
Iglesia del Principe de Paz 1
Iglesia del Evangelio Cuadrangular 1
Another Pentecostal church/DK/Refused 4
Pentecostal not affiliated with any denomination 1
Another F church/DK/Refused 16
Other 2
Atheist 1
Agnostic *
No religion in particular 9
DK/Refused *

NOTE: Numbers may not add up to 100 due to rounding.
Nested categories may not add up to total category due to rounding.
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MEXICO

Catholic 81

Protestant 9
Historical/Mainline Protestant 2
Pentecostal 4

Unién de Iglesias Evangelica Independientes

Another Pentecostal church/DK/Refused

Pentecostal not affiliated with any denomination

Another F church/DK/Refused

Other

Atheist

Agnostic

No religion in particular

DK/Refused

NOTE: Numbers may not add up to 100 due to rounding.
Nested categories may not add up to total category due to rounding.
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NICARAGUA
Catholic 50
Protestant 40
Historical/Mainline Protestant 6
Pentecostal 25
Assemblies of God 15
Iglesia de Dios Pentecostal 5
Iglesia Pentecostal Unida 2
Another Pentecostal church/DK/Refused 2
Another P church/DK/Refused 10
Other 3
Atheist *
Agnostic *
No religion in particular 6
DK/Refused *

NOTE: Numbers may not add up to 100 due to rounding.
Nested categories may not add up to total category due to rounding.
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PANAMA
Catholic 70
Protestant 19
Historical/Mainline Protestant 6
Pentecostal 11
Assemblies of God 6
Iglesia del Evangelio Cuadrangular 3
Iglesia Evangelica 1
Another Pentecostal church/DK/Refused 1
Another P church/DK/Refused 2
Other 4
Atheist *
Agnostic *
No religion in particular 6
DK/Refused *

NOTE: Numbers may not add up to 100 due to rounding.
Nested categories may not add up to total category due to rounding.
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PARAGUAY
Catholic 89
Protestant 7
Historical/Mainline Protestant 1
Pentecostal 3
Asambleas de Dios en el Paraguay
Another Pentecostal church/DK/Refused
Pentecostal not affiliated with any denomination
Another F church/DK/Refused 3
Other 2
Atheist .
Agnostic *
No religion in particular 1
DK/Refused *

NOTE: Numbers may not add up to 100 due to rounding.
Nested categories may not add up to total category due to rounding.
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PERU
Catholic 76
Protestant 17
Historical/Mainline Protestant 4
Pentecostal 7
Asambleas de Dios del Perti 2
Iglesia Evangelica Pentecostal del Pert 2
Iglesia Evangelica Pentecostal de Jesus Cristo 1
Mo imi o\ isi 0 Mi dial 1
Another Pentecostal church/DK/Refused 2
Pentecostal not affiliated with any denomination *
Another P church/DK/Refused 6
Other 3
Atheist *
Agnostic *
No religion in particular 3
DK/Refused 0

NOTE: Numbers may not add up to 100 due to rounding.
Nested categories may not add up to total category due to rounding.
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PUERTO RICO
Catholic 56
Protestant 33
Historical/Mainline Protestant 7
Pentecostal 17
Iglesia de Dios Pentecostal 11
Asambleas de Dios 2
Iglesia Defensores de la Fe 1
Iglesia Pentecostal de Jesucristo 1
Another Pentecostal church/DK/Refused 2
Pentecostal not affiliated with any denomination *
Another P church/DK/Refused 10
Other 2
Atheist 1
Agnostic *
No religion in particular 7
DK/Refused *

NOTE: Numbers may not add up to 100 due to rounding.
Nested categories may not add up to total category due to rounding.
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URUGUAY
Catholic 42
Protestant 15
Historical/Mainline Protestant 1
Pentecostal 6
Asambleas de Dios 4
Iglesia Universal del Reino de Dios (Pare de sufrir) 1
Mision Vida 1
Another Pentecostal church/DK/Refused 1
Pentecostal not affiliated with any denomination *
Another F church/DK/Refused 7
Other 6
Atheist 10
Agnostic 3
No religion in particular 24
DK/Refused *

NOTE: Numbers may not add up to 100 due to rounding.
Nested categories may not add up to total category due to rounding.

SURVEY TOPLINE RESULTS
52 of 181



Religion in Latin America
Widespread Change in a Historically Catholic Region

VENEZUELA
Catholic 73
Protestant 17
Historical/Mainline Protestant 2
Pentecostal 7
Asambleas de Dios en Venezuela 1
Iglesia La Luz del Mundo 1
Iglesia Pentecostal Unida de Venezuela 1
Fed de Iglesia Evangelica Libre Pentocostal 1
Another Pentecostal church/DK/Refused 1
Pentecostal not affiliated with any denomination 1
Another P church/DK/Refused 8
Other 4
Atheist 1
Agnostic *
No religion in particular 6
DK/Refused 0

NOTE: Numbers may not add up to 100 due to rounding.
Nested categories may not add up to total category due to rounding.
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ASK IF CHRISTIAN (QCURREL = 1,2,3,4,97 OR QCURRELC=1)

Q28a. Would you describe yourself as a pentecostal, or not?

Yes No DK/Refused
Argentina Total 13 64 23
Catholic 3 72 25
Protestant 62 25 13
Bolivia Total 15 56 29
Catholic 14 55 31
Protestant 21 60 19
Brazil Total 28 59 13
Catholic 10 74 16
Protestant 71 23 6
Chile Total 18 65 16
Catholic 7 75 18
Protestant 61 31 8
Colombia Total 10 75 15
Catholic 5 78 16
Protestant 33 58 9
Costa Rica Total 23 62 14
Catholic 16 67 17
Protestant 41 50 9
Dominican Republic Total 28 65 7
Catholic 13 80 7
Protestant 66 28 6
Ecuador Total 17 58 25
Catholic 11 61 28
Protestant 55 34 11
El Salvador Total 26 70 5
Catholic 17 77 5
Protestant 38 58 3
Guatemala Total 29 68 3
Catholic 10 87 3
Protestant 52 45 3
Honduras Total 29 69 2
Catholic 9 89 2
Protestant 53 45 2
Mexico Total 9 78 13
Catholic 5 81 13
Protestant 42 49 9
Nicaragua Total 29 69 2
Catholic 11 87 2
Protestant 52 16 2
Panama Total 38 51 11
Catholic 30 57 13
Protestant 70 26 3
Paraguay Total 14 67 19
Catholic 11 71 18
Protestant 49 25 26
Peru Total 12 74 14
Catholic 6 79 15
Protestant 37 52 11
Puerto Rico Total 22 75 3
Catholic 2 96 2
Protestant 58 38
Uruguay Total 16 67 18
Catholic 7 72 21
Protestant 41 50 8
Venezuela Total 14 82 4
Catholic 6 90 4
Protestant 51 16 3
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ASK IF CHRISTIAN (QCURREL = 1,2,3,4,97 OR QCURRELC=1)

Q28c. And would you describe yourself as a charismatic or not?

Yes No DK/Refused
Argentina Total 18 60 23
Catholic 20 55 24
Protestant 7 80 13
Bolivia Total 29 45 26
Catholic 30 41 29
Protestant 22 58 20
Brazil Total 45 42 13
Catholic 58 27 15
Protestant 15 77 8
Chile Total 20 61 19
Catholic 23 57 19
Protestant 9 77 14
Colombia Total 23 62 15
Catholic 24 60 16
Protestant 21 68 12
Costa Rica Total 40 53 7
Catholic 42 51 7
Protestant 35 58 8
Dominican Republic Total 43 50 7
Catholic 52 43 5
Protestant 24 65 11
Ecuador Total 39 39 22
Catholic 40 37 23
Protestant 31 52 17
El Salvador Total 32 65 3
Catholic 50 46 4
Protestant 8 90 2
Guatemala Total 24 73 3
Catholic 38 60 2
Protestant 8 89 3
Honduras Total 39 59 2
Catholic 55 43 2
Protestant 21 76 3
Mexico Total 27 62 11
Catholic 27 61 12
Protestant 26 65 9
Nicaragua Total 33 64 2
Catholic 45 53 2
Protestant 21 77 3
Panama Total 67 27 6
Catholic 71 22 7
Protestant 53 44 3
Paraguay Total 37 49 14
Catholic 41 47 12
Protestant 5 66 29
Peru Total 29 57 14
Catholic 32 54 15
Protestant 19 70 10
Puerto Rico Total 32 63 5
Catholic 43 53 4
Protestant 15 80 6
Uruguay Total 13 67 19
Catholic 14 64 23
Protestant 13 77 10
Venezuela Total 33 62 5
Catholic 38 58 5
Protestant 14 79 7
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ASK IF PROTESTANT (QCURREL = 2,97)

Q28d. And would you describe yourself as a 'born-again' or not?
Yes No DK/Refused
Argentina Protestant 25 59 17
Bolivia Protestant 47 35 19
Brazil Protestant 59 31 10
Chile Protestant 28 55 17
Colombia Protestant 45 31 24
Costa Rica Protestant 59 36 5
Dominit i 74 22 4
Ecuador Protestant 55 30 15
El Salvador Protestant 74 24 1
Guatemala Protestant 83 16 1
Honduras Protestant 67 32 1
Mexico Protestant 35 46 18
Nicaragua Protestant 74 24 2
Panama Protestant 77 20 4
Paraguay Protestant 55 28 18
Peru Protestant 52 28 20
Puerto Rico Protestant 48 43 9
Uruguay Protestant 36 55 9
Venezuela Protestant 34 53 14
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ASK ALL
Q29. How important is religion in your life — very important, somewhat important, not too important or not at all
important?
Very important Somewhat important Not too important Not at all important DK/Refused
Argentina Total 43 36 11 9 1
Catholic 43 42 11 4 *
Protestant 68 25 6 * *
Unaffiliated 2 17 17 61 3
Bolivia Total 71 22 4 2 *
Catholic 69 26 4 1 *
Protestant 88 9 2 1 0
Brazil Total 72 20 5 3 *
Catholic 71 24 3 1 1
Protestant 89 7 3 1 *
Unaffiliated 19 29 29 24 0
Chile Total 41 33 13 12 1
Catholic 40 41 14 3 1
Protestant 73 22 4 0
Unaffiliated 7 11 20 61 2
Colombia Total 77 16 4 3 *
Catholic 78 17 4 1 *
Protestant 89 8 * 2 1
Costa Rica Total 75 14 5 5 1
Catholic 78 16 4 2 *
Protestant 84 8 3 3 2
Unaffiliated 34 23 14 29 1
Dominican Republic Total 78 16 3 2 *
Catholic 84 14 1 * 0
Protestant 88 7 3 2 1
Unaffiliated 43 35 11 10 1
Ecuador Total 76 16 5 3 1
Catholic 79 16 4 1 *
Protestant 82 10 4 2 1
El Salvador Total 85 10 3 2 *
Catholic 90 8 2 * *
Protestant 93 5 1 2 0
Unaffiliated 40 32 13 14 1
Guatemala Total 89 7 1 2 *
Catholic 89 9 1 * 0
Protestant 94 4 1 1 0
Honduras Total 90 6 2 2 *
Catholic 91 7 1 1 0
Protestant 96 3 1 * *
Unaffiliated 59 13 11 15 1
Mexico Total 44 40 5 1
Catholic 45 45 8 2 1
Protestant 62 25 6 5 1
Unaffiliated 7 12 28 52 1
Nicaragua Total 88 9 2 1 *
Catholic 89 9 1 * *
Protestant 93 5 1 1 0
Unaffiliated 52 25 9 12 1
Panama Total 61 33 5 1 *
Catholic 63 33 3 * *
Protestant 71 26 3 * 1
Paraguay Total 55 38 5 2 1
Catholic 55 39 4 1 1
Protestant 65 24 5 4 2
Peru Total 72 22 3 2 1
Catholic 70 25 3 2 *
Protestant 90 7 2 1
Puerto Rico Total 76 17 4 2
Catholic 76 20 3 * *
Protestant 85 11 1 1 1
Unaffiliated 32 28 18 18 5
Uruguay Total 28 26 16 28 1
Catholic 31 37 19 12 *
Protestant 60 23 9 6
Unaffiliated 6 16 17 59 2
Venezuela Total 66 26 5 2 *
Catholic 67 29 4 1 *
Protestant 81 13 4 1 1
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ASK IF CHRISTIAN (QCURREL = 1,2,3,4,97 OR QCURRELC=1)

Q30a. Do you believe that visiting an astrologer or fortune teller is acceptable under the Christian faith,
unacceptable under the Christian faith, or does the Christian faith have nothing to say about this?
Acceptable under the Unacceptable under the The Christia.n faith does not
Christian faith Christian faith have anything to say about Di/Reted
this
Argentina Total 16 51 25 8
Catholic 18 46 27 8
Protestant 9 70 16 6
Bolivia Total 20 56 17 6
Catholic 22 51 20 7
Protestant 13 75 7 4
Brazil Total 19 52 24 5
Catholic 26 41 26 6
Protestant 5 76 18 1
Chile Total 16 43 32 10
Catholic 17 37 36 10
Protestant 10 65 19 6
Colombia Total 13 71 14 3
Catholic 14 68 15 3
Protestant 6 86 7 1
Costa Rica Total 5 85 8 2
Catholic 5 83 9 3
Protestant 6 88 4 1
Dominican Republic Total 10 79 10 1
Catholic 12 74 13 1
Protestant 3 92 4 1
Ecuador Total 14 64 18 4
Catholic 16 61 19 4
Protestant 5 78 14 2
El Salvador Total 5 87 6 2
Catholic 6 85 6 3
Protestant 5 89 5 1
Guatemala Total 9 86 4 1
Catholic 10 85 4 1
Protestant 7 87 4 1
Honduras Total 9 87 4 1
Catholic 12 82 5 1
Protestant 5 92 3 *
Mexico Total 17 60 19 3
Catholic 19 58 20 3
Protestant 9 77 12 2
Nicaragua Total 6 86 6 1
Catholic 9 80 9 2
Protestant 3 93 3 *
Panama Total 13 71 13 3
Catholic 14 68 15 4
Protestant 9 82 5 3
Paraguay Total 6 84 5 5
Catholic 6 83 6 S
Protestant 2 97 0 1
Peru Total 11 71 12 6
Catholic 13 66 14 7
Protestant 4 89 4 2
Puerto Rico Total 5 71 21 3
Catholic 6 65 25 4
Protestant 2 81 13 3
Uruguay Total 17 48 26 10
Catholic 20 41 29 10
Protestant 9 64 17 9
Venezuela Total 12 67 17 4
Catholic 13 63 19 5
Protestant 5 84 10 1
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ASK IF CHRISTIAN (QCURREL = 1,2,3,4,97 OR QCURRELC=1)

Q30b. Do you believe that praying to the Virgin Mary is acceptable under the Christian faith, unacceptable
under the Christian faith, or does the Christian faith have nothing to say about this?
Acceptable under the Unacceptable under the The Christia.n faith does not
Christian faith Christian faith have anything to say about Di/Reted
this
Argentina Total 83 12 3 2
Catholic 96 1 1 1
Protestant 26 56 10 8
Bolivia Total 70 23 5 3
Catholic 85 8 4 2
Protestant 7 83 6 4
Brazil Total 68 25 6 1
Catholic 93 5 1 1
Protestant 10 72 16 3
Chile Total 70 19 7 5
Catholic 86 4 6 4
Protestant 14 69 11 6
Colombia Total 77 17 4 1
Catholic 91 5 3 1
Protestant 10 77 11 2
Costa Rica Total 66 29 3 2
Catholic 91 7 1 1
Protestant 11 79 7 3
Dominican Republic Total 65 31 4 1
Catholic 89 7 3 1
Protestant 9 85 5 1
Ecuador Total 78 19 3 1
Catholic 91 7 2 *
Protestant 10 79 9 2
El Salvador Total 56 37 5 2
Catholic 92 6 1 1
Protestant 9 78 9 3
Guatemala Total 53 41 3 2
Catholic 93 5 1 *
Protestant 7 84 6 3
Honduras Total 47 47 5 1
Catholic 82 12 6 1
Protestant 9 85 4 2
Mexico Total 73 19 7 1
Catholic 82 12 5 1
Protestant 13 61 18 8
Nicaragua Total 52 41 5 2
Catholic 89 5 4 1
Protestant 8 82 7 3
Panama Total 64 29 4 3
Catholic 81 14 3 2
Protestant 12 75 7 6
Paraguay Total 90 9 * 1
Catholic 97 2 * 1
Protestant 19 79 2 1
Peru Total 72 22 4 2
Catholic 88 7 3 2
Protestant 12 79 6 3
Puerto Rico Total 62 27 7 4
Catholic 93 4 2 2
Protestant 13 64 15 7
Uruguay Total 74 15 6 5
Catholic 88 4 4 4
Protestant 38 41 14 8
Venezuela Total 75 20 3 1
Catholic 92 5 2 1
Protestant 8 79 10 3
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ASK IF CHRISTIAN (QCURREL = 1,2,3,4,97 OR QCURRELC=1)

Q30c. Do you believe that making a pilgrimage to the shrine of a saint is acceptable under the Christian
faith, unacceptable under the Christian faith, or does the Christian faith have nothing to say about this?
Acceptable under the Unacceptable under the The Christia.n faith does not
Christian faith Christian faith have anything to say about Di/Reted
this
Argentina Total 82 13 3 2
Catholic 95 2 2 1
Protestant 26 60 8 6
Bolivia Total 65 26 5 4
Catholic 79 13 5 3
Protestant 5 83 6 5
Brazil Total 65 28 5 1
Catholic 91 6 2 *
Protestant 8 77 12 3
Chile Total 66 21 8 5
Catholic 81 8 7 4
Protestant 16 67 12 5
Colombia Total 68 23 6 3
Catholic 80 11 6 3
Protestant 7 82 9 2
Costa Rica Total 60 34 3 3
Catholic 84 12 2 2
Protestant 8 84 5 3
Dominican Republic Total 55 39 4 2
Catholic 77 16 5 2
Protestant 4 91 2 2
Ecuador Total 71 24 4 1
Catholic 83 13 3 1
Protestant 7 80 9 4
El Salvador Total 50 43 4 2
Catholic 84 11 3 2
Protestant 7 84 7 2
Guatemala Total 49 46 3 2
Catholic 85 11 2 2
Protestant 6 88 5 2
Honduras Total 42 52 5 1
Catholic 75 17 7 1
Protestant 8 88 3 1
Mexico Total 69 22 7 2
Catholic 78 14 6 2
Protestant 12 69 15 3
Nicaragua Total 48 46 4 2
Catholic 84 11 4 2
Protestant 7 87 4 2
Panama Total 63 31 3 3
Catholic 78 17 2 3
Protestant 10 80 5 5
Paraguay Total 87 11 1 1
Catholic 94 4 1 2
Protestant 12 88 0 0
Peru Total 63 28 5 4
Catholic 78 14 4 4
Protestant 8 81 7 4
Puerto Rico Total 54 31 8 7
Catholic 81 9 4 6
Protestant 10 67 14 10
Uruguay Total 69 17 7 7
Catholic 84 5 5 6
Protestant 34 46 12 8
Venezuela Total 71 23 4 2
Catholic 86 10 3 1
Protestant 11 77 8 3
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ASK IF CHRISTIAN (QCURREL = 1,2,3,4,97 OR QCURRELC=1)

Q30d. Do you believe that speaking in tongues is acceptable under the Christian faith, unacceptable under
the Christian faith, or does the Christian faith have nothing to say about this?
Acceptable under the Unacceptable under the I‘:i:::;::::;it::::;::: DK/Refused
Christian faith Christian faith this
Argentina Total 36 22 16 26
Catholic 32 22 18 28
Protestant 58 19 10 13
Bolivia Total 36 29 12 23
Catholic 33 27 14 26
Protestant 52 32 5 11
Brazil Total 48 25 14 14
Catholic 38 27 17 18
Protestant 72 18 6 4
Chile Total 30 26 22 22
Catholic 23 28 24 25
Protestant 60 17 12 11
Colombia Total 41 33 14 13
Catholic 36 35 15 14
Protestant 70 18 8 4
Costa Rica Total 46 36 7 11
Catholic 34 43 9 14
Protestant 76 17 3 4
Dominican Republic Total 43 43 6 9
Catholic 33 50 7 10
Protestant 69 24 2 5
Ecuador Total 25 40 14 21
Catholic 22 41 14 23
Protestant 46 29 12 13
El Salvador Total 53 32 5 10
Catholic 42 38 6 14
Protestant 70 21 4 5
Guatemala Total 69 20 4 6
Catholic 65 22 5 8
Protestant 76 17 4 3
Honduras Total 57 33 3 6
Catholic 43 43 5 8
Protestant 74 21 2 4
Mexico Total 43 31 16 9
Catholic 43 31 16 9
Protestant 44 36 11 9
Nicaragua Total 52 33 6 8
Catholic 34 47 7 12
Protestant 77 14 4 5
Panama Total 46 29 11 14
Catholic 44 30 11 15
Protestant 57 22 14 8
Paraguay Total 42 27 4 26
Catholic 40 27 5 28
Protestant 64 26 2 8
Peru Total 26 38 10 25
Catholic 23 37 11 29
Protestant 40 43 5 12
Puerto Rico Total 48 26 13 13
Catholic 35 33 16 16
Protestant 73 12 7 8
Uruguay Total 32 26 16 26
Catholic 28 24 18 30
Protestant 43 28 11 18
Venezuela Total 30 44 11 15
Catholic 23 48 12 17
Protestant 62 26 6 6
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ASK IF CHRISTIAN (QCURREL = 1,2,3,4,97 OR QCURRELC=1)

Q30e. Do you believe that drinking alcohol is acceptable under the Christian faith, unacceptable under the
Christian faith, or does the Christian faith have nothing to say about this?
Acceptable under the Unacceptable under the The Christia.n faith does not
Christian faith Christian faith have anything to say about Di/Reted
this
Argentina Total 32 34 27 7
Catholic 35 30 28 7
Protestant 19 55 20 7
Bolivia Total 7 70 19 4
Catholic 8 65 22 5
Protestant 1 91 7 2
Brazil Total 16 62 18 4
Catholic 21 53 21 5
Protestant 5 83 11 1
Chile Total 18 30 43 9
Catholic 21 22 48 9
Protestant 10 56 26 8
Colombia Total 23 61 13 4
Catholic 25 56 14 4
Protestant 9 84 5 2
Costa Rica Total 10 73 15 2
Catholic 12 67 18 2
Protestant 6 88 6 *
Dominican Republic Total 12 77 11 1
Catholic 15 71 13 1
Protestant 3 92 5 0
Ecuador Total 9 68 21 2
Catholic 10 64 24 2
Protestant 3 86 9 2
El Salvador Total 4 90 5 1
Catholic 5 87 6 2
Protestant 3 94 3 *
Guatemala Total 4 93 4 *
Catholic 6 88 5 *
Protestant 1 98 2 0
Honduras Total 5 93 2 *
Catholic 8 89 3 1
Protestant 2 97 1 *
Mexico Total 17 53 26 4
Catholic 18 51 27 4
Protestant 7 69 20 4
Nicaragua Total 4 92 4 *
Catholic 6 88 5 *
Protestant 1 98 1 *
Panama Total 12 69 15 4
Catholic 14 65 16 4
Protestant 5 81 11 2
Paraguay Total 14 66 15 5
Catholic 15 64 16 5
Protestant 7 83 9 1
Peru Total 12 65 17 5
Catholic 15 59 20 6
Protestant 3 89 6 2
Puerto Rico Total 15 55 27 3
Catholic 20 45 31 3
Protestant 7 71 19 4
Uruguay Total 22 46 21 11
Catholic 25 41 23 11
Protestant 16 57 18 9
Venezuela Total 16 59 22 2
Catholic 19 53 25 3
Protestant 4 83 12 1
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ASK IF CHRISTIAN (QCURREL = 1,2,3,4,97 OR QCURRELC=1)

Q31a. Now | would like to ask you some questions about helping poor people. How important is it for followers of the Christian faith to help
provide for poor people's needs through charity work? Is this very important, somewhat important, not too or not at all important?
Very important Somewhat important Not too important Not at all important DK/Refused
Argentina Total 75 22 2 1 1
Catholic 75 23 2 1 *
Protestant 77 18 1 * 3
Bolivia Total 64 30 5 * 1
Catholic 61 32 5 * 1
Protestant 76 20 2 0 3
Brazil Total 80 17 2 * *
Catholic 79 19 2 * *
Protestant 85 13 1 0 *
Chile Total 68 23 5 2 2
Catholic 66 24 6 2 2
Protestant 73 21 4 2 *
Colombia Total 81 15 2 * 2
Catholic 80 16 2 * 1
Protestant 86 12 1 * 1
Costa Rica Total 92 7 1 * *
Catholic 91 8 1 * *
Protestant 94 6 1 0 0
Dominican Republic Total 92 7 * * 0
Catholic 91 8 * * 0
Protestant 96 4 0 * 0
Ecuador Total 76 20 2 * 1
Catholic 76 20 2 * 1
Protestant 79 17 3 0 1
El Salvador Total 89 10 1 * *
Catholic 89 10 1 * *
Protestant 89 10 * * *
Guatemala Total 87 11 1 * *
Catholic 85 13 1 * *
Protestant 89 9 1 * *
Honduras Total 90 9 1 * *
Catholic 90 9 1 * 0
Protestant 90 9 1 0 *
Mexico Total 58 34 6 1 1
Catholic 57 35 7 1 1
Protestant 64 32 2 1 1
Nicaragua Total 94 5 1 * 0
Catholic 93 6 1 0 0
Protestant 96 4 * * 0
Panama Total 72 26 1 1 *
Catholic 71 28 * 1 *
Protestant 79 19 2 * 0
Paraguay Total 81 17 * * 1
Catholic 81 17 * * 2
Protestant 83 16 1 0 *
Peru Total 72 25 2 * 1
Catholic 72 25 2 1 1
Protestant 70 27 2 0 1
Puerto Rico Total 75 20 2 1 1
Catholic 72 24 3 1 1
Protestant 82 14 2 1 1
Uruguay Total 69 23 3 1 4
Catholic 67 26 3 * 4
Protestant 74 18 2 5
Venezuela Total 80 18 1 1 *
Catholic 79 19 1 * *
Protestant 86 13 * 1 1
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ASK IF CHRISTIAN (QCURREL = 1,2,3,4,97 OR QCURRELC=1)

Q31b. Now | would like to ask you some questions about helping poor people. How important is it for followers of the Christian faith to
persuade government officials to protect the rights of the poor? Is this very important, somewhat important, not too or not at all important?
Very important Somewhat important Not too important Not at all important DK/Refused
Argentina Total 55 30 7 3 5
Catholic 56 31 7 2 4
Protestant 49 25 8 6 12
Bolivia Total 49 35 9 3 5
Catholic 49 35 9 3 4
Protestant 51 33 7 2 7
Brazil Total 69 23 5 2 1
Catholic 68 24 5 2 1
Protestant 71 23 4 1 1
Chile Total 48 28 13 8 3
Catholic 48 28 14 8 3
Protestant 47 30 11 10 2
Colombia Total 73 18 5 2 3
Catholic 73 19 4 2 3
Protestant 75 13 6 3 2
Costa Rica Total 81 15 2 1 1
Catholic 81 15 2 1 1
Protestant 83 14 2 1 *
Dominican Republic Total 79 16 3 1 1
Catholic 79 16 3 1 1
Protestant 79 16 2 1 1
Ecuador Total 48 34 11 3 3
Catholic 49 35 11 4 2
Protestant 46 34 13 2 5
El Salvador Total 70 21 4 4 2
Catholic 74 18 4 3 2
Protestant 64 25 5 6 1
Guatemala Total 72 22 3 1 2
Catholic 76 20 2 * 2
Protestant 67 25 4 1 2
Honduras Total 76 20 2 2 *
Catholic 77 18 2 3 *
Protestant 76 21 2 1 *
Mexico Total 40 34 17 8 2
Catholic 40 35 16 8 1
Protestant 40 25 18 11 5
Nicaragua Total 87 10 2 1 1
Catholic 86 12 1 1 *
Protestant 88 9 2 * 1
Panama Total 45 44 5 4 2
Catholic 44 45 5 4 2
Protestant 51 38 5 5 2
Paraguay Total 65 27 2 2 5
Catholic 65 26 2 2 6
Protestant 62 31 3 1 2
Peru Total 51 34 9 1 5
Catholic 52 34 9 1 4
Protestant 49 35 10 2 4
Puerto Rico Total 49 28 11 8 4
Catholic 47 29 12 8 4
Protestant 53 25 11 8 4
Uruguay Total 49 20 11 11 10
Catholic 49 21 11 10 10
Protestant 49 18 12 11 10
Venezuela Total 53 27 14 4 2
Catholic 52 28 14 3 2
Protestant 55 23 11 9 2
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ASK IF CHRISTIAN (QCURREL = 1,2,3,4,97 OR QCURRELC=1)

Q31c. Now | would like to ask you some questions about helping poor people. How important is it for followers of the Christian faith to bring
the poor and needy to Christ? Is this very important, somewhat important, not too or not at all important?
Very important Somewhat important Not too important Not at all important DK/Refused
Argentina Total 66 25 5 2 2
Catholic 63 28 6 2 1
Protestant 79 14 1 1 5
Bolivia Total 64 26 7 1 2
Catholic 60 28 8 2 3
Protestant 81 13 4 * 2
Brazil Total 79 18 2 1 *
Catholic 76 20 3 1 *
Protestant 85 14 1 * 0
Chile Total 59 27 7 3 3
Catholic 56 29 8 4 3
Protestant 72 21 3 3 1
Colombia Total 77 17 3 1 3
Catholic 74 19 3 1 2
Protestant 90 6 1 0 3
Costa Rica Total 91 7 2 * *
Catholic 89 8 2 * *
Protestant 95 4 * 0 0
Dominican Republic Total 94 5 * * 0
Catholic 93 7 * 0 0
Protestant 97 2 * * 0
Ecuador Total 68 24 6 1 1
Catholic 66 26 6 1 1
Protestant 77 18 2 1 2
El Salvador Total 91 8 1 * *
Catholic 90 8 1 * 1
Protestant 92 7 * 1 *
Guatemala Total 86 12 1 * 1
Catholic 86 13 1 * *
Protestant 87 12 * * 1
Honduras Total 87 10 2 * *
Catholic 86 11 3 * *
Protestant 89 10 1 * 0
Mexico Total 57 31 8 3 1
Catholic 55 32 8 3 1
Protestant 73 19 5 1 2
Nicaragua Total 9% 4 * * *
Catholic 94 5 1 * *
Protestant 98 2 0 0 0
Panama Total 62 33 3 * 1
Catholic 61 34 4 * 1
Protestant 67 31 1 * *
Paraguay Total 83 14 1 * 2
Catholic 82 15 1 * 2
Protestant 92 7 0 1 *
Peru Total 70 23 4 1 3
Catholic 69 24 4 1 3
Protestant 76 18 3 1 3
Puerto Rico Total 77 18 2 2 2
Catholic 72 22 2 2 2
Protestant 86 10 2 1 1
Uruguay Total 61 20 6 6 7
Catholic 55 24 7 7 7
Protestant 73 13 4 2 8
Venezuela Total 79 17 3 * 1
Catholic 77 19 4 * *
Protestant 90 7 1 0 3
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ASK IF CHRISTIAN (QCURREL = 1,2,3,4,97 OR QCURRELC=1)

Q32. And which of these do you think is the most important way followers of the Christian faith can help poor

people?
corpoopneets | oflsso prrectone | SVEnEtheRooTand | o D Retused
through charity work rights of the poor, OR EERyio it
Argentina Total 50 23 24 1 3
Catholic 53 26 18 * 3
Protestant 37 10 51 0 2
Bolivia Total 43 20 30 2 4
Catholic 45 23 24 2 5
Protestant 34 8 56 1 2
Brazil Total a4 22 33 * 1
Catholic 46 25 27 * 1
Protestant 37 16 46 * 2
Chile Total 52 17 23 2 7
Catholic 53 19 20 2 7
Protestant 48 11 35 2 5
Colombia Total 43 25 29 1 3
Catholic 47 26 23 1 3
Protestant 21 20 56 * 3
Costa Rica Total 44 20 32 3 1
Catholic 46 22 28 3 2
Protestant 39 16 42 3 1
Dominican Republic Total 38 10 52 0 *
Catholic 42 12 46 0 *
Protestant 28 5 66 0 0
Ecuador Total 46 17 35 0 3
Catholic 49 18 31 0 2
Protestant 29 9 57 0 5
El Salvador Total 44 16 39 * 1
Catholic 49 18 32 0 1
Protestant 38 14 47 0 1
Guatemala Total 59 23 16 * 1
Catholic 63 25 11 * 1
Protestant 55 21 23 * 1
Honduras Total a4 14 41 * 1
Catholic 50 14 34 * 1
Pr 38 15 47 * *
Mexico Total 62 18 15 1 4
Catholic 63 19 13 1 4
Protestant 56 9 31 ] 4
Nicaragua Total 37 21 41 * 1
Catholic 43 26 30 * 1
Protestant 30 14 55 * 1
Panama Total 58 23 16 0 3
Catholic 61 24 12 0 3
Protestant 48 19 31 0 2
Paraguay Total 47 10 39 * 3
Catholic 49 11 37 * 3
Protestant 22 9 68 0 1
Peru Total 48 18 31 * 3
Catholic 53 20 24 * 3
Protestant 30 11 55 ] 3
Puerto Rico Total 54 11 30 1 5
Catholic 58 14 23 1 5
Protestant 48 8 39 1 4
Uruguay Total 49 12 28 1 10
Catholic 53 13 22 1 11
Protestant 40 7 43 1 9
Venezuela Total 49 13 36 0 1
Catholic 52 16 31 0 1
Protestant 37 3 60 0 *
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ASK IF AFFILIATED WITH A RELIGION (QCURREL# 9,10,11)

Q33. Please tell me whether the FIRST statement or the SECOND statement comes closer to
your own views — even if neither is exactly right.
“:Zur:Iflagiltcl'\nI:a::::::‘: i |Eerv=tizien c?n =aclol Neither/Both equally DK/Refused
eternal life, OR eteral life
Argentina Total 29 56 5 10
Catholic 25 59 6 10
Protestant 46 44 3 7
Bolivia Total 44 40 11 5
Catholic 42 41 11 6
Protestant 50 37 10 2
Brazil Total 27 63 6 4
Catholic 21 70 5 4
Protestant 42 47 8 4
Chile Total 23 58 8 12
Catholic 18 60 8 13
Protestant 37 49 7 6
Colombia Total 43 42 5 10
Catholic 42 44 4 10
Protestant 47 33 11 8
Costa Rica Total 36 43 19 2
Catholic 36 46 17 2
Protestant 36 40 22 1
Dominican Republic Total 42 52 3 3
Catholic 40 54 3 3
Protestant 43 49 4 4
Ecuador Total 57 31 8 4
Catholic 56 33 6 4
Protestant 61 21 16 3
El Salvador Total 47 39 10 3
Catholic 47 42 8 4
Protestant 47 38 12 3
Guatemala Total 67 29 3 1
Catholic 62 35 2 1
Protestant 74 22 3 1
Honduras Total 59 36 4 *
Catholic 57 39 3 1
Protestant 63 32 5 *
Mexico Total 50 38 5 8
Catholic 49 38 5
Protestant 48 33 7 11
Nicaragua Total 58 23 16 3
Catholic 59 25 14 3
L 56 21 19 3
Panama Total 56 39 4 1
Catholic 58 37 4 1
Protestant 50 43 5 2
Paraguay Total 44 49 3 4
Catholic 44 49 2 5
Protestant 43 48 7 2
Peru Total 57 32 7 4
Catholic 55 34 7 4
Protestant 64 26 7 3
Puerto Rico Total 24 60 8 7
Catholic 22 63 8 7
Protestant 26 57 10 7
Uruguay Total 27 47 11 15
Catholic 21 51 12 16
Protestant 40 42 11 7
Venezuela Total 59 32 1 7
Catholic 57 35 1 7
Protestant 70 22 2 6
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ASK IF ATHEIST, AGNOSTIC OR NO RELIGION IN PARTICULAR (QCURREL = 9,10,11)

Q34. Earlier you mentioned that you don't currently belong to a

religion. Would you say you are looking for a religion that would be

Yes, looking for a religion Not doing this DK/Refused
Argentina Unaffiliated 2 95 3
Brazil Unaffiliated 15 83 2
Chile Unaffiliated 4 91 6
Costa Rica Unaffiliated 17 75 8
Dominican Republic Unaffiliated 39 60 1
El Salvador Unaffiliated 26 71 4
Honduras Unaffiliated 35 64 1
Mexico Unaffiliated 3 93 3
Nicaragua Unaffiliated 59 40 1
Puerto Rico Unaffiliated 8 79 13
Uruguay Unaffiliated 2 96 2
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ASK ALL
Q35. Has a priest or pastor visited you in your home in the past 12
months?
Yes No DK/Refused
Argentina Total 19 81 0
Catholic 14 86 0
Protestant 47 53 0
Unaffiliated 14 86 0
Bolivia Total 31 68 1
Catholic 26 74 1
Protestant 54 46 *
Brazil Total 28 72 *
Catholic 20 80 *
Protestant 55 45 *
Unaffiliated 14 85 1
Chile Total 13 82 5
Catholic 9 86 6
Protestant 30 66 4
Unaffiliated 7 89 4
Colombia Total 30 69 1
Catholic 25 74 1
Protestant 56 42 2
Costa Rica Total 28 71 1
Catholic 22 78 1
Protestant 45 53 2
Unaffiliated 22 77 1
Dominican Republic Total 42 58 0
Catholic 34 66 0
Protestant 65 35 0
Unaffiliated 36 64 0
Ecuador Total 31 68 1
Catholic 26 73 1
Protestant 61 39 0
El Salvador Total 43 56 1
Catholic 40 60 *
Protestant 53 47
Unaffiliated 33 65 2
Guatemala Total 48 51 *
Catholic 33 67 *
Protestant 69 31 0
Honduras Total 46 54 *
Catholic 36 63 *
Protestant 58 42 0
Unaffiliated 38 62 0
Mexico Total 21 79 *
Catholic 19 80 *
Protestant 40 59 1
Unaffiliated 14 86 *
Nicaragua Total 53 47 *
Catholic 40 60 0
Protestant 72 28 0
Unaffiliated 45 55 0
Panama Total 40 60 1
Catholic 35 64 1
Protestant 66 34 0
Paraguay Total 25 74 1
Catholic 22 77 1
Protestant 61 36 2
Peru Total 27 73 *
Catholic 20 80 *
Protestant 58 42 *
Puerto Rico Total 26 73 1
Catholic 18 81 1
Protestant 41 57 2
Unaffiliated 16 82 2
Uruguay Total 18 81 1
Catholic 14 85 1
Protestant 43 56 *
Unaffiliated 11 88 1
Venezuela Total 24 76 *
Catholic 18 82 *
Protestant 53 46 *
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ASK ALL
QCHREL You mentioned you are a (INSERT CURREL). Now thinking about when you were a child, in

U A WN R

7
8
9
10
11
15
97
98
99

what religion were you raised, if any? (READ LIST) (SHOW CARD)

Roman Catholic (READ IN BRAZIL: or Brazilian Catholic Church or Orthodox Catholic)
Protestant/Evangelical

Jehovah’s Witness

Mormon

Jewish

READ IN BRAZIL: Afrobrazilian religion for example, Umbanda, Candomble, Macumba,
Quimbanda; READ IN URUGUAY: Afro-Umbandista; READ IN ALL OTHER COUNTRIES: Indigenous
religion READ IN PUERTO RICO, DOMINICAN REPUBLIC, VENEZUELA: for example, Santeria; READ
IN EL SALVADOR, HONDURAS, MEXICO AND GUATEMALA:for example, Mayan Traditional
Religion; READ IN PERU: for example, Israelitas del Ultimo Pacto Universal

ASK IN BRAZIL: Spiritist/Kardecist

Something else (SPECIFY)

Atheist

Agnostic OR

No religion in particular

Muslim (DO NOT READ)

Just a Christian (DO NOT READ)

Don’t know (DO NOT READ)

Refused (DO NOT READ)

QCHRELb RECORD RESPONSE FOR “SOMETHING ELSE” (CHREL = 8)

INTERVIEWERS PLEASE NOTE:

IF RESPONDENT INDICATES THAT THEY WERE RAISED CATHOLIC AND ARE CURRENTLY NOT CATHOLIC

(QCHREL = 1 AND QCURREL # 1) CONVERT = 1.

SURVEY TOPLINE RESULTS
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ASK ALL
QCHREL. [RECODED] You mentioned you are a [INSERT QCURREL - PRESENT RELIGION]. Now thinking about when you were a child, in what religion were you raised, if
any?
Catholic Protestant Jeh.o ahis Mormon Afr.o-Carrihbe?nv or Spiritis't / Other Atheist Agnostic i religion D DK/Refused
Witness Indigenous religion Kardecist particular
Argentina Total 86 7 1 * 0 0 1 2 * 3 *
Catholic 99 * * * 0 0 0 0 0 * *
Protestant 55 40 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 2 *
Unaffiliated 56 5 2 1 0 0 1 14 * 21 *
Bolivia Total 88 8 1 * * 0 1 * 0 1 *
Catholic 97 2 0 * 0 0 * 0 0 * *
Protestant 60 36 0 * 0 0 2 1 0 2 *
Brazil Total 81 11 * 0 1 * 1 * 0 5 *
Catholic 98 1 0 0 0 * 0 0 0 * 0
Protestant 54 34 * 0 * * 2 0 0 8 *
Unaffiliated 45 15 0 0 0 1 0 4 0 30 4
Chile Total 77 16 1 1 0 0 * * 1 5 *
Catholic 96 3 * 0 0 0 0 * 0 1 0
Protestant 30 65 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 *
Unaffiliated 54 14 1 2 0 0 0 2 4 23 1
Colombia Total 92 5 * * 0 0 * * * 1 1
Catholic 97 2 * * 0 0 * 0 0 * 1
Protestant 74 23 * 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0
Costa Rica Total 77 16 1 * * 0 1 * 0 3 2
Catholic 98 * 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 * 1
Protestant 40 54 1 * 0 0 1 1 0 2 1
Unaffiliated 48 15 2 0 1 0 2 1 0 25 6
Dominican Total 75 15 1 * * 0 * 0 0 8 0
Bepubilc Catholic 97 2 * 0 0 0 0 0 0 * 0
Protestant 48 44 * * * 0 1 0 0 6 0
Unaffiliated 41 20 1 0 * 0 * 0 0 37 0
Ecuador Total 91 6 1 * * 0 * * * 1 *
Catholic 99 1 * * 0 0 * 0 * * *
Protestant 62 35 1 0 * 0 0 * 0 2 1
El Salvador Total 69 23 1 * 0 0 * * 0 6 1
Catholic 98 2 * 0 0 0 0 0 0 * 0
Protestant 38 51 * * 0 0 1 0 0 8 2
Unaffiliated 44 28 * 0 0 0 0 1 0 23 4
Guatemala Total 62 33 * * 1 0 1 * * 2 1
Catholic 98 1 0 0 * 0 0 0 0 * *
Protestant 23 73 * 0 * 0 1 * 0 2 *
Honduras Total 61 31 1 1 0 0 1 * * 5 1
Catholic 97 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 * *
Protestant 26 66 * 1 0 0 1 * * 5 1
Unaffiliated 37 29 * * 0 0 0 2 0 29 2
Mexico Total 90 5 1 * * 0 1 1 0 1 *
Catholic 99 1 0 * 0 0 * 0 0 0 *
Protestant 44 50 * 0 0 0 1 2 0 2 0
Unaffiliated 64 3 1 * * 0 2 14 0 16 1
Nicaragua Total 75 21 * * * 0 1 * 0 2 *
Catholic 99 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 * 0
Protestant 50 45 * * 0 0 1 * 0 3 *
Unaffiliated 55 39 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 4 0
Panama Total 74 17 2 * 2 0 1 * * 3 1
Catholic 98 1 1 * 0 0 0 0 * * 0
Protestant 15 77 1 0 * 0 4 0 0 2 1
Paraguay Total 94 4 * 0 * 0 * * * * 1
Catholic 97 2 * 0 * 0 0 0 * 0 1
Protestant 68 32 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Peru Total 90 6 1 * 0 0 1 * * 2 *
Catholic 99 * * * 0 0 * 0 0 * 0
Protestant 66 29 0 * 0 0 1 * 0 3 *
Puerto Rico Total 73 22 1 0 * 0 * * * 3 *
Catholic 99 1 0 0 * 0 0 0 0 * 0
Protestant 38 59 * 0 0 0 * * 0 3 0
Unaffiliated a4 26 3 0 0 0 0 1 1 24 1
Uruguay Total 64 10 1 1 1 0 1 4 1 18 1
Catholic 96 1 0 0 0 0 * * 0 1 1
Protestant 37 49 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 13 *
Unaffiliated 40 4 2 * * 0 1 10 2 40 1
Venezuela Total 86 8 1 * * 0 1 * 0 3 1
Catholic 99 1 0 * 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Protestant 56 39 1 0 0 0 0 * 0 3 *
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ASK IF CONVERT (QCHREL = 1 AND QCURREL # 1)

SURVEY TOPLINE RESULTS

Q39. [RECODED] We would like to ask you some questions about why you are no longer a Catholic. First, how old were you when
you stopped being a Catholic?

Under 18 years 18-24 years 25-34 years 35-44 years 45-54 years 55 or older DK/Refused
Argentina Total 32 15 15 9 4 5 20
Protestant 26 12 22 11 7 9 12
Bolivia Total 33 20 18 10 8 5 6
Protestant 31 22 21 7 9 6 3
Brazil Total 36 21 14 11 5 2 12
Protestant 32 21 14 13 7 3 9
Chile Total 36 14 12 5 3 3 29
Unaffiliated 45 15 2 2 1 1 33
Colombia Total 29 20 18 15 7 4 8
Protestant 23 21 21 19 9 4 2
Costa Rica Total 44 20 14 11 3 1 7
Protestant 39 23 14 15 5 1 3
Dominican Republic Total 47 21 11 10 5 4 3
Protestant 34 24 14 13 9 4 2
Unaffiliated 71 17 5 3 1 1 1
Ecuador Total 35 25 15 11 4 2 7
Protestant 29 25 18 15 4 3 7
El Salvador Total 46 20 17 9 4 2 2
Protestant 38 20 19 11 5 3 3
Guatemala Total 44 19 20 10 4 2 *
Protestant 38 20 23 12 5 2 0
Honduras Total 53 19 9 8 4 5 1
Protestant 45 22 12 7 6 7 1
Mexico Total 31 29 17 6 1 3 14
Nicaragua Total 42 16 19 12 6 3 2
Protestant 37 17 19 14 7 4 2
Paraguay Total 36 23 11 9 4 1 15
Peru Total 29 21 20 9 10 6 5
Protestant 27 21 23 9 9 7 3
Puerto Rico Total 33 16 13 10 4 4 20
Protestant 31 17 17 10 6 5 14
Uruguay Total 47 17 5 4 2 2 24
Unaffiliated 57 10 3 1 * 1 28
Venezuela Total 28 19 19 13 4 2 14
Protestant 24 16 22 16 5 2 15
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ASK IF CONVERT (QCHREL = 1 AND QCURREL # 1)

SURVEY TOPLINE RESULTS

Q40. And thinking about the time right before you stopped being a Catholic, how often did you attend mass? Would you say you

attended more than once a week, once a week, once or twice a month, a few times a year, seldom or never?

More than once a

Once or twice a

Once a week A few times a year Seldom Never DK/Refused
week month
Argentina Total 9 13 9 21 24 20 3
Protestant 8 15 10 22 26 18 2
Bolivia Total 5 24 12 20 21 13 6
Protestant 4 22 11 24 24 11 4
Brazil Total 6 29 16 10 27 10 2
Protestant 7 27 16 11 27 11 2
Chile Total 4 14 11 15 25 23 8
Unaffiliated 4 12 9 16 24 24 11
Colombia Total 9 25 13 21 26 6 1
Protestant 13 29 11 22 21 4 0
Costa Rica Total 11 34 8 16 17 11 4
Protestant 11 38 4 17 13 14 2
Dominican Republic Total 16 46 13 10 10 2 2
Protestant 12 46 12 12 12 4 1
Unaffiliated 24 49 15 7 4 0 1
Ecuador Total 2 18 13 12 39 13 3
Protestant 2 23 12 11 38 11 3
El Salvador Total 11 35 14 20 9 9 1
Protestant 9 38 12 21 10 8 1
Guatemala Total 12 39 11 15 10 10 2
Protestant 10 40 12 16 12 8 2
Honduras Total 14 34 13 21 11 6 1
Protestant 14 29 13 24 12 7 1
Mexico Total 3 21 13 16 26 13 7
Nicaragua Total 10 30 9 17 23 11 1
Protestant 9 28 10 16 25 11 1
Paraguay Total 4 18 16 20 25 7 11
Peru Total 1 20 11 25 31 10 3
Protestant 2 20 10 24 34 9 1
Puerto Rico Total 12 38 9 9 17 8 7
Protestant 14 41 9 10 15 7 5
Uruguay Total 6 26 7 14 13 32 3
Unaffiliated 4 22 8 13 13 36 3
Venezuela Total 3 16 9 18 32 20 2
Protestant 5 19 6 17 37 14 3




Religion in Latin America SURVEY TOPLINE RESULTS
Widespread Change in a Historically Catholic Region 74 of 181

ASK IF RESPONDENT IS A CONVERT CURRENTLY AFFILIATED WITH A RELIGION (QCHREL = 1 AND QCURREL# 1,9,10,11)

Q41a. Please tell me whether or not each of the following is an important reason for why you are no longer a
Catholic - because you married someone who was not Catholic.
Yes, important reason No, not important reason DK/Refused
Argentina Total 3 96 2
Protestant 2 96 2
Bolivia Total 5 92 3
Protestant 5 93 2
Brazil Total 8 89 3
Protestant 9 89 2
Chile Total 5 89 6
Colombia Total 10 85 5
Protestant 9 85 6
Costa Rica Total 9 85 5
Protestant 10 87 4
Dominican Republic Total 8 89 3
Protestant 8 91 1
Ecuador Total 4 90 6
Protestant 4 92 5
El Salvador Total 11 88 1
Protestant 11 88 1
Total 18 78 4
Protestant 16 80 4
Honduras Total 12 84 4
Protestant 13 85 2
Mexico Total 15 79 7
Nicaragua Total 15 85 *
Protestant 13 87 *
Peru Total 6 89 4
Protestant 7 90 4
Puerto Rico Total 5 91 4
Protestant 5 90 5
Uruguay Total 6 92 3
Venezuela Total 7 90 3
Protestant 6 92 2
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ASK IF RESPONDENT IS A CONVERT CURRENTLY AFFILIATED WITH A RELIGION (QCHREL = 1 AND QCURREL# 1,9,10,11)

Q41b. Please tell me whether or not each of the following is an important reason for why you are no longer a
Catholic - because you were seeking a religion that placed greater importance on living a moral life.
Yes, important reason No, not important reason DK/Refused
Argentina Total 51 48 1
Protestant 49 50 1
Bolivia Total 49 49 2
Protestant 47 51 3
Brazil Total 60 39 1
Protestant 61 38 1
Chile Total 56 35 9
Colombia Total 64 34 2
Protestant 62 36 2
Costa Rica Total 50 46 5
Protestant 50 47 3
Dominican Republic Total 63 34 3
Protestant 62 37 1
Ecuador Total 60 37 3
Protestant 59 39 2
El Salvador Total 68 31 1
Protestant 68 31 1
Total 80 19 2
Protestant 81 17 1
Honduras Total 61 39 *
Protestant 64 36 *
Mexico Total 46 a4 10
Nicaragua Total 70 30 *
Protestant 70 30 0
Peru Total 57 41 2
Protestant 58 41 1
Puerto Rico Total 36 60 4
Protestant 36 59 5
Uruguay Total 37 59 3
Venezuela Total 55 42 3
Protestant 55 43 2
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ASK IF RESPONDENT IS A CONVERT CURRENTLY AFFILIATED WITH A RELIGION (QCHREL = 1 AND QCURREL# 1,9,10,11)

QA41c. Please tell me whether or not each of the following is an important reason for why you are no longer a
Catholic - because you wanted a more personal experience with God.
Yes, important reason No, not important reason DK/Refused
Argentina Total 67 31 1
Protestant 67 32 1
Bolivia Total 74 24 1
Protestant 75 24 2
Brazil Total 73 25 1
Protestant 77 22 1
Chile Total a4 47 9
Colombia Total 86 13 2
Protestant 87 11 2
Costa Rica Total 83 13 5
Protestant 85 12 3
Dominican Republic Total 80 17 3
Protestant 81 18 1
Ecuador Total 79 18 4
Protestant 81 17 2
El Salvador Total 91 9 1
Protestant 93 6 1
Total 86 12 2
Protestant 91 8 1
Honduras Total 80 17 2
Protestant 81 16 2
Mexico Total 60 34 6
Nicaragua Total 91 9 *
Protestant 90 10 0
Peru Total 75 24 1
Protestant 76 24 0
Puerto Rico Total 70 27 4
Protestant 70 25 4
Uruguay Total 53 44 3
Venezuela Total 68 28 4
Protestant 73 25 2
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ASK IF RESPONDENT IS A CONVERT CURRENTLY AFFILIATED WITH A RELIGION (QCHREL = 1 AND QCURREL# 1,9,10,11)

Q41d. Please tell me whether or not each of the following is an important reason for why you are no longer a
Catholic - because you found a church that reaches out and helps its members more.
Yes, important reason No, not important reason DK/Refused
Argentina Total 58 41 1
Protestant 59 40 1
Bolivia Total 59 39 2
Protestant 55 42 3
Brazil Total 60 39 1
Protestant 62 37 1
Chile Total 46 47 7
Colombia Total 60 37 3
Protestant 58 39 3
Costa Rica Total 61 34 5
Protestant 62 35 4
Dominican Republic Total 55 42 3
Protestant 57 43 1
Ecuador Total 58 38 4
Protestant 59 39 2
El Salvador Total 61 39 1
Protestant 62 37 1
Total 63 34 3
Protestant 66 33 1
Honduras Total 67 33 0
Protestant 68 32 0
Mexico Total 45 50 6
Nicaragua Total 67 31 2
Protestant 67 31 2
Peru Total 57 40 3
Protestant 55 43 2
Puerto Rico Total 40 56 4
Protestant 41 55 4
Uruguay Total 46 51 3
Venezuela Total 53 45 3
Protestant 56 42 2
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ASK IF RESPONDENT IS A CONVERT CURRENTLY AFFILIATED WITH A RELIGION (QCHREL = 1 AND QCURREL# 1,9,10,11)

Q41e. Please tell me whether or not each of the following is an important reason for why you are no longer a
Catholic - because you found a church where you enjoy the religious services and style of worship.
Yes, important reason No, not important reason DK/Refused
Argentina Total 55 a4 1
Protestant 56 43 1
Bolivia Total 61 37 2
Protestant 62 37 1
Brazil Total 67 31 2
Protestant 68 30 2
Chile Total 55 37 8
Colombia Total 76 23 2
Protestant 75 23 2
Costa Rica Total 71 25 4
Protestant 72 25 3
Dominican Republic Total 68 29 3
Protestant 69 30 1
Ecuador Total 60 36 4
Protestant 61 37 2
El Salvador Total 76 24 1
Protestant 78 21 1
Total 78 20 2
Protestant 80 19 1
Honduras Total 76 22 2
Protestant 77 21 2
Mexico Total 56 38 6
Nicaragua Total 78 21 1
Protestant 78 22 *
Peru Total 64 33 3
Protestant 66 32 2
Puerto Rico Total 61 35 4
Protestant 63 33 4
Uruguay Total 50 46 3
Venezuela Total 54 42 4
Protestant 55 43 2
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ASK IF RESPONDENT IS A CONVERT CURRENTLY AFFILIATED WITH A RELIGION (QCHREL = 1 AND QCURREL# 1,9,10,11)

Q41f. Please tell me whether or not each of the following is an important reason for why you are no longer a
Catholic - because a member of another church reached out to you and asked you to join.
Yes, important reason No, not important reason DK/Refused
Argentina Total 51 48 1
Protestant 55 45 1
Bolivia Total 55 a4 1
Protestant 55 44 1
Brazil Total 54 45 1
Protestant 58 40 1
Chile Total a4 49 6
Colombia Total 53 a4 3
Protestant 56 41 3
Costa Rica Total 56 40 4
Protestant 58 39 3
Dominican Republic Total 55 42 3
Protestant 55 a4 1
Ecuador Total 57 40 3
Protestant 58 40 2
El Salvador Total 65 32 3
Protestant 66 31 3
Total 70 29 1
Protestant 72 27 1
Honduras Total 57 42 2
Protestant 59 39 1
Mexico Total 52 43 6
Nicaragua Total 70 30 0
Protestant 71 29 0
Peru Total 63 36 1
Protestant 65 35 1
Puerto Rico Total 42 54 4
Protestant 44 52 4
Uruguay Total 40 56 3
Venezuela Total 41 56 3
Protestant 43 55 1
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ASK IF RESPONDENT IS A CONVERT CURRENTLY AFFILIATED WITH A RELIGION (QCHREL = 1 AND QCURREL# 1,9,10,11)

Q41g. Please tell me whether or not each of the following is an important reason for why you are no longer a
Catholic- b you were seeking a better fi ial future for you or your family.
Yes, important reason No, not important reason DK/Refused
Argentina Total 17 82 1
Protestant 20 79 1
Bolivia Total 14 84 2
Protestant 16 83 1
Brazil Total 20 78 1
Protestant 21 78 1
Chile Total 5 86 9
Colombia Total 15 81 4
Protestant 14 81 5
Costa Rica Total 9 87 4
Protestant 9 88 3
Dominican Republic Total 14 83 3
Protestant 14 85 1
Ecuador Total 9 88 3
Protestant 10 88 2
El Salvador Total 21 78 1
Protestant 23 76 1
Total 23 76 1
Protestant 23 76 1
Honduras Total 20 78 2
Protestant 20 77 2
Mexico Total 19 72 9
Nicaragua Total 14 86 0
Protestant 14 86 0
Peru Total 9 90 2
Protestant 9 90 *
Puerto Rico Total 4 93 3
Protestant 4 92 4
Uruguay Total 18 78 3
Venezuela Total 8 89 3
Protestant 8 90 1
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ASK IF RESPONDENT IS A CONVERT CURRENTLY AFFILIATED WITH A RELIGION (QCHREL = 1 AND QCURREL# 1,9,10,11)

Q41h. Please tell me whether or not each of the following is an important reason for why you are no longer a
Catholic - because of a personal or family problem.
Yes, important reason No, not important reason DK/Refused
Argentina Total 40 58 1
Protestant 45 53 2
Bolivia Total 36 63 *
Protestant 39 61 *
Brazil Total 20 77 2
Protestant 21 77 2
Chile Total 18 73 9
Colombia Total 16 79 5
Protestant 18 76 6
Costa Rica Total 8 88 4
Protestant 8 88 3
Dominican Republic Total 7 91 3
Protestant 7 92 1
Ecuador Total 23 73 4
Protestant 26 71 3
El Salvador Total 13 86 1
Protestant 14 84 1
Total 22 76 2
Protestant 24 75 2
Honduras Total 9 89 2
Protestant 9 88 2
Mexico Total 18 75 6
Nicaragua Total 21 79 1
Protestant 21 79 *
Peru Total 28 71 1
Protestant 29 71 0
Puerto Rico Total 10 87 3
Protestant 9 87 4
Uruguay Total 28 68 3
Venezuela Total 12 85 4
Protestant 12 85 2
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Q42. And what was the nature of the personal or family problem?

Health problems

Alcohol or drug
abuse

Financial or job
related problems

Mental illness or
depression

Family problems
such as divorce or
other conflict

Something else
(voL.)

Don't know

Refused

Results not reported due to inadequate sample sizes.
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ASK IF RESPONDENT IS A CONVERT CURRENTLY UNAFFILIATED WITH A RELIGION (QCHREL = 1 AND QCURREL =9,10,11)

Q43a. Please tell me whether or not each of the following is an important reason for why you are no
longer a Catholic - because you married someone who was not Catholic
Yes, important reason No, not important reason DK/Refused
Chile Total 2 79 18
Unaffiliated 2 79 18
Dominican Republic Total 7 92 1
Unaffiliated 7 92 1
Uruguay Total 4 90 6
Unaffiliated 4 90 6
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ASK IF RESPONDENT IS A CONVERT CURRENTLY UNAFFILIATED WITH A RELIGION (QCHREL = 1 AND QCURREL =9,10,11)

Q43Db. Please tell me whether or not each of the following is an important reason for why you are no|
longer a Catholic - b you were unhappy with Catholicism's moral rules
Yes, important reason No, not important reason DK/Refused
Chile Total 34 51 15
Unaffiliated 34 51 15
Dominican Republic Total 26 73 1
Unaffiliated 26 73 1
Uruguay Total 22 72 6
Unaffiliated 22 72 6
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ASK IF RESPONDENT IS A CONVERT CURRENTLY UNAFFILIATED WITH A RELIGION (QCHREL = 1 AND QCURREL =9,10,11)

QA43c. Please tell me whether or not each of the following is an important reason for why you are no
longer a Catholic - b you stopped believing in Catholicism's teachings
Yes, important reason No, not important reason DK/Refused
Chile Total 46 38 16
Unaffiliated 46 38 16
Dominican Republic Total 31 69 1
Unaffiliated 31 69 1
Uruguay Total 29 65 7
Unaffiliated 29 65 7
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ASK IF RESPONDENT IS A CONVERT CURRENTLY UNAFFILIATED WITH A RELIGION (QCHREL = 1 AND QCURREL =9,10,11)
Q43d. Please tell me whether or not each of the following is an important reason for why you are no
longer a Catholic - because you gradually drifted away from Catholicism

Yes, important reason No, not important reason DK/Refused
Chile Total 42 44 14
Unaffiliated 42 44 14
Dominican Republic Total 50 50 1
Unaffiliated 50 50 1
Uruguay Total 35 58 7
Unaffiliated 35 58 7
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ASK IF RESPONDENT IS A CONVERT CURRENTLY UNAFFILIATED WITH A RELIGION (QCHREL = 1 AND QCURREL =9,10,11)

QA43e. Please tell me whether or not each of the following is an important reason for why you are no
longer a Catholic - b you were seeking a better fi ial future for you or your family
Yes, important reason No, not important reason DK/Refused
Chile Total 2 83 15
Unaffiliated 2 83 15
Dominican Republic Total 8 91 1
Unaffiliated 8 91 1
Uruguay Total 6 88 6
Unaffiliated 6 88 6
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ASK IF RESPONDENT IS A CONVERT CURRENTLY UNAFFILIATED WITH A RELIGION (QCHREL = 1 AND QCURREL =9,10,11)
Q43f. Please tell me whether or not each of the following is an important reason for why you are no
longer a Catholic - because of a personal or family problem

Yes, important reason No, not important reason DK/Refused
Chile Total 6 79 15
Unaffiliated 6 79 15
Dominican Republic Total 11 88 1
Unaffiliated 11 88 1
Uruguay Total 21 74 6
Unaffiliated 21 74 6




Religion in Latin America

Widespread Change in a Historically Catholic Region

ASK IF FAMILY PROBLEM (Q43F=1)

SURVEY TOPLINE RESULTS

89 of 181

Q44.And what was the nature of the personal or family problem?

Health problems

Alcohol or drug
abuse

Financial or job
related problems

Mental illness or
depression

Family problems
such as divorce or
other conflict

Something else

Don't know

Refused

Results not reported due to inadequate sample sizes.
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ASK ALL
Q45. Aside from weddings and funerals how often do you attend religious services... more than once a week, once a week, once or
twice a month, a few times a year, seldom, or never?
CEredEneag Once a week OREBETRIEDE || o year Seldom Never DK/Refused
week month
Argentina Total 8 12 16 19 14 31 *
Catholic 3 12 19 25 16 26 0
Protestant 32 23 16 7 9 13 0
Unaffiliated 0 0 2 1 7 89 1
Bolivia Total 11 30 23 17 12 5 1
Catholic 6 29 27 21 14 3 *
Protestant 35 40 12 6 5 1 1
Brazil Total 18 27 19 1 16 10 *
Catholic 7 30 24 16 18 5 *
Protestant 48 28 12 3 7 2 0
Unaffiliated 1 2 4 6 21 66 0
Chile Total 7 12 13 19 14 34 1
Catholic 3 11 15 26 18 27 1
Protestant 27 24 17 6 9 17 *
Unaffiliated 0 * 1 4 10 83 2
Colombia Total 14 36 19 15 10 5 *
Catholic 10 39 22 17 10 2 *
Protestant 39 34 10 7 9 1 0
Costa Rica Total 21 30 13 12 11 12 1
Catholic 15 35 17 13 13 8 *
Protestant 41 27 8 10 7 6 1
Unaffiliated 5 7 4 12 11 58 3
Dominican Republic Total 25 23 16 15 11 11 *
Catholic 16 33 20 19 9 3 0
Protestant 60 15 10 6 7 2 0
Unaffiliated 2 6 8 15 21 47 1
Ecuador Total 10 27 20 14 20 7 1
Catholic 5 29 23 16 22 4 1
Protestant 40 27 12 6 11 4 *
El Salvador Total 35 26 14 10 8 7 *
Catholic 24 36 19 14 6 1 0
Protestant 58 21 6 4 7 3 0
Unaffiliated 4 4 15 15 20 42 *
Guatemala Total 40 35 12 8 3 3 *
Catholic 25 46 16 9 2 1 *
Protestant 62 25 7 4 1 1 0
Honduras Total 36 28 12 11 7 6 *
Catholic 23 41 16 14 4 1 0
Protestant 57 19 8 8 6 2 0
Unaffiliated 4 4 5 15 21 47 3
Mexico Total 10 35 20 15 9 12 *
Catholic 7 37 22 17 9 7 *
Protestant 31 41 14 5 6 3 *
Unaffiliated * 0 2 2 15 81 *
Nicaragua Total 35 20 14 15 11 5 0
Catholic 21 26 18 20 13 2 0
Protestant 56 16 10 8 8 2 0
Unaffiliated 3 3 5 16 28 45 0
Panama Total 19 29 20 21 7 4 1
Catholic 14 30 24 24 5 2 *
Protestant 42 35 8 9 2 3 1
Paraguay Total 6 26 30 22 11 4 *
Catholic 4 26 32 24 12 3 0
Protestant 30 36 18 7 2 6 1
Peru Total 11 24 20 20 17 7 1
Catholic 6 24 22 23 20 4 1
Protestant 35 25 16 12 8 2 1
Puerto Rico Total 21 26 10 16 12 15 *
Catholic 9 30 12 23 14 11 *
Protestant 43 24 7 10 7 8 *
Unaffiliated 1 2 3 3 20 70 1
Uruguay Total 7 7 6 13 13 54 1
Catholic 2 7 9 24 18 38 1
Protestant 28 18 9 9 12 22 1
Unaffiliated * 0 1 2 8 88 2
Venezuela Total 10 15 14 24 23 13 *
Catholic 4 12 16 30 26 10 *
Protestant 38 29 10 6 10 6 1
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ASK IF ATTENDS RELIGIOUS SERVICES MORE THAN NEVER (Q45 = 1,2,3,4,5)

Q46a. And does the church or house of worship where you most often attend religious services try to bring
others into the faith by spreading the message of Christ?
Yes No DK/Refused
Argentina Total 73 24 2
Catholic 70 28 2
Protestant 91 7 1
Bolivia Total 76 22 3
Catholic 72 25 3
Protestant 94 5 1
Brazil Total 73 25 3
Catholic 66 31 4
Protestant 93 7 *
Chile Total 55 42 2
Catholic 47 51 2
Protestant 85 14 1
Colombia Total 84 14 3
Catholic 83 15 2
Protestant 93 6 2
Costa Rica Total 83 13 4
Catholic 82 15 4
Protestant 91 6 3
Dominican Republic Total 96 4 1
Catholic 9% 4 *
Protestant 99 1 *
Unaffiliated 87 11 3
Ecuador Total 76 23 2
Catholic 74 25 2
Protestant 89 11 *
El Salvador Total 90 8 2
Catholic 91 7 1
Protestant 94 5 1
Guatemala Total 91 7 2
Catholic 90 8 1
Protestant 96 4 1
Honduras Total 83 16 1
Catholic 81 19 *
Protestant 89 11 *
Mexico Total 68 31 1
Catholic 65 34 1
Protestant 87 12 2
Nicaragua Total 92 7 1
Catholic 89 10 1
Protestant 98 2 *
Panama Total 80 14 6
Catholic 81 15 4
Protestant 89 7 4
Paraguay Total 84 13 3
Catholic 83 14 3
Protestant 95 4 *
Peru Total 83 15
Catholic 81 17 2
Protestant 95 5 *
Puerto Rico Total 87 11 3
Catholic 84 12 4
Protestant 94 6 *
Uruguay Total 68 24 8
Catholic 66 28 7
Protestant 86 12 2
Venezuela Total 82 17 1
Catholic 79 20 1
Protestant 96 4 0
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ASK IF ATTENDS RELIGIOUS SERVICES MORE THAN NEVER (Q45 = 1,2,3,4,5)

Q46b. And does the church or house of worship where you most often attend religious services provide
food or clothing for people in need?
Yes No DK/Refused
Argentina Total 82 15 3
Catholic 83 14 4
Protestant 81 15 3
Bolivia Total 56 36 8
Catholic 54 37 8
Protestant 65 32 4
Brazil Total 74 22 4
Catholic 71 24 5
Protestant 83 15 2
Chile Total 67 30 4
Catholic 65 31 4
Protestant 77 22 1
Colombia Total 80 15 6
Catholic 79 15 6
Protestant 87 9 4
Costa Rica Total 79 13 8
Catholic 80 12 8
Protestant 83 12 6
Dominican Republic Total 78 18 5
Catholic 78 17 5
Protestant 85 12 3
Unaffiliated 61 31 8
Ecuador Total 58 36 5
Catholic 56 39 6
Protestant 78 21 2
El Salvador Total 75 21 3
Catholic 81 17 2
Protestant 74 24 2
Guatemala Total 74 23 3
Catholic 75 22 3
Protestant 79 21 1
Honduras Total 62 37 1
Catholic 61 38 1
Protestant 67 32 1
Mexico Total 58 38 3
Catholic 57 40 3
Protestant 73 25 3
Nicaragua Total 72 26 2
Catholic 71 26 3
Protestant 74 24 2
Panama Total 73 19 8
Catholic 72 21 7
Protestant 89 8 3
Paraguay Total 62 31 8
Catholic 61 32 8
Protestant 76 24 1
Peru Total 67 26 7
Catholic 65 27 8
Protestant 76 20 4
Puerto Rico Total 77 16 7
Catholic 72 19 9
Protestant 88 9 3
Uruguay Total 76 15 9
Catholic 79 13 8
Protestant 82 14 3
Venezuela Total 73 21 6
Catholic 71 22 7
Protestant 83 12 5
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ASK IF ATTENDS RELIGIOUS SERVICES MORE THAN NEVER (Q45 = 1,2,3,4,5)

Q46c. And does the church or house of worship where you most often attend religious services help
people with finding a job?
Yes No DK/Refused
Argentina Total 45 40 15
Catholic 39 44 18
Protestant 70 24 6
Bolivia Total 37 50 13
Catholic 34 53 13
Protestant 45 44 11
Brazil Total 42 50 8
Catholic 35 54 10
Protestant 56 40 4
Chile Total 34 57 9
Catholic 30 60 10
Protestant 49 46 5
Colombia Total 49 36 15
Catholic 46 38 16
Protestant 64 24 12
Costa Rica Total 43 38 19
Catholic 39 40 21
Protestant 56 30 14
Dominican Republic Total 51 35 13
Catholic 51 34 15
Protestant 58 32 10
Unaffiliated 36 49 14
Ecuador Total 31 60 10
Catholic 29 61 10
Protestant 44 50 7
El Salvador Total 51 39 10
Catholic 48 41 1
Protestant 59 36 5
Guatemala Total 46 47 7
Catholic 39 53 8
Protestant 56 39 5
Honduras Total 39 59 3
Catholic 38 59 3
Protestant 43 56 2
Mexico Total 30 65 5
Catholic 27 68 5
Protestant 51 44 5
Nicaragua Total 46 48 6
Catholic 39 53 8
Protestant 55 41 5
Panama Total 43 39 17
Catholic 41 41 18
Protestant 60 30 9
Paraguay Total 31 51 18
Catholic 28 53 19
Protestant 57 30 13
Peru Total 36 49 14
Catholic 33 51 16
Protestant 49 42 9
Puerto Rico Total 30 50 20
Catholic 24 54 22
Protestant 41 43 16
Uruguay Total 45 36 19
Catholic 38 39 23
Protestant 64 29 8
Venezuela Total 30 55 15
Catholic 25 59 16
Protestant 49 41 10
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ASK IF ATTENDS RELIGIOUS SERVICES MORE THAN NEVER (Q45 = 1,2,3,4,5)

Q46d. And does the church or house of worship where you most often attend religious services try to
persuade government officials to protect the rights of the poor?
Yes No DK/Refused
Argentina Total 25 53 22
Catholic 25 51 23
Protestant 25 55 20
Bolivia Total 35 51 14
Catholic 35 51 14
Protestant 34 52 14
Brazil Total 35 54 10
Catholic 33 55 12
Protestant 42 51 7
Chile Total 19 71 10
Catholic 17 72 1
Protestant 24 69 7
Colombia Total 46 38 16
Catholic 46 38 16
Protestant 51 35 14
Costa Rica Total 35 45 20
Catholic 38 41 21
Protestant 32 50 18
Dominican Republic Total 53 31 16
Catholic 62 23 15
Protestant 41 43 15
Unaffiliated 34 45 22
Ecuador Total 22 65 13
Catholic 22 65 12
Protestant 21 65 14
El Salvador Total 39 49 12
Catholic 45 44 1
Protestant 36 55 9
Guatemala Total 35 57 8
Catholic 38 53 9
Protestant 34 60 6
Honduras Total 36 58 6
Catholic 40 54 6
Protestant 35 60 5
Mexico Total 24 69 7
Catholic 23 70 7
Protestant 32 63 5
Nicaragua Total 46 45 9
Catholic 49 41 9
Protestant 44 49 7
Panama Total 41 43 16
Catholic 39 45 16
Protestant 57 36 7
Paraguay Total 37 45 18
Catholic 37 45 18
Protestant 28 51 20
Peru Total 29 51 19
Catholic 29 51 20
Protestant 33 49 18
Puerto Rico Total 28 50 22
Catholic 27 49 23
Protestant 31 49 20
Uruguay Total 26 49 25
Catholic 25 47 28
Protestant 31 53 16
Venezuela Total 30 54 15
Catholic 28 55 17
Protestant 38 50 11
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ASK IF ATTENDS RELIGIOUS SERVICES MORE THAN NEVER (Q45 = 1,2,3,4,5)

Q47a. In the past 12 months, have you worked with other members of your church or others in your
community to help the poor and needy through charity work, or haven't you done this?
Yes No DK/Refused
Argentina Total 56 43 1
Catholic 54 46 1
Protestant 66 34 0
Bolivia Total 44 54 2
Catholic 41 57 2
Protestant 58 39 4
Brazil Total 50 49 1
Catholic 45 55 1
Protestant 63 37 0
Chile Total 54 44 1
Catholic 50 49 1
Protestant 69 30 1
Colombia Total 45 55 *
Catholic 43 57 *
Protestant 61 39 0
Costa Rica Total 46 52 1
Catholic a4 55 1
Protestant 55 44 2
Dominican Republic Total 47 53 0
Catholic 48 52 0
Protestant 55 45 0
Unaffiliated 23 77 0
Ecuador Total 47 51 1
Catholic 46 53 1
Protestant 60 39 1
El Salvador Total 50 47 3
Catholic 54 44 2
Protestant 49 49 2
Guatemala Total 55 43 2
Catholic 54 45 1
Protestant 61 38 1
Honduras Total 43 55 2
Catholic 41 58 2
Protestant 49 50 2
Mexico Total 50 49 *
Catholic 48 52 *
Protestant 73 27 0
Nicaragua Total 47 53 *
Catholic 45 55 *
Protestant 50 49 *
Panama Total 51 a4 6
Catholic 50 46 5
Protestant 66 28 6
Paraguay Total 52 48 *
Catholic 50 50 *
Protestant 67 33 *
Peru Total 48 50 2
Catholic 45 53 2
Protestant 59 39 2
Puerto Rico Total 55 43 1
Catholic 50 49 2
Protestant 69 31 *
Uruguay Total 37 59 4
Catholic 36 60 3
Protestant 44 54 1
Venezuela Total 52 48 *
Catholic 47 52 *
Protestant 74 26 *
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ASK IF ATTENDS RELIGIOUS SERVICES MORE THAN NEVER (Q45 = 1,2,3,4,5)

Q47b. How about to organize a protest or demonstration for the rights of poor people?
Yes No DK/Refused
Argentina Total 7 91 2
Catholic 6 92 2
Protestant 8 91 1
Bolivia Total 13 84 3
Catholic 13 84 3
Protestant 13 83 4
Brazil Total 12 87 1
Catholic 11 88 1
Protestant 14 86 0
Chile Total 7 90 2
Catholic 5 92 3
Protestant 15 84 1
Colombia Total 13 86 1
Catholic 14 86 *
Protestant 11 88 1
Costa Rica Total 10 89 1
Catholic 10 89 1
Protestant 9 90 1
Dominican Republic Total 19 81 *
Catholic 21 79 *
Protestant 16 84 0
Unaffiliated 13 86 1
Ecuador Total 9 90 2
Catholic 8 90 2
Protestant 10 89 1
El Salvador Total 10 88 1
Catholic 12 87 1
Protestant 10 89 1
Guatemala Total 13 86 1
Catholic 14 85 1
Protestant 11 89 1
Honduras Total 14 85 1
Catholic 14 85 2
Protestant 15 84 1
Mexico Total 13 87 1
Catholic 12 87 *
Protestant 14 84 2
Nicaragua Total 10 90 *
Catholic 11 89 *
Protestant 9 91 *
Panama Total 25 70 4
Catholic 24 72 4
Protestant 36 58 5
Paraguay Total 6 94 1
Catholic 6 94 *
Protestant 8 89 3
Peru Total 12 86 2
Catholic 11 88 1
Protestant 16 81 3
Puerto Rico Total 8 90 2
Catholic 8 90 2
Protestant 10 90 *
Uruguay Total 6 90 4
Catholic 6 91 3
Protestant 7 91 2
Venezuela Total 11 89 1
Catholic 9 90 1
Protestant 16 84 1
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ASK IF ATTENDS RELIGIOUS SERVICES MORE THAN NEVER (Q45 = 1,2,3,4,5)

Q47c. How about to contact government officials to represent the rights and needs of poor people?
Yes No DK/Refused
Argentina Total 10 88 2
Catholic 9 89
Protestant 10 90 *
Bolivia Total 13 84 3
Catholic 14 83 3
Protestant 9 86 4
Brazil Total 11 87 2
Catholic 10 88 2
Protestant 13 86 1
Chile Total 7 91 3
Catholic 5 92 3
Protestant 10 89 1
Colombia Total 16 83 1
Catholic 16 83 1
Protestant 18 81 1
Costa Rica Total 12 87 1
Catholic 11 88 1
Protestant 15 84 1
Dominican Republic Total 17 82 1
Catholic 19 80 1
Protestant 16 83 1
Unaffiliated 8 91 1
Ecuador Total 6 91 3
Catholic 6 92 3
Protestant 7 91 2
El Salvador Total 16 82 2
Catholic 17 82 2
Protestant 15 83 1
Guatemala Total 17 80 2
Catholic 18 80 2
Protestant 17 82 2
Honduras Total 15 84 1
Catholic 16 83 1
Protestant 15 84 1
Mexico Total 14 85 1
Catholic 13 86 1
Protestant 19 79 2
Nicaragua Total 16 84 *
Catholic 15 85 *
Protestant 18 82 0
Panama Total 30 68 3
Catholic 27 70 3
Protestant 44 55 1
Paraguay Total 10 89 1
Catholic 10 90 *
Protestant 16 83 1
Peru Total 11 85 4
Catholic 10 86 4
Protestant 15 79 6
Puerto Rico Total 8 90 2
Catholic 7 91 2
Protestant 8 90 2
Uruguay Total 8 88 4
Catholic 8 89 3
Protestant 6 92 2
Venezuela Total 14 84 1
Catholic 14 85 1
Protestant 17 81 1
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ASK IF ATTENDS RELIGIOUS SERVICES MORE THAN NEVER (Q45 = 1,2,3,4,5)

Q48a. Thinking of the church or place of worship that you attend most often, are you a member of the
church council there, or not?
Yes No DK/Refused
Argentina Total 6 94 *
Catholic 4 96 *
Protestant 15 85 0
Bolivia Total 10 90 *
Catholic 7 93 *
Protestant 26 74 0
Brazil Total 16 84
Catholic 10 89 *
Protestant 29 71 1
Chile Total 7 92 1
Catholic 3 95 1
Protestant 18 82 0
Colombia Total 7 93 *
Catholic 5 95 *
Protestant 18 82 0
Costa Rica Total 12 87 1
Catholic 10 90 1
Protestant 19 80 1
Dominican Republic Total 19 81 0
Catholic 17 83 0
Protestant 31 69 0
Unaffiliated 0 100 0
Ecuador Total 8 92 *
Catholic 5 95 *
Protestant 27 73 0
El Salvador Total 18 82 *
Catholic 12 87 *
Protestant 29 71 0
Guatemala Total 25 75 *
Catholic 18 82 *
Protestant 36 64 0
Honduras Total 22 78 *
Catholic 16 84 *
Protestant 30 69 1
Mexico Total 11 89 *
Catholic 9 91 *
Protestant 23 77 1
Nicaragua Total 23 77 *
Catholic 16 84 *
Protestant 32 67 *
Panama Total 21 76 3
Catholic 19 79 2
Protestant 35 60 6
Paraguay Total 6 94 *
Catholic 4 96 *
Protestant 21 79 *
Peru Total 9 90 1
Catholic 6 93 1
Protestant 22 77 *
Puerto Rico Total 10 89 1
Catholic 5 93
Protestant 17 83 *
Uruguay Total 11 86 3
Catholic 4 93 2
Protestant 24 74 2
Venezuela Total 9 91 *
Catholic 4 96 0
Protestant 27 73 0




Religion in Latin America SURVEY TOPLINE RESULTS
Widespread Change in a Historically Catholic Region 99 of 181

ASK IF ATTENDS RELIGIOUS SERVICES MORE THAN NEVER (Q45 = 1,2,3,4,5)

Q48b. Thinking of the church or place of worship that you attend most often, are you the leader of any
small groups or ministries there, or not?
Yes No DK/Refused
Argentina Total 4 96 *
Catholic 3 97 0
Protestant 10 90 0
Bolivia Total 8 92 *
Catholic 4 96 *
Protestant 22 78 0
Brazil Total 9 91
Catholic 6 94 *
Protestant 16 83 1
Chile Total 5 93 1
Catholic 4 95 2
Protestant 11 89 0
Colombia Total 7 92 *
Catholic 4 95 *
Protestant 23 77 0
Costa Rica Total 11 89 *
Catholic 7 92 *
Protestant 20 80 *
Dominican Republic Total 13 87 0
Catholic 12 88 0
Protestant 20 80 0
Unaffiliated 1 99 0
Ecuador Total 4 95 *
Catholic 2 98 *
Protestant 17 83 0
El Salvador Total 18 82 *
Catholic 16 84 0
Protestant 24 76 0
Guatemala Total 20 80 *
Catholic 14 86 0
Protestant 28 72 0
Honduras Total 19 81 *
Catholic 14 86 *
Protestant 27 73 *
Mexico Total 6 93 *
Catholic 4 96 *
Protestant 21 78 1
Nicaragua Total 18 82 *
Catholic 14 86 *
Protestant 24 76 *
Panama Total 19 79 2
Catholic 16 83 1
Protestant 34 64 2
Paraguay Total 7 93 *
Catholic 5 94 *
Protestant 15 85 *
Peru Total 7 93 *
Catholic 4 95 1
Protestant 17 83 0
Puerto Rico Total 9 90 1
Catholic 5 94 1
Protestant 16 83 *
Uruguay Total 6 90 3
Catholic 4 93 2
Protestant 11 86 3
Venezuela Total 8 92 *
Catholic 3 97 *
Protestant 24 76 0
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ASK IF ATTENDS RELIGIOUS SERVICES MORE THAN NEVER (Q45 = 1,2,3,4,5)

Q48c. Thinking of the church or place of worship that you attend most often, are you a teacher in Sunday
school or other religious education classes, or not?
Yes No DK/Refused
Argentina Total 4 96 *
Catholic 3 97 0
Protestant 6 94 0
Bolivia Total 4 96 *
Catholic 2 98 *
Protestant 9 89 1
Brazil Total 4 95
Catholic 3 97 *
Protestant 7 93 1
Chile Total 4 95 1
Catholic 2 97 1
Protestant 8 92 0
Colombia Total 4 96 *
Catholic 2 98 *
Protestant 14 86 0
Costa Rica Total 6 93 *
Catholic 6 94 *
Protestant 6 93 1
Dominican Republic Total 5 95 *
Catholic 4 96 *
Protestant 11 89 0
Unaffiliated 0 100 0
Ecuador Total 3 97 *
Catholic 2 98 *
Protestant 9 91 *
El Salvador Total 9 91 *
Catholic 8 92 0
Protestant 11 89 0
Guatemala Total 8 92 *
Catholic 5 95 0
Protestant 13 87 0
Honduras Total 9 90 *
Catholic 8 91 1
Protestant 12 88 *
Mexico Total 4 95 *
Catholic 4 96 *
Protestant 8 91 1
Nicaragua Total 7 93 *
Catholic 5 95 *
Protestant 11 89 *
Panama Total 16 83 2
Catholic 13 86 1
Protestant 29 69 2
Paraguay Total 3 97 *
Catholic 2 98 *
Protestant 8 92 *
Peru Total 4 96 *
Catholic 3 97 *
Protestant 10 90 *
Puerto Rico Total 4 95 1
Catholic 3 96
Protestant 7 93 *
Uruguay Total 5 91 3
Catholic 5 92 3
Protestant 6 92 2
Venezuela Total 4 95 *
Catholic 2 98 *
Protestant 14 86 0
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ASK IF ATTENDS RELIGIOUS SERVICES MORE THAN NEVER (Q45 = 1,2,3,4,5)

Q49. Does the church you attend most often maintain close ties to churches in the United States by
ding or receiving money, clergy or missionaries, or doesn't it do this?
Yes, my church maintains ties with No,.my church d.oes not n.laintain ties DK/Refused
churches in the United States with churches in the United States
Argentina Total 8 55 37
Catholic 3 60 37
Protestant 22 38 40
Bolivia Total 12 54 34
Catholic 10 53 37
Protestant 14 62 24
Brazil Total 14 56 30
Catholic 10 57 32
Protestant 25 52 23
Chile Total 8 53 39
Catholic 5 55 40
Protestant 15 53 32
Colombia Total 14 51 35
Catholic 9 53 38
Protestant 35 44 21
Costa Rica Total 19 53 28
Catholic 12 59 29
Protestant 35 45 20
Dominican Republic Total 30 42 27
Catholic 27 43 30
Protestant 40 43 16
Unaffiliated 21 43 36
Ecuador Total 10 40 50
Catholic 7 41 52
Protestant 19 36 45
El Salvador Total 28 57 16
Catholic 25 57 18
Protestant 33 60 8
Guatemala Total 17 62 22
Catholic 12 63 25
Protestant 22 64 14
Honduras Total 28 64 9
Catholic 20 70 10
Protestant 36 57 7
Mexico Total 17 56 27
Catholic 15 58 27
Protestant 30 43 27
Nicaragua Total 26 57 17
Catholic 19 60 22
Protestant 33 55 12
Panama Total 29 37 34
Catholic 24 41 35
Protestant 47 28 25
Paraguay Total 8 57 35
Catholic 6 59 36
Protestant 31 45 24
Peru Total 14 46 40
Catholic 9 46 44
Protestant 29 46 25
Puerto Rico Total 44 17 39
Catholic 40 16 43
Protestant 51 19 30
Uruguay Total 15 51 34
Catholic 9 54 37
Protestant 25 49 26
Venezuela Total 9 60 31
Catholic 6 62 32
Protestant 20 54 26




Religion in Latin America SURVEY TOPLINE RESULTS
Widespread Change in a Historically Catholic Region 102 of 181

ASK IF ATTENDS RELIGIOUS SERVICES MORE THAN NEVER (Q45 = 1,2,3,4,5)

Q50. When you attend mass or worship services, how often do they include people displaying signs of excitement
and enthusiasm, such as raising their hands in praise, clapping, shouting, or jumping? Do you see these kinds of
Always F I [o I Never DK/Refused
Argentina Total 19 15 19 44 3
Catholic 11 13 20 53 4
Protestant 55 26 9 9 *
Bolivia Total 17 17 35 29 2
Catholic 12 16 38 32
Protestant 42 25 25 8 *
Brazil Total 34 26 26 12 1
Catholic 28 27 31 13 1
Protestant 53 26 15 7 0
Chile Total 11 12 22 50 5
Catholic 5 6 21 63 5
Protestant 33 30 29 8 1
Colombia Total 46 21 20 11 2
Catholic 43 22 23 11 1
Protestant 69 21 5 4 1
Costa Rica Total 33 15 24 25 2
Catholic 19 14 32 33 2
Protestant 66 18 7 6 3
Dominican Republic Total 51 24 19 5 *
Catholic 47 25 22 5 *
Protestant 64 22 12 3 *
Unaffiliated 49 27 20 4 *
Ecuador Total 25 25 30 18 3
Catholic 19 26 33 19 3
Protestant 61 19 16 5 0
El Salvador Total 41 18 21 19 1
Catholic 32 19 26 23 *
Protestant 57 20 13 10 1
Guatemala Total 41 16 20 23 1
Catholic 26 14 27 32 1
Protestant 62 19 11 8 0
Honduras Total 56 14 18 12 1
Catholic 49 14 23 15 *
Protestant 68 15 12 5 *
Mexico Total 14 23 29 33 1
Catholic 10 22 31 36 1
Protestant 39 31 19 10 2
Nicaragua Total 51 17 21 12 *
Catholic 40 17 27 15 *
Protestant 67 16 13 5 0
Panama Total 41 22 20 15 2
Catholic 40 21 21 16 1
Protestant 59 27 9 4 1
Paraguay Total 20 27 26 21 6
Catholic 17 27 27 22 7
Protestant 54 31 12 3 1
Peru Total 22 21 31 22 4
Catholic 17 20 33 26 5
Protestant 45 25 23 6 1
Puerto Rico Total 26 21 22 29 3
Catholic 10 16 27 43 4
Protestant 54 29 12 4 1
Uruguay Total 22 11 18 44 5
Catholic 8 10 22 56 3
Protestant 58 12 11 15 3
Venezuela Total 23 21 26 28 1
Catholic 17 19 28 35 1
Protestant 49 30 15 6 0
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ASK IF ATTENDS RELIGIOUS SERVICES MORE THAN NEVER (Q45 = 1,2,3,4,5)

Q51. When you attend mass or worship services how often do they include people speaking or praising in tongues,
prophesying or receiving a word of knowledge, or praying for miraculous healings and deliverance? Do you see
Always F | O I} Never DK/Refused
Argentina Total 12 13 19 52 4
Catholic 6 8 21 61 4
Protestant 38 35 15 11 1
Bolivia Total 10 13 34 42 2
Catholic 6 10 34 47 2
Protestant 27 25 31 16 1
Brazil Total 22 19 25 32 2
Catholic 13 17 26 42 2
Protestant 46 25 20 8 1
Chile Total 5 10 17 63 5
Catholic 1 5 12 77 4
Protestant 20 26 35 14 4
Colombia Total 21 17 22 35 4
Catholic 16 17 23 40 4
Protestant 50 24 19 5 2
Costa Rica Total 25 11 18 43 2
Catholic 14 8 18 58 2
Protestant 54 17 19 8 3
Dominican Republic Total 29 21 30 19 1
Catholic 22 23 31 23 1
Protestant a4 22 25 10 *
Unaffiliated 35 16 37 11 *
Ecuador Total 12 18 23 40 6
Catholic 9 17 24 44 7
Protestant 35 26 18 20 2
El Salvador Total 26 13 23 37 1
Catholic 14 12 24 48 1
Protestant 43 17 21 18 1
Guatemala Total 36 12 21 30 1
Catholic 22 12 25 41 *
Protestant 56 14 18 12 *
Honduras Total 40 14 20 25 1
Catholic 30 10 21 38 1
Protestant 55 18 19 8 *
Mexico Total 9 19 26 44 2
Catholic 7 17 26 48 2
Protestant 25 32 25 15 2
Nicaragua Total 28 15 26 31 *
Catholic 13 12 27 48 0
Protestant 47 19 26 9 0
Panama Total 29 15 18 33 4
Catholic 27 14 18 37 4
Protestant 48 19 19 11 3
Paraguay Total 15 16 30 30 8
Catholic 13 15 32 32 8
Protestant 39 32 21 6 1
Peru Total 12 12 26 44 6
Catholic 8 10 26 50 6
Protestant 29 23 23 21 4
Puerto Rico Total 16 17 22 41 4
Catholic 6 8 21 60 5
Protestant 36 31 22 9 2
Uruguay Total 18 10 16 50 6
Catholic 7 8 17 63 5
Protestant 49 15 14 20 3
Venezuela Total 15 16 25 42 2
Catholic 9 12 25 51 2
Protestant 35 29 23 13 *
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ASK ALL
Q52a. How much influence does the Catholic Church have in our country?
Large influence Some influence Not too much influence No influence at all DK/Refused
Argentina Total 51 31 10 4 4
Catholic 52 31 10 4 4
Protestant 48 34 12 4 1
Unaffiliated 50 33 9 6 3
Bolivia Total 44 29 16 3 7
Catholic 47 29 15 2 6
Protestant 33 27 19 7 13
Brazil Total 63 23 9 3 3
Catholic 67 21 8 1 2
Protestant 60 25 8 3 4
Unaffiliated 48 25 14 10 4
Chile Total 46 33 15 3 3
Catholic 47 36 12 2 3
Protestant 49 28 16 3 5
Unaffiliated 41 25 23 7 5
Colombia Total 74 16 6 2 2
Catholic 77 15 5 1 1
Protestant 64 18 12 3 2
Costa Rica Total 70 15 8 3 4
Catholic 73 17 6 2 2
Protestant 69 13 9 3 6
Unaffiliated 60 14 13 6 7
Dominican Republic Total 86 8 3 1 2
Catholic 91 6 2 1 1
Protestant 83 7 5 1 3
Unaffiliated 76 14 5 4 1
Ecuador Total 62 22 9 4 3
Catholic 67 19 8 3 2
Protestant 40 33 15 5 7
El Salvador Total 65 16 11 2 5
Catholic 75 15 8 * 2
Protestant 57 17 13 5 8
Unaffiliated 55 22 12 2 9
Guatemala Total 61 19 11 2 7
Catholic 72 15 9 2 3
Protestant 49 24 14 3 10
Honduras Total 68 13 11 5 4
Catholic 77 10 9 3 1
Protestant 60 15 14 5 6
Unaffiliated 59 13 13 11 3
Mexico Total 54 29 11 2
Catholic 56 30 10 2 1
Protestant 51 29 13 5
Unaffiliated 46 24 13 13 3
Nicaragua Total 70 13 10 3 4
Catholic 78 9 9 2 2
Protestant 63 16 10 4 7
Unaffiliated 56 20 16 5 2
Panama Total 55 33 8 1 3
Catholic 63 27 7 1 2
Protestant 42 49 4 1 4
Paraguay Total 64 22 10 1 3
Catholic 65 21 10 1 3
Protestant 52 33 10 1 5
Peru Total 56 27 13 1 4
Catholic 58 26 12 1 3
Protestant 51 27 14 2 7
Puerto Rico Total 49 31 9 7 5
Catholic 55 29 8 4 4
Protestant 38 37 10 9 6
Unaffiliated 49 22 10 13 6
Uruguay Total 31 30 20 11 8
Catholic 37 29 19 8 7
Protestant 38 25 20 10 7
Unaffiliated 19 33 22 14 12
Venezuela Total 62 25 9 2 2
Catholic 70 21 6 1 2
Protestant 41 41 14 3 1
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ASK ALL
Q52b. How much infl do Pr /E lical churches have in our country?
Large influence Some influence Not too much influence No influence at all DK/Refused
Argentina Total 17 30 25 14 13
Catholic 14 27 27 16 16
Protestant 34 38 19 6 2
Unaffiliated 12 42 24 13 9
Bolivia Total 12 31 32 12 12
Catholic 11 31 34 13 12
Protestant 21 30 28 11 10
Brazil Total 46 35 12 3 3
Catholic 43 37 14 2 4
Protestant 59 30 7 3 1
Unaffiliated 33 35 17 1 4
Chile Total 16 36 33 8 6
Catholic 14 38 33 8 6
Protestant 28 38 27 4 4
Unaffiliated 12 26 43 13 7
Colombia Total 19 32 31 7 11
Catholic 16 32 33 7 12
Protestant 36 35 24 1 4
Costa Rica Total 21 32 31 6 10
Catholic 18 32 33 6 11
Protestant 31 31 30 3 5
Unaffiliated 19 33 25 13 11
Dominican Republic Total 30 42 17 6
Catholic 24 43 18 5 10
Protestant 42 37 16 3 1
Unaffiliated 30 45 15 8 1
Ecuador Total 14 33 30 14 8
Catholic 11 32 33 14 10
Protestant 36 34 19 9 2
El Salvador Total 42 30 19 4 6
Catholic 33 33 24 3 7
Protestant 56 26 13 3 2
Unaffiliated 38 30 18 5 8
Guatemala Total 44 30 18 2 6
Catholic 31 36 24 2 7
Protestant 61 22 11 2 4
Honduras Total 56 21 17 4 3
Catholic 46 26 19 4 4
Protestant 68 16 13 1 2
Unaffiliated 51 18 20 7 4
Mexico Total 11 28 33 20 8
Catholic 9 28 34 21 8
Protestant 21 30 34 10 5
Unaffiliated 10 33 25 25 7
Nicaragua Total 36 30 25 4 5
Catholic 27 31 29 5 8
Protestant 48 30 19 1 1
Unaffiliated 26 27 30 13 4
Panama Total 18 49 25 3 5
Catholic 15 53 25 2 5
Protestant 30 44 21 5 *
Paraguay Total 8 36 28 12 17
Catholic 7 35 27 13 18
Protestant 19 46 29 4 3
Peru Total 12 35 36 8 9
Catholic 10 34 37 9 10
Protestant 23 40 28 4 4
Puerto Rico Total 27 39 16 10 8
Catholic 22 41 17 9 10
Protestant 36 37 12 11 4
Unaffiliated 23 30 25 14 7
Uruguay Total 14 25 26 19 17
Catholic 11 24 26 19 20
Protestant 30 29 21 15 6
Unaffiliated 11 22 27 22 18
Venezuela Total 23 35 28 10 5
Catholic 19 35 29 11 6
Protestant 46 36 15 3 1
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ASK ALL
Q52c. How much influence do people with no religion have in our country?
Large influence Some influence Not too much influence No influence at all DK/Refused
Argentina Total 6 15 23 34 22
Catholic 4 16 22 35 23
Protestant 13 15 22 26 23
Unaffiliated 5 19 29 34 13
Bolivia Total 4 11 25 39 21
Catholic 3 11 25 41 21
Protestant 7 9 24 33 26
Brazil Total 11 15 33 31 9
Catholic 10 14 33 32 11
Protestant 10 17 36 31 7
Unaffiliated 15 12 32 31 10
Chile Total 5 20 30 33 12
Catholic 5 19 32 32 12
Protestant 5 22 28 34 11
Unaffiliated 5 23 27 35 10
Colombia Total 7 12 33 34 15
Catholic 6 10 33 35 15
Protestant 10 18 29 31 12
Costa Rica Total 8 8 26 42 16
Catholic 6 8 25 44 16
Protestant 10 9 27 39 15
Unaffiliated 13 7 32 35 13
Dominican Republic Total 8 15 29 42 6
Catholic 6 13 25 49 7
Protestant 10 16 33 34 7
Unaffiliated 12 18 39 29 3
Ecuador Total 2 8 23 45 22
Catholic 3 8 22 44 22
Protestant 1 4 22 49 24
El Salvador Total 18 11 31 32 9
Catholic 16 10 33 32 9
Protestant 20 12 28 33 6
Unaffiliated 18 15 31 25 11
Guatemala Total 15 16 35 26 8
Catholic 15 15 36 26 7
Protestant 15 17 33 25 10
Honduras Total 15 14 32 35 4
Catholic 12 13 33 39 4
Protestant 17 15 33 32 4
Unaffiliated 25 13 23 34 5
Mexico Total 8 18 30 33 10
Catholic 8 19 30 33 10
Protestant 10 13 30 34 14
Unaffiliated 14 15 28 34 8
Nicaragua Total 6 9 36 41 7
Catholic 5 8 36 43 8
Protestant 8 10 34 41 7
Unaffiliated 11 11 34 37 8
Panama Total 14 27 33 17 9
Catholic 11 27 33 20 9
Protestant 18 29 34 11 6
Paraguay Total 1 8 16 46 30
Catholic 1 8 15 46 30
Protestant 1 9 21 46 24
Peru Total 3 13 27 37 19
Catholic 3 13 26 38 20
Protestant 5 18 26 33 17
Puerto Rico Total 17 20 19 33 11
Catholic 15 20 21 32 12
Protestant 19 18 17 37 9
Unaffiliated 23 21 23 24 10
Uruguay Total 16 17 20 25 21
Catholic 12 17 21 25 26
Protestant 23 14 21 23 18
Unaffiliated 20 20 17 24 19
Venezuela Total 7 11 33 39 10
Catholic 6 10 32 40 12
Protestant 9 10 33 40 8
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ASK ALL
Q53a. How much influence should the Catholic Church have in our country?
Large influence Some influence Not too much influence No influence at all DK/Refused
Argentina Total 40 27 13 12 7
Catholic 48 29 10 8 5
Protestant 31 31 18 11 9
Unaffiliated 9 19 23 40 9
Bolivia Total 45 29 12 7 6
Catholic 54 28 8 6 5
Protestant 16 33 25 13 13
Brazil Total 58 21 10 8 3
Catholic 68 19 6 4 2
Protestant 43 24 15 13 6
Unaffiliated 34 26 16 18 6
Chile Total 26 31 21 20 3
Catholic 32 34 19 13 3
Protestant 21 34 22 19 4
Unaffiliated 9 16 27 45 3
Colombia Total 71 15 7 4 3
Catholic 83 11 4 1 2
Protestant 31 28 20 12 9
Costa Rica Total 57 18 12 9 3
Catholic 70 17 8 5 1
Protestant 40 23 19 11 7
Unaffiliated 31 16 20 23 9
Dominican Republic Total 71 15 5 6 2
Catholic 90 6 1 2 1
Protestant 41 31 11 14 3
Unaffiliated 55 23 10 10 2
Ecuador Total 59 23 7 8 3
Catholic 69 20 5 4 2
Protestant 20 40 18 13 8
El Salvador Total 59 16 11 8 6
Catholic 83 9 4 2 2
Protestant 34 24 20 14 9
Unaffiliated 38 19 13 15 15
Guatemala Total 53 18 14 11 5
Catholic 75 13 4 6 1
Protestant 30 23 23 16 8
Honduras Total 64 14 10 8 4
Catholic 83 10 3 4 *
Protestant 48 19 16 11 6
Unaffiliated 56 14 13 11 6
Mexico Total 48 21 12 17 2
Catholic 56 21 9 13 1
Protestant 15 26 21 31 7
Unaffiliated 10 18 29 41 3
Nicaragua Total 55 16 15 9 4
Catholic 81 12 5 2 1
Protestant 29 22 26 15 8
Unaffiliated 31 17 20 28 4
Panama Total 53 31 8 2 7
Catholic 66 24 6 1 3
Protestant 24 45 12 4 14
Paraguay Total 61 29 4 3 3
Catholic 64 28 3 2 2
Protestant 37 38 13 7 6
Peru Total 50 25 14 7 3
Catholic 61 23 10 3 2
Protestant 19 35 27 14 4
Puerto Rico Total 39 27 9 19 6
Catholic 52 23 7 14 5
Protestant 22 35 12 23 7
Unaffiliated 23 21 15 33 8
Uruguay Total 24 23 14 31 8
Catholic 37 27 13 18 6
Protestant 25 26 15 28 6
Unaffiliated 10 18 15 46 12
Venezuela Total 61 20 11 6 2
Catholic 74 15 6 3 1
Protestant 26 31 25 14 3
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ASK ALL
Q53b. How much infl; should Pr /E lical churches have in our country?
Large influence Some influence Not too much influence No influence at all DK/Refused
Argentina Total 18 27 23 20 13
Catholic 14 29 25 18 14
Protestant 45 32 8 7 8
Unaffiliated 6 14 26 43 11
Bolivia Total 18 31 26 14 10
Catholic 16 31 28 15 10
Protestant 35 33 13 10 10
Brazil Total 47 30 12 8 3
Catholic 43 35 12 6 4
Protestant 66 20 6 6 2
Unaffiliated 31 29 20 16 5
Chile Total 18 33 23 23 4
Catholic 15 37 25 18 4
Protestant 38 34 12 12 3
Unaffiliated 5 16 26 49 4
Colombia Total 22 28 25 14 10
Catholic 18 29 28 14 11
Protestant 53 27 11 3 6
Costa Rica Total 34 28 21 11 6
Catholic 26 31 25 10 7
Protestant 58 24 10 6 2
Unaffiliated 29 21 18 26 7
Dominican Republic Total 47 31 10 7 4
Catholic 37 36 12 8 6
Protestant 73 18 3 4 1
Unaffiliated 46 35 10 7 2
Ecuador Total 15 29 29 18 8
Catholic 10 30 33 18 9
Protestant 52 27 11 7 2
El Salvador Total 51 22 15 8 5
Catholic 37 28 22 8 5
Protestant 75 13 5 5 1
Unaffiliated 39 23 13 13 12
Guatemala Total 49 24 15 8 3
Catholic 34 33 22 7 4
Protestant 70 14 7 7 2
Honduras Total 63 21 9 5 2
Catholic 50 29 14 5 2
Protestant 80 13 4 2 1
Unaffiliated 60 16 7 12 5
Mexico Total 15 18 24 39 4
Catholic 13 18 25 41 4
Protestant 33 25 19 18 5
Unaffiliated 7 8 26 54 5
Nicaragua Total 47 22 19 8 4
Catholic 31 27 27 10 5
Protestant 68 16 9 5 2
Unaffiliated 36 25 15 19 4
Panama Total 25 49 17 2 7
Catholic 21 53 18 3 6
Protestant 40 36 17 2 4
Paraguay Total 18 40 15 16 10
Catholic 16 41 16 17 10
Protestant 45 41 8 2 3
Peru Total 15 32 31 15 6
Catholic 9 33 36 16 7
Protestant a4 33 12 6 5
Puerto Rico Total 32 32 12 18 6
Catholic 25 36 15 16 7
Protestant 45 27 6 17 5
Unaffiliated 23 20 17 32 8
Uruguay Total 16 20 17 35 12
Catholic 13 23 21 28 14
Protestant 48 21 8 18 4
Unaffiliated 6 15 17 48 14
Venezuela Total 30 31 23 12 4
Catholic 24 33 26 13 4
Protestant 63 21 9 6 1
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ASK ALL
Q53c. How much influence should people with no religion have in our country?
Large influence Some influence Not too much influence No influence at all DK/Refused
Argentina Total 10 21 20 29 19
Catholic 9 21 20 31 19
Protestant 14 20 18 28 20
Unaffiliated 13 30 15 25 18
Bolivia Total 6 16 20 41 17
Catholic 5 15 21 43 16
Protestant 6 13 18 37 25
Brazil Total 13 19 25 36 7
Catholic 13 20 25 34 7
Protestant 13 14 26 41 5
Unaffiliated 16 25 18 31 10
Chile Total 12 24 25 32 7
Catholic 11 26 26 31 6
Protestant 9 17 28 37 10
Unaffiliated 21 23 18 31 7
Colombia Total 11 14 23 41 12
Catholic 10 13 24 42 11
Protestant 10 15 20 43 13
Costa Rica Total 11 12 23 46 9
Catholic 9 12 24 46 9
Protestant 12 10 24 46 8
Unaffiliated 18 16 20 39 7
Dominican Republic Total 10 20 20 44 5
Catholic 9 17 18 51 5
Protestant 8 26 21 39 6
Unaffiliated 17 27 27 26 4
Ecuador Total 2 9 18 50 21
Catholic 2 9 18 50 21
Protestant 2 7 16 52 22
El Salvador Total 11 12 24 46 6
Catholic 10 13 25 47 5
Protestant 11 10 25 50 4
Unaffiliated 17 15 21 34 14
Guatemala Total 10 13 32 40 6
Catholic 9 12 33 41 4
Protestant 8 12 33 40 7
Honduras Total 14 12 25 47 3
Catholic 13 11 28 46 2
Protestant 13 11 24 48 4
Unaffiliated 19 17 16 46 3
Mexico Total 11 15 24 42 7
Catholic 11 15 25 42 7
Protestant 6 13 24 48 9
Unaffiliated 20 18 20 35 6
Nicaragua Total 8 13 28 46 6
Catholic 9 13 27 45 5
Protestant 7 12 28 47 6
Unaffiliated 5 21 24 45 4
Panama Total 10 28 27 27 8
Catholic 10 27 26 30 7
Protestant 10 31 28 24 7
Paraguay Total 6 18 11 49 17
Catholic 5 18 11 50 16
Protestant 13 14 10 45 18
Peru Total 3 16 25 42 13
Catholic 3 16 26 42 13
Protestant 6 16 22 42 14
Puerto Rico Total 10 18 18 44 9
Catholic 10 19 20 41 10
Protestant 8 16 15 52 8
Unaffiliated 17 22 17 34 10
Uruguay Total 14 20 15 33 18
Catholic 11 20 18 31 19
Protestant 18 18 18 31 16
Unaffiliated 16 20 12 35 17
Venezuela Total 8 16 27 44 5
Catholic 8 15 27 45 6
Protestant 8 14 28 47 3
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ASK ALL
Q54. Now I'm going to read you two statements. Please tell me whether the FIRST statement or the SECOND statement comes closer to your own
views — even if neither is exactly right.
God will grant wealth and good health God doesn't always give wealth and
to all believers who have enough faith, |good health even to believers who have Neither/Both equally (Vol.) DK/Refused
OR deep faith
Argentina Total 52 33 10 5
Catholic 53 34 9 4
Protestant 75 20 5 1
Unaffiliated 15 48 26 11
Bolivia Total 73 17 7 3
Catholic 72 17 8 3
Protestant 89 7 2 2
Brazil Total 50 41 6 3
Catholic 52 41 4 3
Protestant 56 37 6 1
Unaffiliated 25 51 15 8
Chile Total 45 36 12 8
Catholic 48 36 8 8
Protestant 59 28 9 4
Unaffiliated 16 44 28 12
Colombia Total 78 15 4 4
Catholic 80 14 3 4
Protestant 82 11 4 3
Costa Rica Total 68 19 11 2
Catholic 67 20 11 2
Protestant 76 16 7 1
Unaffiliated 54 18 19 8
Dominican Republic Total 78 20 2 1
Catholic 79 18 1 1
Protestant 76 21 2 *
Unaffiliated 75 20 3 2
Ecuador Total 75 17 6 3
Catholic 77 16 5 3
Protestant 82 11 5 2
El Salvador Total 79 16 3 2
Catholic 84 12 3 1
Protestant 79 17 3 1
Unaffiliated 66 25 3 6
Guatemala Total 88 10 2 *
Catholic 89 10 1 *
Protestant 90 8 1 1
Honduras Total 84 14 1 1
Catholic 84 14 1 1
Protestant 84 15 1 *
Unaffiliated 82 16 2 *
Mexico Total 66 27 4 2
Catholic 69 26 3 2
Protestant 74 18 6 2
Unaffiliated 19 61 14 6
Nicaragua Total 79 17 4 *
Catholic 78 18 4 1
Protestant 82 15 3 0
Unaffiliated 77 15 7 1
Panama Total 84 13 3 1
Catholic 86 12 2 1
Protestant 85 13 2 0
Paraguay Total 67 27 1 5
Catholic 68 26 1 5
Protestant 69 28 0 3
Peru Total 74 18 6 2
Catholic 73 20 5 2
Protestant 81 13 5 1
Puerto Rico Total 56 30 11 4
Catholic 56 28 13 3
Protestant 60 28 7 4
Unaffiliated 38 43 10 9
Uruguay Total 36 39 16 8
Catholic 41 39 14 6
Protestant 62 27 8 3
Unaffiliated 19 45 22 13
Venezuela Total 85 12 2 2
Catholic 87 11 1 1
Protestant 91 6 2 2
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ASK ALL
Q55a. Have you ever experienced or witnessed a divine healing of an
illness or injury?
Yes No DK/Refused
Argentina Total 21 78 *
Catholic 15 84 1
Protestant 56 44 0
Unaffiliated 10 89 1
Bolivia Total 28 72 *
Catholic 22 78 *
Protestant 54 46 *
Brazil Total 41 59 *
Catholic 31 68 1
Protestant 72 28 *
Unaffiliated 16 84 0
Chile Total 18 81 1
Catholic 14 86 *
Protestant 46 53 2
Unaffiliated 6 93 1
Colombia Total 37 63 *
Catholic 31 68 *
Protestant 72 28 *
Costa Rica Total 40 59 1
Catholic 36 63 1
Protestant 58 40 2
Unaffiliated 22 78 0
Dominican Republic Total 52 48 *
Catholic 50 50 *
Protestant 67 32 *
Unaffiliated 39 61 0
Ecuador Total 30 70 1
Catholic 27 73 1
Protestant 53 47 0
El Salvador Total 55 45 *
Catholic 53 47 *
Protestant 70 30 0
Unaffiliated 24 76 0
Guatemala Total 56 44 0
Catholic 46 54 0
Protestant 70 30 0
Honduras Total 50 50 *
Catholic 44 56 *
Protestant 62 38 *
Unaffiliated 29 70 *
Mexico Total 17 83 *
Catholic 14 85 *
Protestant 48 52 *
Unaffiliated 5 94 *
Nicaragua Total 58 42 *
Catholic 49 51 *
Protestant 72 28 0
Unaffiliated 45 55 0
Panama Total 38 62 *
Catholic 34 65 *
Protestant 60 38 1
Paraguay Total 18 82 *
Catholic 15 85 0
Protestant 50 50 0
Peru Total 26 73 *
Catholic 20 79 *
Protestant 55 45 0
Puerto Rico Total 34 65 *
Catholic 27 72 *
Protestant 52 48 *
Unaffiliated 12 86 2
Uruguay Total 16 83 *
Catholic 12 88 *
Protestant 50 50 0
Unaffiliated 7 93 0
Venezuela Total 31 69 *
Catholic 25 75 *
Protestant 60 39 1
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ASK ALL
Q55b. Have you ever given or interpreted prophecy?
Yes No DK/Refused
Argentina Total 5 94 *
Catholic 2 97 *
Protestant 20 80 0
Unaffiliated 2 98 *
Bolivia Total 7 92 1
Catholic 6 93 1
Protestant 14 84 2
Brazil Total 14 85 1
Catholic 7 93 1
Protestant 33 66 1
Unaffiliated 11 89 0
Chile Total 6 93 1
Catholic 3 96 *
Protestant 19 80 1
Unaffiliated 4 95 1
Colombia Total 10 89 1
Catholic 8 92 1
Protestant 27 73 0
Costa Rica Total 9 90 1
Catholic 7 92 1
Protestant 16 84 1
Unaffiliated 6 94 0
Dominican Republic Total 22 77 1
Catholic 20 79 1
Protestant 36 64 1
Unaffiliated 11 89 *
Ecuador Total 6 92
Catholic 4 94 2
Protestant 18 82 *
El Salvador Total 17 83 *
Catholic 15 85 *
Protestant 23 77 *
Unaffiliated 8 91 *
Guatemala Total 16 83 *
Catholic 13 87 *
Protestant 21 79 hd
Honduras Total 15 85 1
Catholic 11 89 *
Protestant 21 78 1
Unaffiliated 5 93 1
Mexico Total 4 96 *
Catholic 2 97 *
Protestant 13 87 *
Unaffiliated 3 97 *
Nicaragua Total 15 85 *
Catholic 10 90 *
Protestant 22 78 *
Unaffiliated 9 91 0
Panama Total 16 82 2
Catholic 13 84 2
Protestant 28 70 2
Paraguay Total 4 96 *
Catholic 3 97 *
Protestant 11 89 0
Peru Total 7 91 2
Catholic 5 93 2
Protestant 14 82 4
Puerto Rico Total 10 90 1
Catholic 7 93 *
Protestant 17 83 1
Unaffiliated 3 95 2
Uruguay Total 6 93 1
Catholic 3 96 1
Protestant 19 80 1
Unaffiliated 2 98 *
Venezuela Total 9 91 *
Catholic 4 95 1
Protestant 27 73 *




Religion in Latin America SURVEY TOPLINE RESULTS

Widespread Change in a Historically Catholic Region 113 of 181
ASK ALL
Q55d. Have you ever received a direct revelation from God?
Yes No DK/Refused
Argentina Total 12 87 1
Catholic 8 91 1
Protestant 40 60 1
Unaffiliated 3 96 *
Bolivia Total 20 80 1
Catholic 16 83 1
Protestant 34 65 2
Brazil Total 36 63 1
Catholic 28 71 1
Protestant 63 36 2
Unaffiliated 18 81 1
Chile Total 12 87 1
Catholic 7 92 *
Protestant 35 64 1
Unaffiliated 5 94 1
Colombia Total 28 71 1
Catholic 24 75 1
Protestant 58 42 0
Costa Rica Total 30 69 1
Catholic 25 74 1
Protestant 49 51 *
Unaffiliated 18 81 1
Dominican Republic Total 51 49 *
Catholic 50 50 *
Protestant 65 35 0
Unaffiliated 34 65 1
Ecuador Total 19 80 1
Catholic 16 83 1
Protestant 42 58 0
El Salvador Total 35 65 *
Catholic 29 71 0
Protestant 50 50 *
Unaffiliated 11 89 0
Guatemala Total 43 57 *
Catholic 37 62 1
Protestant 54 46 *
Honduras Total 43 57 *
Catholic 40 60 *
Protestant 51 49 *
Unaffiliated 24 76 *
Mexico Total 13 86 *
Catholic 12 88 *
Protestant 31 68 *
Unaffiliated 4 95 1
Nicaragua Total 40 60 *
Catholic 34 66 *
Protestant 51 49 *
Unaffiliated 21 79 0
Panama Total 32 66 2
Catholic 28 70 2
Protestant 54 43 3
Paraguay Total 11 88 *
Catholic 10 90 *
Protestant 26 74 0
Peru Total 21 78 1
Catholic 15 85 1
Protestant 48 50 1
Puerto Rico Total 25 74 1
Catholic 18 80 1
Protestant 40 59 1
Unaffiliated 11 86 3
Uruguay Total 13 86 1
Catholic 10 89 1
Protestant 38 62 0
Unaffiliated 6 93 *
Venezuela Total 21 78 *
Catholic 17 83 1
Protestant 44 56 0
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ASK ALL
Q55e. Have you ever experienced or witnessed the devil or evil spirits
being driven out of a person?
Yes No DK/Refused
Argentina Total 12 87 *
Catholic 6 93 *
Protestant 46 54 0
Unaffiliated 7 93 0
Bolivia Total 15 85 1
Catholic 10 90 1
Protestant 37 62 1
Brazil Total 27 73 *
Catholic 15 85 *
Protestant 56 a4 *
Unaffiliated 14 86 0
Chile Total 9 90 1
Catholic 4 95 *
Protestant 28 70 2
Unaffiliated 7 92 1
Colombia Total 25 74 *
Catholic 21 79 *
Protestant 54 45 *
Costa Rica Total 25 74 1
Catholic 14 85 1
Protestant 53 46 1
Unaffiliated 23 76 1
Dominican Republic Total 43 57 *
Catholic 36 64 *
Protestant 66 34 0
Unaffiliated 38 62 *
Ecuador Total 12 88 1
Catholic 8 91 1
Protestant 33 67 0
El Salvador Total 28 72 *
Catholic 19 81 0
Protestant 44 56 *
Unaffiliated 19 81 0
Guatemala Total 34 65 1
Catholic 23 77 1
Protestant 50 49 *
Honduras Total 36 64 *
Catholic 26 74 *
Protestant 50 50 *
Unaffiliated 28 72 *
Mexico Total 10 90 *
Catholic 8 92 *
Protestant 28 71 1
Unaffiliated 2 98 *
Nicaragua Total 35 65 *
Catholic 23 77 *
Protestant 52 48 *
Unaffiliated 29 71 0
Panama Total 26 73 1
Catholic 21 78 1
Protestant 52 48 1
Paraguay Total 12 88 *
Catholic 10 90 0
Protestant 38 62 0
Peru Total 13 86 1
Catholic 7 92 1
Protestant 36 64 *
Puerto Rico Total 19 81 1
Catholic 11 88 *
Protestant 34 65 *
Unaffiliated 7 90 3
Uruguay Total 13 86 1
Catholic 4 95 1
Protestant 49 51 *
Unaffiliated 6 94 *
Venezuela Total 28 71 *
Catholic 22 78 *
Protestant 58 42 0




Religion in Latin America SURVEY TOPLINE RESULTS

Widespread Change in a Historically Catholic Region 115 of 181
ASK ALL
Q55f. Have you ever spoken or prayed in tongues?
Yes No DK/Refused
Argentina Total 5 94 2
Catholic 1 97 2
Protestant 26 72 1
Unaffiliated * 100 0
Bolivia Total 8 91 1
Catholic 6 92 2
Protestant 13 86 1
Brazil Total 13 87 *
Catholic 5 94 *
Protestant 33 67 hd
Unaffiliated 6 94 0
Chile Total 3 96 1
Catholic 1 98 1
Protestant 9 88 3
Unaffiliated 3 97 1
Colombia Total 7 91 1
Catholic 4 94 1
Protestant 25 74 hd
Costa Rica Total 9 90 1
Catholic 3 97 *
Protestant 27 72 1
Unaffiliated 5 95 0
Dominican Republic Total 9 90 1
Catholic 7 92 1
Protestant 19 81 *
Unaffiliated 4 96 *
Ecuador Total 6 89 5
Catholic 4 90 6
Protestant 20 79 1
El Salvador Total 9 91 *
Catholic 4 95 1
Protestant 17 83 *
Unaffiliated 2 97 1
Guatemala Total 16 84 *
Catholic 12 88 *
Protestant 24 75 1
Honduras Total 15 85 *
Catholic 8 91 1
Protestant 25 75 *
Unaffiliated 4 96 *
Mexico Total 6 93 1
Catholic 5 95 *
Protestant 20 79 1
Unaffiliated 3 96 1
Nicaragua Total 12 88 *
Catholic 2 98 0
Protestant 24 76 *
Unaffiliated 7 93 0
Panama Total 15 82 2
Catholic 10 88 3
Protestant 39 58 3
Paraguay Total 4 95 *
Catholic 3 97 1
Protestant 17 83 0
Peru Total 5 92 3
Catholic 2 95 3
Protestant 18 81 1
Puerto Rico Total 8 92 1
Catholic 2 98 1
Protestant 19 80 1
Unaffiliated 2 95 3
Uruguay Total 6 93 1
Catholic 2 97 1
Protestant 25 75 hd
Unaffiliated 2 97 *
Venezuela Total 8 92 *
Catholic 4 96 *
Protestant 22 78 *




Religion in Latin America SURVEY TOPLINE RESULTS

Widespread Change in a Historically Catholic Region 116 of 181
ASK ALL
Q58. People practice their religion in different ways. Outside of attending religious services, do you pray...?
Several times a day Once a day A few times a week Once a week A few times a month Seldom, OR Never DK/Refused
Argentina Total 15 25 13 4 10 13 20 *
Catholic 10 27 14 5 12 15 15 *
Protestant 42 27 12 1 5 6 7 0
Unaffiliated 1 5 6 1 5 6 75 0
Bolivia Total 24 32 21 6 6 8 3 1
Catholic 17 34 23 7 7 8 3 1
Protestant 50 24 16 3 3 3 0 0
Brazil Total 26 35 14 5 5 9 6 *
Catholic 19 40 16 7 5 9 4 *
Protestant 47 31 13 2 1 5 1 *
Unaffiliated 7 18 9 1 5 23 36 1
Chile Total 13 26 13 6 12 13 17 1
Catholic 9 30 14 7 14 15 10 *
Protestant 31 25 15 6 8 8 7 0
Unaffiliated 4 7 7 1 7 13 58 2
Colombia Total 36 37 11 3 3 7 3 *
Catholic 32 41 12 3 3 7 1 *
Protestant 57 29 8 1 3 1 1 *
Costa Rica Total 43 35 7 2 2 5 5 1
Catholic 41 38 8 2 2 5 2 *
Protestant 56 32 4 2 1 1 3 0
Unaffiliated 22 23 9 3 4 11 25 3
Dominican Republic Total 42 32 10 2 4 *
Catholic 41 36 8 3 5 5 2 0
Protestant 61 27 9 1 1 2 * *
Unaffiliated 16 29 15 1 6 18 14 0
Ecuador Total 22 41 13 6 5 9 4 *
Catholic 18 44 14 7 5 9 3 *
Protestant 48 33 11 4 1 2 1 0
El Salvador Total 43 34 9 2 2 6 3 *
Catholic 36 44 9 2 3 4 1 0
Protestant 60 29 8 1 1 2 1 0
Unaffiliated 12 18 14 2 5 27 21 1
Guatemala Total 50 32 10 2 2 3 1 0
Catholic a4 39 9 2 2 2 1 0
Protestant 62 25 9 1 1 1 1 0
Honduras Total 42 36 8 2 2 7 4 0
Catholic 36 45 7 2 1 7 2 0
Protestant 53 29 8 2 2 6 1 0
Unaffiliated 22 25 11 2 4 15 22 0
Mexico Total 12 28 20 8 9 15 *
Catholic 10 30 21 10 11 15 4 *
Protestant 34 28 19 6 3 9 1 *
Unaffiliated 3 5 4 1 2 21 62 3
Nicaragua Total 46 29 9 2 3 8 3 *
Catholic 37 37 10 3 3 8 2 0
Protestant 60 21 8 2 3 4 0
Unaffiliated 19 22 8 1 2 29 16 2
Panama Total 24 45 16 3 4 6 3 *
Catholic 20 48 16 3 5 6 2 *
Protestant 43 40 10 4 1 * 2 0
Paraguay Total 30 52 7 1 2 7 1 *
Catholic 27 56 7 1 2 6 1 *
Protestant 62 28 3 0 0 6 0 0
Peru Total 21 30 16 7 11 12 3 1
Catholic 15 31 17 8 12 14 3 *
Protestant 48 27 12 4 4 4 * 0
Puerto Rico Total 34 32 13 2 4 9 1
Catholic 28 36 16 2 5 11 2 1
Protestant 49 29 8 2 4 5 2 1
Unaffiliated 13 23 15 2 4 18 24 1
Uruguay Total 12 17 7 3 7 13 41 *
Catholic 10 24 11 4 10 18 23 *
Protestant 35 27 7 3 4 12 12 0
Unaffiliated 2 5 3 2 3 8 77 *
Venezuela Total 21 26 15 5 9 13 10 1
Catholic 15 28 16 6 11 15 9 1
Protestant 47 24 13 4 5 3 3 1
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ASK ALL
Q59. Do you ever pray to the Virgin Mary?
Yes No DK/Refused
Argentina Total 60 40 1
Catholic 78 22 *
Protestant 16 83 1
Unaffiliated 10 89 1
Bolivia Total 68 31 1
Catholic 85 13 1
Protestant 7 92 1
Brazil Total 60 40 *
Catholic 88 11 *
Protestant 7 93 *
Unaffiliated 26 73 1
Chile Total 48 50 1
Catholic 71 29 1
Protestant 6 93 1
Unaffiliated 9 89 3
Colombia Total 68 31 1
Catholic 84 15 1
Protestant 10 89 *
Costa Rica Total 57 41 2
Catholic 84 15 2
Protestant 12 86 3
Unaffiliated 18 78 4
Dominican Republic Total 56 44 *
Catholic 84 15 *
Protestant 10 90 0
Unaffiliated 27 73 0
Ecuador Total 74 25 1
Catholic 90 9 1
Protestant 10 89 1
El Salvador Total 49 51 1
Catholic 89 11 *
Protestant 4 95 1
Unaffiliated 24 74 2
Guatemala Total 50 50 0
Catholic 93 7 0
Protestant 4 96 0
Honduras Total 45 55 *
Catholic 85 15 0
Protestant 8 92 *
Unaffiliated 21 77 2
Mexico Total 77 22 1
Catholic 93 7 *
Protestant 9 88 3
Unaffiliated 9 89 2
Nicaragua Total 45 54 1
Catholic 84 15 1
Protestant 6 94 *
Unaffiliated 11 89 0
Panama Total 57 42 1
Catholic 74 25 1
Protestant 21 79 *
Paraguay Total 83 12 5
Catholic 90 5 5
Protestant 15 81 4
Peru Total 63 34 3
Catholic 81 17 3
Protestant 9 89 2
Puerto Rico Total 50 49 1
Catholic 83 16 1
Protestant 5 94 1
Unaffiliated 15 84 1
Uruguay Total 38 61 1
Catholic 69 31 *
Protestant 19 81 0
Unaffiliated 12 87 1
Venezuela Total 65 34 1
Catholic 85 15 1
Protestant 7 93 1
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ASK ALL
Q60a. Which, if any, of the following do you believe? Do you believe
in God, or not?
Yes No DK/Refused
Argentina Total 93 6 1
Catholic 99 1 *
Protestant 99 1 *
Unaffiliated 51 45 5
Bolivia Total 99 1 *
Catholic 100 * 0
Protestant 100 0 0
Brazil Total 99 1 *
Catholic 100 * *
Protestant 100 0 *
Unaffiliated 89 11 0
Chile Total 92 7 1
Catholic 98 2 1
Protestant 100 * 0
Unaffiliated 64 34 2
Colombia Total 99 1 *
Catholic 100 * 0
Protestant 99 * 1
Costa Rica Total 98 1 *
Catholic 99 * *
Protestant 99 * *
Unaffiliated 88 11 1
Dominican Republic Total 99 1 0
Catholic 99 1 0
Protestant 98 2 0
Unaffiliated 99 1 0
Ecuador Total 98 1 1
Catholic 100 * 0
Protestant 100 0 0
El Salvador Total 99 1 *
Catholic 100 * 0
Protestant 100 * 0
Unaffiliated 95 5 *
Guatemala Total 100 * 0
Catholic 100 * 0
Protestant 100 0 0
Honduras Total 99 1 *
Catholic 100 * *
Protestant 99 1 0
Unaffiliated 90 10 0
Mexico Total 94 5 1
Catholic 99 1 *
Protestant 96 4 0
Unaffiliated 39 55 6
Nicaragua Total 100 * *
Catholic 100 * 0
Protestant 100 * 0
Unaffiliated 98 1 1
Panama Total 98 2 *
Catholic 98 1
Protestant 99 1 0
Paraguay Total 99 * *
Catholic 99 * *
Protestant 100 0 0
Peru Total 98 1 *
Catholic 99 1 *
Protestant 98 1 1
Puerto Rico Total 99 1 *
Catholic 100 * *
Protestant 99 1 0
Unaffiliated 91 8 1
Uruguay Total 81 16 2
Catholic 97 2 1
Protestant 98 * 1
Unaffiliated 55 42 3
Venezuela Total 99 1 *
Catholic 100 * 0
Protestant 100 * 0
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ASK ALL
Q60b. Do you believe in the “evil eye” or that certain people can cast
curses or spells that cause bad things to happen to someone, or not?
Yes No DK/Refused
Argentina Total 44 53 3
Catholic 48 48 3
Protestant 31 68 1
Unaffiliated 35 60 5
Bolivia Total 33 64 3
Catholic 35 62 3
Protestant 23 76 2
Brazil Total 51 48 1
Catholic 58 42 1
Protestant 37 63 *
Unaffiliated 44 56 *
Chile Total 53 45 2
Catholic 61 38 1
Protestant 46 51 3
Unaffiliated 32 65 3
Colombia Total 43 55 2
Catholic 46 52 2
Protestant 36 64 *
Costa Rica Total 42 56 2
Catholic 38 60 2
Protestant 44 55 1
Unaffiliated 53 43 4
Dominican Republic Total 55 44 1
Catholic 58 40 2
Protestant 47 52 1
Unaffiliated 60 40 *
Ecuador Total 46 52 2
Catholic 51 47 2
Protestant 22 76 2
El Salvador Total 47 51 1
Catholic 53 45 2
Protestant 40 59 1
Unaffiliated 53 45 2
Guatemala Total 36 62 2
Catholic 41 56 3
Protestant 28 71 1
Honduras Total 54 44 2
Catholic 55 42 3
Protestant 55 44 1
Unaffiliated 55 44 *
Mexico Total 40 59 *
Catholic 45 54 *
Protestant 18 82 0
Unaffiliated 25 74 *
Nicaragua Total 49 50 1
Catholic 46 54 1
Protestant 51 48 1
Unaffiliated 64 36 0
Panama Total 64 35 2
Catholic 69 29 2
Protestant 49 50 1
Paraguay Total 34 64 1
Catholic 34 64 1
Protestant 31 68 2
Peru Total 39 58 2
Catholic 44 54 3
Protestant 20 78 2
Puerto Rico Total 39 59 2
Catholic 45 53 3
Protestant 28 70 2
Unaffiliated 47 52 1
Uruguay Total 46 52 2
Catholic 53 45 2
Protestant 39 59 2
Unaffiliated 42 55 3
Venezuela Total 57 42 1
Catholic 65 34 1
Protestant 30 69 1
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ASK ALL
Q60c. Do you believe that it is possible to communicate with spirits,
or not?
Yes No DK/Refused
Argentina Total 25 68 8
Catholic 23 68 9
Protestant 30 66 4
Unaffiliated 23 69 9
Bolivia Total 30 62 8
Catholic 30 61 9
Protestant 27 69 4
Brazil Total 29 66 5
Catholic 32 62 6
Protestant 13 85 2
Unaffiliated 25 67 7
Chile Total 39 55 6
Catholic 43 51 7
Protestant 35 59 5
Unaffiliated 31 66 3
Colombia Total 31 64 5
Catholic 31 63 6
Protestant 30 66 4
Costa Rica Total 24 71 5
Catholic 21 74 5
Protestant 25 71 4
Unaffiliated 43 52 5
Dominican Republic Total 31 66 4
Catholic 26 69 4
Protestant 34 63 3
Unaffiliated 40 57 3
Ecuador Total 19 75 6
Catholic 18 75 6
Protestant 22 75 2
El Salvador Total 25 68 6
Catholic 24 69 7
Protestant 26 69 5
Unaffiliated 26 68 6
Guatemala Total 24 73 4
Catholic 24 72 4
Protestant 23 74 3
Honduras Total 29 67 4
Catholic 26 70 4
Protestant 30 66 3
Unaffiliated 36 54 11
Mexico Total 29 69 2
Catholic 31 67 2
Protestant 25 72 3
Unaffiliated 18 80 2
Nicaragua Total 25 71 4
Catholic 20 77 3
Protestant 31 66 3
Unaffiliated 28 65 7
Panama Total 46 48 5
Catholic 48 46 5
Protestant 46 50 4
Paraguay Total 26 68 6
Catholic 26 67 7
Protestant 27 69 4
Peru Total 24 69 6
Catholic 25 68 7
Protestant 21 75 3
Puerto Rico Total 26 68 6
Catholic 29 63 8
Protestant 21 75 4
Unaffiliated 30 66 3
Uruguay Total 24 68 8
Catholic 20 73 7
Protestant 30 62 8
Unaffiliated 22 69 9
Venezuela Total 34 60 6
Catholic 35 58 7
Protestant 25 71 4
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ASK ALL
Q60e. Do you believe in Heaven, or not?
Yes No DK/Refused
Argentina Total 78 19 2
Catholic 84 14 2
Protestant 90 9 1
Unaffiliated 29 68 4
Bolivia Total 89 8 3
Catholic 90 7 3
Protestant 91 7 2
Brazil Total 88 10 2
Catholic 90 8 2
Protestant 93 6 1
Unaffiliated 64 32 3
Chile Total 75 22 3
Catholic 82 15 4
Protestant 87 12 1
Unaffiliated 35 64 1
Colombia Total 85 13 2
Catholic 86 12 2
Protestant 88 11 1
Costa Rica Total 86 10 4
Catholic 88 9 3
Protestant 91 6 3
Unaffiliated 67 26 7
Dominican Republic Total 91 8 1
Catholic 92 8 1
Protestant 94 4 1
Unaffiliated 86 13 1
Ecuador Total 85 13 3
Catholic 88 10 2
Protestant 83 17 1
El Salvador Total 92 7 1
Catholic 94 5 1
Protestant 94 5 1
Unaffiliated 80 19 1
Guatemala Total 95 4 1
Catholic 97 3 1
Protestant 94 5 1
Honduras Total 93 7 *
Catholic 95 4 1
Protestant 92 8 *
Unaffiliated 88 12 *
Mexico Total 81 19 1
Catholic 86 13 1
Protestant 83 17 1
Unaffiliated 26 73 1
Nicaragua Total 88 11 1
Catholic 88 11 1
Protestant 90 10 *
Unaffiliated 74 24 2
Panama Total 96 4 *
Catholic 96 4 1
Protestant 99 1 0
Paraguay Total 94 5 1
Catholic 95 5 1
Protestant 95 5 0
Peru Total 82 15 3
Catholic 83 13 3
Protestant 82 16 2
Puerto Rico Total 89 10 2
Catholic 90 7 2
Protestant 90 9 1
Unaffiliated 77 21 2
Uruguay Total 53 43 5
Catholic 64 32 5
Protestant 77 19 4
Unaffiliated 29 66 5
Venezuela Total 88 10 2
Catholic 89 9 2
Protestant 91 8 1
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ASK ALL

Q60f. Do you believe in Hell, or not?

Yes No DK/Refused
Argentina Total 55 40 5
Catholic 57 36 6
Protestant 72 26 2
Unaffiliated 19 77 4
Bolivia Total 68 26 6
Catholic 67 27 6
Protestant 76 19 5
Brazil Total 71 27 2
Catholic 69 28 3
Protestant 82 17 *
Unaffiliated 55 41 3
Chile Total 56 40 4
Catholic 60 35 5
Protestant 69 28 3
Unaffiliated 27 71 1
Colombia Total 67 30 3
Catholic 66 30 3
Protestant 81 17 2
Costa Rica Total 73 24 3
Catholic 70 27 3
Protestant 88 10 1
Unaffiliated 57 39 4
Dominican Republic Total 75 23 2
Catholic 74 24 2
Protestant 81 18 1
Unaffiliated 73 27 *
Ecuador Total 62 34
Catholic 62 34 4
Protestant 79 21 *
El Salvador Total 82 15 2
Catholic 82 15 3
Protestant 90 9 1
Unaffiliated 70 30 *
Guatemala Total 80 18 2
Catholic 78 19 3
Protestant 85 14 1
Honduras Total 83 16 1
Catholic 77 21 2
Protestant 93 7 *
Unaffiliated 75 22 3
Mexico Total 67 32 1
Catholic 71 28 1
Protestant 69 30 1
Unaffiliated 31 68 1
Nicaragua Total 73 26 2
Catholic 65 33 2
Protestant 86 13 1
Unaffiliated 62 38 0
Panama Total 85 14 1
Catholic 85 13 2
Protestant 91 9 0
Paraguay Total 84 14 2
Catholic 84 14 2
Protestant 86 14 0
Peru Total 66 30 4
Catholic 64 31 4
Protestant 77 19 4
Puerto Rico Total 68 29 3
Catholic 67 29 4
Protestant 77 21 2
Unaffiliated 54 45 1
Uruguay Total 35 59 5
Catholic 41 54 5
Protestant 62 35 3
Unaffiliated 17 78 6
Venezuela Total 64 33 3
Catholic 63 34 4
Protestant 81 18 1
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ASK ALL
Q60g. Do you believe in reincarnation, that people will be reborn in
this world again and again, or not?
Yes No DK/Refused
Argentina Total 36 56 8
Catholic 41 50 9
Protestant 27 72 1
Unaffiliated 19 73 8
Bolivia Total 33 59 8
Catholic 35 57 8
Protestant 23 68 9
Brazil Total 29 65 6
Catholic 35 58 7
Protestant 9 88 3
Unaffiliated 22 69 9
Chile Total 41 54 5
Catholic 46 48 6
Protestant 26 70 4
Unaffiliated 32 64 5
Colombia Total 34 61 5
Catholic 37 58 6
Protestant 24 73 3
Costa Rica Total 29 67 4
Catholic 32 64 4
Protestant 25 72 3
Unaffiliated 31 60 9
Dominican Republic Total 23 74 3
Catholic 27 71 3
Protestant 18 80 2
Unaffiliated 17 80 2
Ecuador Total 36 58 7
Catholic 38 55 7
Protestant 28 68 4
El Salvador Total 29 66 6
Catholic 33 58 8
Protestant 26 72 2
Unaffiliated 22 72 6
Guatemala Total 33 63 5
Catholic 39 56 5
Protestant 26 70 5
Honduras Total 30 67 3
Catholic 34 63 3
Protestant 26 71 2
Unaffiliated 26 70 4
Mexico Total 41 57 2
Catholic 45 53 2
Protestant 26 72 2
Unaffiliated 18 80 2
Nicaragua Total 27 70 3
Catholic 30 65 5
Protestant 22 76 1
Unaffiliated 25 74 1
Panama Total 51 45 3
Catholic 57 39 3
Protestant 41 57 2
Paraguay Total 29 65 6
Catholic 30 64 6
Protestant 23 71 6
Peru Total 34 59 6
Catholic 36 57 7
Protestant 31 67 3
Puerto Rico Total 33 60 7
Catholic 42 51 8
Protestant 21 74 6
Unaffiliated 29 65 6
Uruguay Total 26 67 7
Catholic 29 64 7
Protestant 24 68 9
Unaffiliated 20 72 8
Venezuela Total 40 53 6
Catholic 45 49 6
Protestant 27 68 5
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ASK ALL
Q60h. Do you believe that magic, sorcery or witchcraft can influence
people's lives, or not?
Yes No DK/Refused
Argentina Total 35 60 5
Catholic 35 60 5
Protestant 37 62 *
Unaffiliated 29 66 6
Bolivia Total 33 63 4
Catholic 34 61 4
Protestant 27 70 3
Brazil Total 44 54 2
Catholic 45 53 3
Protestant 40 59 1
Unaffiliated 36 59 5
Chile Total 43 55 2
Catholic 46 52 2
Protestant 42 57 2
Unaffiliated 31 66 3
Colombia Total 43 56 2
Catholic 42 56 2
Protestant 44 55 1
Costa Rica Total 42 57 1
Catholic 35 63 1
Protestant 53 46 1
Unaffiliated 52 47 1
Dominican Republic Total 49 50 1
Catholic 42 57 1
Protestant 57 42 1
Unaffiliated 57 41 2
Ecuador Total 34 63 3
Catholic 34 63 3
Protestant 33 64 3
El Salvador Total 43 56 2
Catholic 37 61 3
Protestant 46 53 1
Unaffiliated 57 42 1
Guatemala Total 33 65 1
Catholic 29 70 1
Protestant 35 63 2
Honduras Total 63 36 1
Catholic 61 38 1
Protestant 68 30 1
Unaffiliated 56 44 0
Mexico Total 36 63 1
Catholic 39 60 1
Protestant 31 67 2
Unaffiliated 19 79 2
Nicaragua Total 56 43 1
Catholic 50 48 1
Protestant 61 38 1
Unaffiliated 62 38 0
Panama Total 57 41 2
Catholic 59 38 3
Protestant 57 43 *
Paraguay Total 39 57 3
Catholic 38 59 4
Protestant 48 52 *
Peru Total 34 64 2
Catholic 34 63 3
Protestant 27 72 1
Puerto Rico Total 26 71 3
Catholic 26 70 4
Protestant 26 73 1
Unaffiliated 32 64 4
Uruguay Total 35 62 4
Catholic 34 63 3
Protestant 45 51 3
Unaffiliated 29 65 6
Venezuela Total 42 56 2
Catholic 44 54 2
Protestant 35 63 3
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ASK ALL

Q60i. Do you believe in Angels, or not?

Yes No DK/Refused
Argentina Total 76 22 2
Catholic 84 14 2
Protestant 75 22 3
Unaffiliated 28 69 4
Bolivia Total 85 12 3
Catholic 85 12 4
Protestant 88 11 1
Brazil Total 84 14 2
Catholic 89 9 1
Protestant 79 20 1
Unaffiliated 59 35 6
Chile Total 73 25 3
Catholic 81 16 3
Protestant 78 21 *
Unaffiliated 34 62 4
Colombia Total 84 15 1
Catholic 88 11 1
Protestant 76 24 *
Costa Rica Total 88 10 2
Catholic 91 8 2
Protestant 90 8 1
Unaffiliated 71 25 3
Dominican Republic Total 85 13 1
Catholic 88 11 1
Protestant 88 10 2
Unaffiliated 74 25 1
Ecuador Total 83 16 1
Catholic 86 13 1
Protestant 77 21 2
El Salvador Total 92 7 1
Catholic 95 4 1
Protestant 92 1
Unaffiliated 79 20 1
Guatemala Total 94 5 1
Catholic 95 4 *
Protestant 94 5 1
Honduras Total 91 8 1
Catholic 92 6 1
Protestant 94 6 1
Unaffiliated 77 23 *
Mexico Total 77 22 1
Catholic 85 14 1
Protestant 65 35 1
Unaffiliated 22 75 2
Nicaragua Total 88 11 1
Catholic 89 10 1
Protestant 90 9 1
Unaffiliated 70 28 2
Panama Total 89 10 1
Catholic 92 7 1
Protestant 88 8 4
Paraguay Total 91 7 2
Catholic 93 6 2
Protestant 84 15 1
Peru Total 79 18 2
Catholic 82 16 3
Protestant 74 24 2
Puerto Rico Total 84 14 2
Catholic 88 10 2
Protestant 81 18 1
Unaffiliated 70 26 4
Uruguay Total 58 39 3
Catholic 69 29 2
Protestant 77 21 2
Unaffiliated 35 60 5
Venezuela Total 86 13 1
Catholic 89 10 2

Protestant 79 21 *
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ASK ALL
Q60j. Do you believe in Miracles, or not?
Yes No DK/Refused
Argentina Total 85 13 2
Catholic 90 8 2
Protestant 93 7 1
Unaffiliated 40 56 4
Bolivia Total 86 12 2
Catholic 87 11 1
Protestant 86 13 1
Brazil Total 92 7 1
Catholic 94 5 1
Protestant 96 4 *
Unaffiliated 73 25 2
Chile Total 78 20 2
Catholic 86 12 2
Protestant 85 13 2
Unaffiliated 38 59 3
Colombia Total 91 8 1
Catholic 93 6 1
Protestant 94 6 *
Costa Rica Total 92 8 *
Catholic 94 6 *
Protestant 96 4 *
Unaffiliated 78 21 1
Dominican Republic Total 93 7 *
Catholic 96 4 *
Protestant 93 7 0
Unaffiliated 86 14 1
Ecuador Total 88 11 1
Catholic 92 8 1
Protestant 87 13 0
El Salvador Total 96 4 *
Catholic 98 2 *
Protestant 99 1 0
Unaffiliated 84 15 2
Guatemala Total 97 3 *
Catholic 97 3 *
Protestant 98 1 *
Honduras Total 95 5 1
Catholic 96 3 1
Protestant 97 3 *
Unaffiliated 80 20 0
Mexico Total 79 20 *
Catholic 86 13 *
Protestant 74 26 1
Unaffiliated 19 79 1
Nicaragua Total 96 4 *
Catholic 97 2 1
Protestant 97 3 *
Unaffiliated 79 21 0
Panama Total 94 5 1
Catholic 96 4 1
Protestant 97 2 *
Paraguay Total 93 6 1
Catholic 94 6 1
Protestant 91 8 1
Peru Total 85 13 2
Catholic 86 11 3
Protestant 85 14 *
Puerto Rico Total 91 8 1
Catholic 93 6 1
Protestant 95 5 0
Unaffiliated 69 30 1
Uruguay Total 64 32 4
Catholic 76 21 3
Protestant 85 12 3
Unaffiliated 41 53 6
Venezuela Total 91 9 1
Catholic 94 5 1
Protestant 91 9 *
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ASK ALL
Q60k. Do you believe in astrology, or that the position of the stars
and planets can affect people's lives, or not?
Yes No DK/Refused
Argentina Total 28 64 9
Catholic 31 60 10
Protestant 16 79
Unaffiliated 29 67 4
Bolivia Total 30 60 10
Catholic 32 58 10
Protestant 19 73 8
Brazil Total 23 74 3
Catholic 27 70 3
Protestant 9 89 2
Unaffiliated 22 74 4
Chile Total 38 57 5
Catholic 40 54 6
Protestant 28 69 2
Unaffiliated 42 53 5
Colombia Total 31 66 4
Catholic 33 63 4
Protestant 22 76 2
Costa Rica Total 24 72 4
Catholic 24 71 5
Protestant 20 79 1
Unaffiliated 34 62 4
Dominican Republic Total 27 70 4
Catholic 29 66 4
Protestant 18 78 4
Unaffiliated 30 68 1
Ecuador Total 31 64 6
Catholic 33 61 6
Protestant 19 75 6
El Salvador Total 33 62 5
Catholic 36 58 6
Protestant 27 70 3
Unaffiliated 40 52 8
Guatemala Total 26 70 5
Catholic 27 68 4
Protestant 23 72 5
Honduras Total 40 56 4
Catholic 47 49 4
Protestant 34 62 5
Unaffiliated 40 58 2
Mexico Total 33 66 1
Catholic 37 62 1
Protestant 13 85 2
Unaffiliated 26 73 *
Nicaragua Total 46 50 4
Catholic 51 46 3
Protestant 40 55 4
Unaffiliated 52 45 4
Panama Total 41 55 4
Catholic 43 52 4
Protestant 35 60 5
Paraguay Total 33 45 22
Catholic 32 46 21
Protestant 41 30 29
Peru Total 29 64 6
Catholic 31 62 7
Protestant 24 71 5
Puerto Rico Total 21 75 4
Catholic 25 69 6
Protestant 14 85 1
Unaffiliated 27 69 4
Uruguay Total 20 68 12
Catholic 19 66 15
Protestant 49 37 15
Unaffiliated 8 83 9
Venezuela Total 28 69 3
Catholic 33 63 4
Protestant 6 92 2
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ASK ALL
Q601. Do you believe that Jesus will return to earth during your
lifetime, or not?
Yes No DK/Refused
Argentina Total 31 51 18
Catholic 30 50 20
Protestant 55 28 17
Unaffiliated 6 86 9
Bolivia Total 50 30 20
Catholic 48 32 20
Protestant 65 17 18
Brazil Total 57 33 10
Catholic 55 36 9
Protestant 74 14 12
Unaffiliated 38 54 8
Chile Total 39 48 12
Catholic 38 48 15
Protestant 68 22 10
Unaffiliated 15 80 5
Colombia Total 51 38 11
Catholic 50 39 11
Protestant 68 21 11
Costa Rica Total 44 33 22
Catholic 42 35 22
Protestant 54 22 24
Unaffiliated 36 47 17
Dominican Republic Total 55 29 16
Catholic 55 30 15
Protestant 61 20 19
Unaffiliated 45 38 17
Ecuador Total 52 35 13
Catholic 51 36 13
Protestant 62 22 16
El Salvador Total 47 30 23
Catholic 45 31 24
Protestant 55 23 23
Unaffiliated 38 40 22
Guatemala Total 48 28 24
Catholic 46 31 23
Protestant 55 21 25
Honduras Total 53 33 15
Catholic 54 33 13
Protestant 55 29 16
Unaffiliated 39 43 18
Mexico Total 52 44 5
Catholic 55 41 4
Protestant 58 36
Unaffiliated 12 83 4
Nicaragua Total 45 34 21
Catholic 42 40 19
Protestant 51 26 23
Unaffiliated 38 44 18
Panama Total 56 27 17
Catholic 58 26 16
Protestant 66 17 18
Paraguay Total 25 71 4
Catholic 26 70 4
Protestant 13 85 2
Peru Total 45 39 15
Catholic 43 42 16
Protestant 62 25 13
Puerto Rico Total 56 26 17
Catholic 53 29 18
Protestant 70 17 14
Unaffiliated 31 39 30
Uruguay Total 29 67 5
Catholic 33 63 5
Protestant 23 74 3
Unaffiliated 28 67 5
Venezuela Total 57 31 12
Catholic 53 34 13
Protestant 82 9 9
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ASK ALL
Q60m. Do you believe that in communion, the bread and wine
actually become the body and blood of Christ, or not?
Yes No DK/Refused
Argentina Total 71 24 5
Catholic 81 15 4
Protestant 68 25 6
Unaffiliated 15 75 10
Bolivia Total 81 13 6
Catholic 86 9 5
Protestant 73 18 9
Brazil Total 83 14 3
Catholic 89 9 2
Protestant 84 15 1
Unaffiliated 51 35 13
Chile Total 63 31 5
Catholic 76 18 7
Protestant 60 36 4
Unaffiliated 20 78 2
Colombia Total 73 23 4
Catholic 80 16 3
Protestant 58 39 3
Costa Rica Total 77 20 3
Catholic 87 11 2
Protestant 69 27 4
Unaffiliated 41 54 5
Dominican Republic Total 74 22 3
Catholic 85 14 2
Protestant 68 28 4
Unaffiliated 51 41 7
Ecuador Total 78 18 4
Catholic 84 13 3
Protestant 67 27 6
El Salvador Total 78 17 4
Catholic 92 7 2
Protestant 74 22 4
Unaffiliated 43 41 17
Guatemala Total 87 10 3
Catholic 93 5 1
Protestant 84 13 3
Honduras Total 87 11 2
Catholic 93 6 1
Protestant 84 14 3
Unaffiliated 71 23 6
Mexico Total 76 21 3
Catholic 85 13 2
Protestant 55 39 6
Unaffiliated 11 83 6
Nicaragua Total 80 18 2
Catholic 88 11 2
Protestant 78 19 3
Unaffiliated 44 49 8
Panama Total 83 13 4
Catholic 92 6 2
Protestant 73 23 4
Paraguay Total 91 7 2
Catholic 93 5 1
Protestant 79 18 4
Peru Total 76 20 4
Catholic 84 13 3
Protestant 62 32 6
Puerto Rico Total 78 17 5
Catholic 89 8 2
Protestant 68 25 7
Unaffiliated 46 36 19
Uruguay Total 43 50 7
Catholic 57 35 7
Protestant 65 29 6
Unaffiliated 18 75 8
Venezuela Total 78 19 3
Catholic 85 12 3
Protestant 66 29 5
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ASK ALL
Q61. Which comes closest to your view? 1 The Bible is the word of God, OR 2 The Bible is a book written by men and is not the word of God.
ASK IF BELIEVE BIBLE IS WORD OF GOD (Q61 =1)
Q62 And would you say that: 1 The Bible is to be taken literally, word for word, OR 2 Not everything in the Bible should be taken literally, word for word.
The Bible is the word of God and the The Bible is the word of God and not L The Bible is a book written by
Bible is to be taken literally, word for | everything in the Bible should be taken e iel=th ehorieticed men and is not the word of Other (Vol.)/DK/Refused
word literally, word for word. i) G (e g e God
Argentina Total 37 23 5 29 6
Catholic 37 25 6 26 6
Protestant 59 24 4 9 4
Unaffiliated 3 11 2 72 11
Bolivia Total 68 14 3 10 5
Catholic 67 14 3 10 5
Protestant 83 10 3 1 3
Brazil Total 68 17 2 11 2
Catholic 67 20 2 10 2
Protestant 83 13 1 2 1
Unaffiliated 41 15 4 30 10
Chile Total 36 22 3 32 6
Catholic 35 25 3 30 7
Protestant 63 20 4 11 2
Unaffiliated 12 12 * 68 7
Colombia Total 51 27 4 14 3
Catholic 50 29 4 14 3
Protestant 73 20 2 2 2
Costa Rica Total 61 20 2 11 5
Catholic 56 24 2 12 6
Protestant 79 13 2 3 3
Unaffiliated 49 9 3 29 9
Dominican Republic Total 76 17 1 5 1
Catholic 75 18 * 6 1
Protestant 83 14 1 1 1
Unaffiliated 73 15 * 11 1
Ecuador Total 68 15 2 11 3
Catholic 68 16 3 10 2
Protestant 85 9 0 5 1
El Salvador Total 74 17 2 4 3
Catholic 74 18 2 3 2
Protestant 80 15 1 2 1
Unaffiliated 61 12 5 13 10
Guatemala Total 81 13 1 3 1
Catholic 80 14 2 3 1
Protestant 86 11 1 2 1
Honduras Total 80 14 1 4 1
Catholic 78 15 1 3 2
Protestant 87 11 1 1 *
Unaffiliated 66 17 2 15 1
Mexico Total 57 14 2 20 7
Catholic 59 15 3 18 6
Protestant 69 15 * 10 6
Unaffiliated 12 3 3 67 15
Nicaragua Total 77 17 1 4 1
Catholic 72 20 2 5 1
Protestant 83 14 1 1
Unaffiliated 70 17 1 9 2
Panama Total 64 19 4 12 2
Catholic 67 19 3 10 1
Protestant 68 12 4 12 3
Paraguay Total 71 23 2 2 1
Catholic 70 24 2 2 1
Protestant 88 11 0 1 0
Peru Total 55 23 7 12 3
Catholic 53 24 8 12 3
Protestant 68 20 4 1
Puerto Rico Total 55 29 4 9 4
Catholic 52 32 4 8 4
Protestant 65 27 3 4 2
Unaffiliated 30 21 7 34 8
Uruguay Total 24 19 2 46 10
Catholic 22 28 2 39 9
Protestant 56 23 2 15 5
Unaffiliated 11 5 1 68 15
Venezuela Total 64 21 3 9 3
Catholic 60 24 4 9 3
Protestant 86 9 1 1
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ASK ALL
Q63a. Next | am going to ask about some religious groups. Do you personally consider
Catholics to be followers of the Christian faith, or not?
Yes No LETD he(z\a“r:.)a f group DK/Refused
Argentina Total 92 5 * 3
Catholic 97 2 0 1
Protestant 81 15 1 4
Unaffiliated 80 9 0 11
Bolivia Total 82 14 * 4
Catholic 91 7 *
Protestant 54 36 0 11
Brazil Total 89 9 0 2
Catholic 97 2 0 1
Protestant 74 21 0 4
Unaffiliated 79 17 0 4
Chile Total 80 16 * 4
Catholic 88 10 1 2
Protestant 66 26 0 8
Unaffiliated 66 25 * 9
Colombia Total 85 12 0 4
Catholic 90 7 0 3
Protestant 65 29 0 6
Costa Rica Total 78 17 * 4
Catholic 92 6 * 1
Protestant 61 33 0 6
Unaffiliated 48 35 1 16
Dominican Republic Total 82 16 0 3
Catholic 95 4 0 1
Protestant 61 34 0 5
Unaffiliated 66 30 0 4
Ecuador Total 86 10 * 3
Catholic 96 3 * 1
Protestant 52 39 * 8
El Salvador Total 79 16 * 5
Catholic 97 2 * 1
Protestant 58 33 * 8
Unaffiliated 71 17 0 12
Guatemala Total 76 20 * 4
Catholic 96 3 * 1
Protestant 54 38 * 7
Honduras Total 77 20 1 2
Catholic 95 4 * *
Protestant 62 33 1 4
Unaffiliated 59 35 2 4
Mexico Total 83 15 * 2
Catholic 91 8 * 1
Protestant 56 42 0 2
Unaffiliated 50 38 0 13
Nicaragua Total 76 21 0 3
Catholic 96 3 0 1
Protestant 59 36 0 5
Unaffiliated 46 51 0 3
Panama Total 84 11 1 5
Catholic 91 7 1 1
Protestant 72 21 0 8
Paraguay Total 97 2 * 1
Catholic 99 1 0 1
Protestant 80 16 1 3
Peru Total 85 12 * 2
Catholic 96 3 * 1
Protestant 53 38 1 8
Puerto Rico Total 88 8 * 4
Catholic 97 2 0 1
Protestant 76 16 * 7
Unaffiliated 74 19 0 6
Uruguay Total 76 13 * 10
Catholic 93 5 0 2
Protestant 70 24 * 6
Unaffiliated 63 15 * 22
Venezuela Total 84 13 * 3
Catholic 96 3 0 1
Protestant 51 41 1 7
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ASK ALL
Q63b. Do you personally ider Pre /E licals to be followers of the Christian
faith, or not?
Yes No LETD he(z\a“r:.)a f group DK/Refused
Argentina Total 73 14 1 12
Catholic 70 16 1 12
Protestant 93 3 0 3
Unaffiliated 74 8 1 17
Bolivia Total 73 19 1 8
Catholic 69 21 1 9
Protestant 94 4 1 1
Brazil Total 91 7 0 2
Catholic 88 8 0 3
Protestant 98 2 0 *
Unaffiliated 87 9 0 3
Chile Total 82 11 1 6
Catholic 82 11 1 6
Protestant 92 5 * 3
Unaffiliated 75 16 0 9
Colombia Total 63 25 1 11
Catholic 59 28 1 1
Protestant 88 9 0 2
Costa Rica Total 74 18 1 7
Catholic 72 19 1 8
Protestant 89 9 * 2
Unaffiliated 57 27 3 13
Dominican Republic Total 83 13 0 4
Catholic 77 17 0 6
Protestant 96 4 0 1
Unaffiliated 85 11 0 4
Ecuador Total 58 32 2 8
Catholic 54 35 2 9
Protestant 91 5 * 4
El Salvador Total 82 12 * 6
Catholic 76 16 1 8
Protestant 96 3 0 1
Unaffiliated 77 11 * 11
Guatemala Total 85 10 * 5
Catholic 77 14 * 8
Protestant 96 2 * 1
Honduras Total 86 12 * 2
Catholic 81 15 * 3
Protestant 94 5 0 *
Unaffiliated 78 18 2 2
Mexico Total 55 34 1 10
Catholic 52 36 1 11
Protestant 87 12 0 *
Unaffiliated 39 42 0 20
Nicaragua Total 80 15 * 4
Catholic 69 23 * 7
Protestant 96 3 1 1
Unaffiliated 73 24 0 3
Panama Total 74 19 * 7
Catholic 70 23 1 7
Protestant 92 6 0 2
Paraguay Total 75 11 1 13
Catholic 73 12 1 14
Protestant 98 1 1 0
Peru Total 66 23 1
Catholic 62 27 1 10
Protestant 92 5 1 3
Puerto Rico Total 86 8 * 6
Catholic 83 9 * 7
Protestant 95 3 * 2
Unaffiliated 79 14 0 7
Uruguay Total 62 17 1 20
Catholic 63 17 1 19
Protestant 90 5 * 4
Unaffiliated 52 18 1 30
Venezuela Total 70 24 1 5
Catholic 67 28 1 5
Protestant 98 2 0 0
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ASK ALL
Q63c. Do you personally consider members of [COUNTRY-SPECIFIC AFRO-CARIBBEAN OR
INDIGENOUS RELIGION] to be followers of the Christian faith, or not?
Yes No LETD he(z\a“r:.)a f group DK/Refused
Argentina Total 17 36 16 31
Catholic 18 36 16 30
Protestant 17 30 18 35
Unaffiliated 10 44 13 32
Bolivia Total 34 33 10 23
Catholic 37 31 10 23
Protestant 30 37 9 24
Brazil Total 26 62 0 11
Catholic 29 59 0 12
Protestant 13 77 0 10
Unaffiliated 30 58 0 12
Chile Total 33 29 12 25
Catholic 36 26 13 25
Protestant 29 33 13 25
Unaffiliated 28 38 10 24
Colombia Total 31 44 3 22
Catholic 33 43 3 21
Protestant 26 47 5 22
Costa Rica Total 28 40 8 24
Catholic 29 37 9 24
Protestant 26 43 7 23
Unaffiliated 31 44 3 22
Dominican Republic Total 10 83 0 6
Catholic 12 81 0 7
Protestant 6 91 0 3
Unaffiliated 10 83 0 7
Ecuador Total 26 44 7 23
Catholic 26 45 7 22
Protestant 27 40 7 26
El Salvador Total 17 59 14 10
Catholic 19 57 14 11
Protestant 15 64 13 8
Unaffiliated 20 53 17 10
Guatemala Total 37 49 4 9
Catholic 45 41 5 9
Protestant 26 59 4 11
Honduras Total 21 58 13 8
Catholic 25 52 15 7
Protestant 15 64 11 10
Unaffiliated 27 55 13 4
Mexico Total 22 57 4 17
Catholic 23 56 4 17
Protestant 16 69 2 13
Unaffiliated 18 57 3 22
Nicaragua Total 33 45 7 15
Catholic 35 40 7 17
Protestant 31 50 6 13
Unaffiliated 29 57 6 8
Panama Total 48 33 4 16
Catholic 47 33 4 16
Protestant 51 32 4 13
Paraguay Total 26 20 18 36
Catholic 24 21 18 36
Protestant 37 14 13 35
Peru Total 23 39 15 23
Catholic 23 39 15 22
Protestant 21 35 17 27
Puerto Rico Total 9 80 1 10
Catholic 10 77 1 12
Protestant 6 87 1 6
Unaffiliated 12 69 0 19
Uruguay Total 13 54 4 29
Catholic 12 54 5 29
Protestant 10 69 9 12
Unaffiliated 15 46 2 36
Venezuela Total 8 84 1 8
Catholic 8 83 1 8
Protestant 4 91 * 4
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ASK ALL
Q63d. Do you personally id t h's Wi to be foll s of the Christian faith,
or not?
Yes No LETD he(z\a“r:.)a f group DK/Refused
Argentina Total 34 34 4 28
Catholic 34 35 4 26
Protestant 32 33 2 32
Unaffiliated 35 24 3 37
Bolivia Total 58 24 2 16
Catholic 58 24 2 16
Protestant 52 26 1 20
Brazil Total 56 32 0 13
Catholic 56 30 0 14
Protestant 49 39 0 12
Unaffiliated 60 29 0 11
Chile Total 55 26 2 17
Catholic 56 24 3 17
Protestant 49 34 1 16
Unaffiliated 55 26 1 17
Colombia Total 47 37 2 15
Catholic 46 37 2 15
Protestant 43 42 3 13
Costa Rica Total 42 42 2 14
Catholic 42 39 2 16
Protestant 37 51 1 11
Unaffiliated 42 42 2 14
Dominican Republic Total 58 32 0 10
Catholic 60 29 0 11
Protestant 49 42 0 9
Unaffiliated 57 33 0 10
Ecuador Total 38 44 3 14
Catholic 38 44 3 14
Protestant 34 48 3 16
El Salvador Total 46 39 2 12
Catholic 50 36 2 11
Protestant 40 49 2 10
Unaffiliated 45 29 3 22
Guatemala Total 48 38 1 13
Catholic 53 34 1 12
Protestant 39 46 1 14
Honduras Total 43 47 3 8
Catholic 49 39 2 9
Protestant 32 57 3 7
Unaffiliated 50 45 1 3
Mexico Total 48 40 2 10
Catholic 47 40 2 10
Protestant 45 52 * 2
Unaffiliated 39 43 0 18
Nicaragua Total 47 43 1 9
Catholic 51 39 1 9
Protestant 42 47 * 10
Unaffiliated 38 55 1 6
Panama Total 55 31 2 13
Catholic 55 33 2 11
Protestant 54 28 2 16
Paraguay Total 36 29 3 32
Catholic 34 29 3 34
Protestant 53 31 1 15
Peru Total 48 33 2 16
Catholic 48 32 2 17
Protestant 48 35 3 14
Puerto Rico Total 46 38 * 16
Catholic 48 35 0 17
Protestant 39 47 1 14
Unaffiliated 53 28 * 18
Uruguay Total 37 33 1 29
Catholic 37 30 2 31
Protestant 32 48 1 19
Unaffiliated 35 29 1 35
Venezuela Total 41 45 1 13
Catholic 44 43 1 12
Protestant 30 53 1 16
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ASK ALL
Q63e. Do you personally consider Mormons to be followers of the Christian faith, or not?
Yes No LETD he(z\a“r:.)a f group DK/Refused
Argentina Total 26 36 5 33
Catholic 27 36 6 32
Protestant 19 41 4 37
Unaffiliated 28 26 5 41
Bolivia Total a4 31 4 21
Catholic 46 28 5 20
Protestant 37 37 1 25
Brazil Total 31 41 0 28
Catholic 33 37 0 30
Protestant 19 55 0 26
Unaffiliated 32 40 0 28
Chile Total 45 32 2 21
Catholic 45 30 2 22
Protestant 41 40 2 17
Unaffiliated 46 33 2 19
Colombia Total 24 39 9 28
Catholic 24 39 9 28
Protestant 22 46 7 24
Costa Rica Total 26 49 7 19
Catholic 27 44 8 22
Protestant 22 61 4 13
Unaffiliated 27 47 5 21
Dominican Republic Total 45 40 0 15
Catholic 49 36 0 15
Protestant 37 51 0 12
Unaffiliated 42 43 0 15
Ecuador Total 25 51 5 20
Catholic 26 50 5 19
Protestant 20 55 2 23
El Salvador Total 29 51 4 17
Catholic 30 48 3 19
Protestant 26 58 4 13
Unaffiliated 34 40 6 21
Guatemala Total 38 46 2 14
Catholic 44 39 2 15
Protestant 28 56 1 15
Honduras Total 28 58 3 11
Catholic 33 50 3 14
Protestant 20 67 2 10
Unaffiliated 2 52 3 4
Mexico Total 36 46 4 14
Catholic 36 46 4 14
Protestant 42 49 2 6
Unaffiliated 28 46 1 25
Nicaragua Total 24 57 5 13
Catholic 27 53 6 15
Protestant 22 62 4 12
Unaffiliated 16 66 5 12
Panama Total 34 41 5 19
Catholic 34 44 5 17
Protestant 37 38 5 20
Paraguay Total 26 36 3 35
Catholic 24 36 3 37
Protestant 35 45 1 18
Peru Total 35 40 4 21
Catholic 35 40 4 21
Protestant 37 40 5 18
Puerto Rico Total 33 43 2 23
Catholic 36 39 1 23
Protestant 28 48 3 22
Unaffiliated 27 42 7 25
Uruguay Total 33 34 1 32
Catholic 33 32 1 33
Protestant 30 48 1 21
Unaffiliated 31 30 1 38
Venezuela Total 20 57 7 16
Catholic 22 54 8 16
Protestant 9 72 4 15
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ASK ALL IN BRAZIL

Q63f. Do you personally consider Spiritists/Kardecists to be followers
of the Christian faith, or not?

Yes No DK/Refused
Brazil Total 35 49 16
Catholic 38 43 18
Protestant 17 68 15
Unaffiliated 40 46 14
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ASK ALL
Q64. Please tell me whether you completely agree, mostly agree, mostly disagree or completely disagree with the
following statement: a wife must always obey her husband.
Completely agree Mostly agree Mostly di DK/Refused
Argentina Total 11 20 21 46 2
Catholic 9 20 22 47 2
Protestant 26 25 18 28 2
Unaffiliated 6 9 17 68 0
Bolivia Total 24 35 22 16 3
Catholic 22 35 23 16 3
Protestant 33 36 19 10 2
Brazil Total 26 37 17 19 1
Catholic 26 36 17 21 *
Protestant 33 42 13 11 *
Unaffiliated 14 35 24 26 2
Chile Total 9 15 20 53 2
Catholic 8 14 20 56 2
Protestant 14 28 24 32 2
Unaffiliated 5 7 18 68 1
Colombia Total 27 23 24 25 1
Catholic 25 23 24 26 1
Protestant 40 25 20 13 2
Costa Rica Total 23 25 22 29 1
Catholic 20 25 23 31 1
Protestant 32 26 20 20 2
Unaffiliated 18 22 20 39 1
Dominican Republic Total 53 27 10 9 1
Catholic 53 26 10 11 1
Protestant 59 27 7 5 1
Unaffiliated 44 31 13 11 *
Ecuador Total 29 28 21 21 1
Catholic 28 29 20 22 1
Protestant 37 24 18 18 2
El Salvador Total 43 25 17 14 1
Catholic 37 25 21 16 1
Protestant 54 25 11 10 1
Unaffiliated 36 22 22 20 1
Guatemala Total 61 19 14 5 1
Catholic 55 20 18 6 1
Protestant 70 17 9 4 1
Honduras Total 67 13 14 5 *
Catholic 69 14 12 5 *
Protestant 69 13 11 6 *
Unaffiliated 52 12 31 4 0
Mexico Total 17 28 20 34 2
Catholic 15 29 20 34 2
Protestant 23 29 21 25 2
Unaffiliated 11 20 18 47 4
Nicaragua Total 51 18 20 10 1
Catholic 47 17 24 12 1
Protestant 57 21 17 6 *
Unaffiliated 42 13 22 23 0
Panama Total 27 43 20 9 2
Catholic 26 42 21 9 2
Protestant 30 51 13 5 1
Paraguay Total 30 20 24 24 2
Catholic 29 20 24 25 2
Protestant 41 23 19 17 0
Peru Total 20 32 24 21 4
Catholic 19 30 24 23 4
Protestant 27 39 19 11 4
Puerto Rico Total 18 26 19 33 4
Catholic 16 26 19 36 3
Protestant 22 27 22 26 4
Unaffiliated 18 20 16 39 7
Uruguay Total 12 11 14 61 2
Catholic 10 13 17 59 1
Protestant 26 17 15 39 2
Unaffiliated 7 7 10 73 2
Venezuela Total 31 32 18 18 1
Catholic 27 32 19 20 1
Protestant 49 32 10 8 1
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ASK ALL
Q65. Do you think Protestant/Evangelical churches should allow
women to become pastors, or do you not think so?
Yes No DK/Refused
Argentina Total 59 16 25
Catholic 53 17 29
Protestant 78 16 6
Unaffiliated 71 6 23
Bolivia Total 69 17 13
Catholic 67 18 15
Protestant 86 12 2
Brazil Total 73 18 10
Catholic 71 18 11
Protestant 79 17 4
Unaffiliated 69 14 17
Chile Total 63 18 18
Catholic 63 17 20
Protestant 63 24 13
Unaffiliated 69 11 20
Colombia Total 61 25 14
Catholic 58 26 16
Protestant 81 16 3
Costa Rica Total 70 20 10
Catholic 64 23 13
Protestant 86 11 3
Unaffiliated 69 22 9
Dominican Republic Total 83 12 5
Catholic 79 14 7
Protestant 89 10 1
Unaffiliated 89 8 3
Ecuador Total 42 34 24
Catholic 38 36 26
Protestant 73 20 7
El Salvador Total 58 34 8
Catholic 51 38 11
Protestant 69 28 3
Unaffiliated 61 26 13
Guatemala Total 64 26 10
Catholic 53 31 16
Protestant 80 19 2
Honduras Total 72 25 3
Catholic 67 28 4
Protestant 81 17 2
Unaffiliated 59 38 3
Mexico Total 40 48 13
Catholic 39 48 13
Protestant 56 39 5
Unaffiliated 36 40 24
Nicaragua Total 66 28 7
Catholic 58 32 10
Protestant 76 21 3
Unaffiliated 61 36 2
Panama Total 67 26 7
Catholic 61 30 9
Protestant 86 12 2
Paraguay Total 49 23 28
Catholic 47 24 30
Protestant 71 24 5
Peru Total 54 23 22
Catholic 51 25 25
Protestant 71 16 13
Puerto Rico Total 84 7 8
Catholic 81 8 10
Protestant 95 2 3
Unaffiliated 73 12 14
Uruguay Total 69 11 20
Catholic 67 12 21
Protestant 83 11 6
Unaffiliated 67 8 25
Venezuela Total 59 27 14
Catholic 56 29 15
Protestant 79 15 6
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ASK ALL
Q66a. Please tell me how often you do each of the following. Would you say at least once a week, once or twice a month, several times a
year, seldom, or never - read or listen to scripture outside of religious services?
At least once a week Once or twice a month Several times a year Seldom OR Never DK/Refused
Argentina Total 14 11 12 17 44 *
Catholic 9 10 15 21 45 1
Protestant 47 23 6 10 15 0
Unaffiliated 1 4 3 6 85 0
Bolivia Total 23 21 20 24 11 1
Catholic 15 23 23 26 12 *
Protestant 59 17 7 12 4 1
Brazil Total 29 17 11 21 22 *
Catholic 17 17 14 27 25 *
Protestant 62 16 6 11 5 0
Unaffiliated 11 10 8 16 54 0
Chile Total 12 9 15 24 39 *
Catholic 8 8 17 28 39 *
Protestant 36 19 14 17 14 *
Unaffiliated 1 4 6 16 73 *
Colombia Total 33 20 15 16 14 1
Catholic 28 22 17 18 14 1
Protestant 68 18 5 5 4 0
Costa Rica Total 38 14 11 17 19 *
Catholic 33 14 13 19 20 *
Protestant 57 17 8 11 8 *
Unaffiliated 13 10 14 19 43 1
Dominican Republic Total 55 16 6 14 9 *
Catholic 54 17 8 14 7 *
Protestant 75 13 3 7 2 0
Unaffiliated 29 18 6 24 23 0
Ecuador Total 22 17 16 29 17 *
Catholic 17 17 17 32 17 *
Protestant 51 22 14 10 3 0
El Salvador Total 57 18 8 9 8 *
Catholic 51 23 9 11 6 0
Protestant 75 14 5 3 3 0
Unaffiliated 20 12 18 17 31 1
Guatemala Total 52 28 9 4 6 *
Catholic 44 32 13 5 6 *
Protestant 66 24 6 2 3 0
Honduras Total 49 22 10 11 7 *
Catholic 44 24 14 13 5 1
Protestant 62 23 5 8 1 *
Unaffiliated 16 13 10 19 41 1
Mexico Total 15 19 16 24 26 *
Catholic 12 19 18 27 24 *
Protestant 41 27 10 16 5 *
Unaffiliated 3 3 1 13 79 1
Nicaragua Total 57 14 9 11 8 *
Catholic 46 17 12 14 10 *
Protestant 72 11 6 7 4 *
Unaffiliated 35 11 12 21 22 0
Panama Total 37 25 24 8 6 *
Catholic 33 27 27 9 4 *
Protestant 55 24 16 3 2 ]
Paraguay Total 24 17 15 27 17 *
Catholic 21 16 16 29 18 *
Protestant 58 20 8 10 5 0
Peru Total 23 17 21 26 13 *
Catholic 15 16 24 30 15 *
Protestant 55 22 15 7 1 *
Puerto Rico Total 29 15 17 21 18 1
Catholic 20 14 21 26 20 1
Protestant 49 19 11 12 8 1
Unaffiliated 5 5 12 26 48 3
Uruguay Total 15 6 6 11 62 1
Catholic 10 5 8 15 60 1
Protestant 51 13 5 6 26 0
Unaffiliated 3 3 3 6 84 1
Venezuela Total 20 14 16 28 22 *
Catholic 12 13 18 34 23 *
Protestant 55 22 10 9 3 *
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ASK ALL
Q66b. Please tell me how often you do each of the following. Would you say at least once a week, once or twice a month, several times a
year, seldom, or never - participate in prayer groups or scripture study groups?
At least once a week Once or twice a month Several times a year Seldom OR Never DK/Refused
Argentina Total 7 6 8 12 65 1
Catholic 3 5 8 14 69 1
Protestant 28 20 9 10 33 0
Unaffiliated 0 0 2 4 93 0
Bolivia Total 12 13 12 22 40 1
Catholic 6 11 13 25 44 1
Protestant 38 20 8 15 18 1
Brazil Total 17 13 9 17 44 0
Catholic 9 12 10 19 50 0
Protestant 40 16 8 13 22 0
Unaffiliated 3 4 2 17 74 0
Chile Total 7 6 10 16 62 *
Catholic 3 4 8 20 65 *
Protestant 22 17 19 13 29 0
Unaffiliated * 2 3 5 90 *
Colombia Total 17 13 14 17 37 1
Catholic 12 14 15 20 39 1
Protestant 48 14 11 9 17 *
Costa Rica Total 24 10 8 13 46 *
Catholic 18 9 8 15 50 *
Protestant 40 13 7 10 29 *
Unaffiliated 9 5 8 7 70 1
Dominican Republic Total 29 14 10 21 25 *
Catholic 26 18 12 23 21 *
Protestant 52 14 8 15 11 0
Unaffiliated 7 5 6 27 55 0
Ecuador Total 9 12 16 25 37 1
Catholic 4 10 17 29 39 1
Protestant 35 27 12 14 12 0
El Salvador Total 35 16 11 11 26 1
Catholic 29 20 14 15 22 1
Protestant 53 15 7 6 18 *
Unaffiliated 4 4 10 11 68 2
Guatemala Total 39 23 12 7 18 *
Catholic 33 24 16 7 20 *
Protestant 52 24 9 6 9 0
Honduras Total 35 18 13 13 21 *
Catholic 30 18 16 16 19 *
Protestant 47 21 11 10 11 *
Unaffiliated 5 7 6 16 67 0
Mexico Total 10 13 17 20 39 *
Catholic 7 12 19 22 39 *
Protestant 32 23 13 16 15 *
Unaffiliated 1 3 1 5 90 1
Nicaragua Total 35 13 11 14 27 0
Catholic 23 14 14 15 34 0
Protestant 53 12 7 13 14 0
Unaffiliated 10 3 7 16 64 0
Panama Total 25 23 21 12 19 *
Catholic 21 24 22 13 19 *
Protestant 42 26 20 7 6 0
Paraguay Total 14 17 15 20 33 *
Catholic 12 17 16 21 35 *
Protestant 45 24 10 10 12 0
Peru Total 14 11 16 21 37 1
Catholic 6 10 17 24 43 1
Protestant 47 14 16 13 9 *
Puerto Rico Total 17 11 13 19 39 1
Catholic 7 9 16 22 46 1
Protestant 37 15 12 14 20 1
Unaffiliated 1 0 2 17 77 3
Uruguay Total 7 3 4 7 78 1
Catholic 3 3 5 10 78 1
Protestant 32 8 7 9 45 0
Unaffiliated * 1 2 2 94 1
Venezuela Total 11 9 14 25 40 *
Catholic 5 8 13 31 43 *
Protestant 38 22 15 12 12 0
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ASK ALL
Q66c. Please tell me how often you do each of the following. Would you say at least once a week, once or twice a month, several times a
year, seldom, or never - share your faith or views on God with people from other religions?
At least once a week Once or twice a month Several times a year Seldom OR Never DK/Refused
Argentina Total 7 9 16 19 50 1
Catholic 5 6 15 21 52 1
Protestant 18 23 22 17 19 0
Unaffiliated 0 5 6 5 83 1
Bolivia Total 13 13 19 25 29 1
Catholic 7 13 20 28 31 1
Protestant 33 16 16 17 17 1
Brazil Total 22 16 14 20 28 *
Catholic 14 17 15 24 30 *
Protestant 43 17 11 16 14 0
Unaffiliated 9 5 9 18 58 0
Chile Total 7 8 12 18 54 *
Catholic 4 5 12 20 59 *
Protestant 21 21 19 19 20 0
Unaffiliated 1 3 7 10 79 *
Colombia Total 15 15 19 19 30 1
Catholic 11 15 20 21 32 1
Protestant 38 21 15 14 13 0
Costa Rica Total 21 12 14 18 35 *
Catholic 17 10 14 20 38 *
Protestant 34 18 12 14 22 0
Unaffiliated 12 8 14 17 47 1
Dominican Republic Total 23 19 16 20 22 *
Catholic 20 20 17 22 20 *
Protestant 37 21 16 14 11 *
Unaffiliated 8 12 13 22 45 *
Ecuador Total 9 12 18 32 28 1
Catholic 6 10 18 35 30 1
Protestant 27 23 23 20 8 0
El Salvador Total 30 21 14 17 18 *
Catholic 24 24 15 18 18 *
Protestant 45 20 13 12 10 *
Unaffiliated 8 9 15 25 43 0
Guatemala Total 41 26 15 8 10 *
Catholic 34 27 17 10 11 *
Protestant 53 26 10 5 6 *
Honduras Total 27 19 21 17 17 *
Catholic 21 19 27 17 15 1
Protestant 37 21 17 16 9 0
Unaffiliated 7 8 10 18 57 1
Mexico Total 10 15 16 20 39 1
Catholic 8 14 18 21 39 1
Protestant 31 23 10 21 13 1
Unaffiliated 2 3 1 6 88 1
Nicaragua Total 28 18 15 18 21 0
Catholic 20 17 17 20 26 0
Protestant 36 21 14 17 11 0
Unaffiliated 18 7 12 19 44 0
Panama Total 22 24 27 13 14 1
Catholic 19 26 28 14 13 1
Protestant 37 26 25 7 4 *
Paraguay Total 14 17 19 26 23 *
Catholic 13 16 19 27 24 *
Protestant 31 28 18 15 8 0
Peru Total 13 11 21 29 26 1
Catholic 7 9 22 32 30 1
Protestant 38 18 21 16 5 1
Puerto Rico Total 18 16 17 21 27 1
Catholic 12 13 19 25 30 1
Protestant 30 22 17 15 16 1
Unaffiliated 7 5 7 21 57 3
Uruguay Total 7 5 10 8 69 1
Catholic 4 5 13 9 69 1
Protestant 25 11 13 12 39 0
Unaffiliated 1 1 5 5 86 2
Venezuela Total 14 14 21 22 29 *
Catholic 9 11 23 26 30 *
Protestant 37 30 15 10 7 0
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ASK ALL
Q66d. Please tell me how often you do each of the following. Would you say at least once a week, once or twice a month, several times a
year, seldom, or never - visit the sick or needy?
At least once a week Once or twice a month Several times a year Seldom OR Never DK/Refused
Argentina Total 5 4 17 16 57 *
Catholic 4 3 17 18 57 1
Protestant 7 14 24 17 38 0
Unaffiliated * 0 6 8 86 0
Bolivia Total 7 10 21 31 30 1
Catholic 4 10 21 32 31 1
Protestant 14 11 23 29 23 2
Brazil Total 9 12 15 26 38 *
Catholic 6 12 15 27 40 *
Protestant 18 16 17 26 23 *
Unaffiliated 2 3 6 18 71 0
Chile Total 5 6 17 20 52 1
Catholic 3 5 16 22 53 1
Protestant 15 13 25 20 28 0
Unaffiliated 1 1 6 12 77 3
Colombia Total 12 17 29 22 20 1
Catholic 10 17 31 23 19 1
Protestant 20 19 22 19 18 1
Costa Rica Total 14 11 17 25 31 1
Catholic 13 11 20 27 29 *
Protestant 18 12 15 24 30
Unaffiliated 12 6 13 20 49 1
Dominican Republic Total 17 23 21 22 16 *
Catholic 17 25 23 21 13 0
Protestant 25 28 21 17 9 0
Unaffiliated 6 10 15 32 37 *
Ecuador Total 8 12 25 30 25 1
Catholic 7 11 25 31 26 1
Protestant 14 22 31 21 12 *
El Salvador Total 15 16 17 26 25 1
Catholic 12 16 20 30 22 1
Protestant 22 20 17 21 20 *
Unaffiliated 3 4 10 22 58 2
Guatemala Total 24 24 20 21 11 *
Catholic 21 23 22 24 11 *
Protestant 29 28 16 19 7 0
Honduras Total 14 16 19 33 18 *
Catholic 12 17 22 33 15 *
Protestant 19 18 17 33 12 *
Unaffiliated 3 7 10 30 50 0
Mexico Total 10 15 19 18 38 1
Catholic 9 15 20 20 37 1
Protestant 25 25 18 17 16 *
Unaffiliated 3 2 4 8 83 1
Nicaragua Total 18 20 17 24 21 *
Catholic 18 17 16 26 22 0
Protestant 20 25 18 21 15 0
Unaffiliated 2 9 15 28 45 0
Panama Total 12 17 26 30 14 *
Catholic 13 15 28 32 11 *
Protestant 15 25 23 27 10 0
Paraguay Total 9 24 30 16 20 1
Catholic 8 23 32 16 20 1
Protestant 29 31 11 15 13 0
Peru Total 7 12 28 27 25 1
Catholic 4 10 30 28 27 1
Protestant 20 17 21 28 12 1
Puerto Rico Total 10 17 26 20 26 1
Catholic 6 15 28 23 27 1
Protestant 18 23 26 16 18 1
Unaffiliated 7 6 9 18 57 3
Uruguay Total 7 5 13 11 63 1
Catholic 5 6 16 10 62 1
Protestant 21 8 14 13 44 0
Unaffiliated 1 3 10 10 75 1
Venezuela Total 8 11 24 27 30 *
Catholic 4 10 24 32 31 *
Protestant 23 19 29 16 13 0
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ASK ALL
Q67a. And do you tithe, that is give a percentage of your income to
the church, or not?
Yes No DK/Refused
Argentina Total 19 81 *
Catholic 15 85 *
Protestant 49 51 0
Unaffiliated 2 98 0
Bolivia Total 41 58 1
Catholic 35 64 1
Protestant 74 26 0
Brazil Total 43 57 *
Catholic 39 61 0
Protestant 70 30 hd
Unaffiliated 7 93 0
Chile Total 19 80 1
Catholic 18 82 *
Protestant 41 57 2
Unaffiliated 1 99 0
Colombia Total 41 58 1
Catholic 39 61 *
Protestant 69 31 *
Costa Rica Total 34 65 1
Catholic 29 70 1
Protestant 57 42 1
Unaffiliated 7 91 2
Dominican Republic Total 26 74 *
Catholic 18 81 *
Protestant 61 39 0
Unaffiliated 5 95 0
Ecuador Total 23 76 1
Catholic 18 82 1
Protestant 64 35 2
El Salvador Total 36 64 1
Catholic 28 71 1
Protestant 55 45 hd
Unaffiliated 9 89 1
Guatemala Total 46 53 1
Catholic 32 68 0
Protestant 69 29 2
Honduras Total 39 60 1
Catholic 28 71 1
Protestant 59 41 1
Unaffiliated 13 85 1
Mexico Total 34 66 *
Catholic 33 66 *
Protestant 54 16 *
Unaffiliated 4 95 1
Nicaragua Total 46 54 *
Catholic 34 66 0
Protestant 66 34 0
Unaffiliated 11 88 1
Panama Total 29 70 2
Catholic 21 77 2
Protestant 67 32 2
Paraguay Total 26 74 *
Catholic 23 77 *
Protestant 61 39 0
Peru Total 22 77 1
Catholic 12 88 *
Protestant 66 33 1
Puerto Rico Total 28 71 1
Catholic 17 83 *
Protestant 54 45 1
Unaffiliated 2 97 1
Uruguay Total 11 89 *
Catholic 8 92 *
Protestant 42 57 hd
Unaffiliated 1 98 *
Venezuela Total 27 73 *
Catholic 18 82 *
Protestant 71 28 1
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ASK ALL
Q67b. And do you fast, that is avoid eating for certain periods during
holy times like Lent, or not?
Yes No DK/Refused
Argentina Total 26 74 *
Catholic 30 70 1
Protestant 29 71 0
Unaffiliated 2 98 *
Bolivia Total 47 52 1
Catholic 45 54 *
Protestant 65 34 1
Brazil Total 34 66 *
Catholic 32 68 *
Protestant 50 49 hd
Unaffiliated 4 95 1
Chile Total 16 83 *
Catholic 15 84 *
Protestant 31 68 1
Unaffiliated 2 98 *
Colombia Total 31 68 1
Catholic 29 71
Protestant 53 47 hd
Costa Rica Total 34 65 1
Catholic 32 67 1
Protestant 49 50 1
Unaffiliated 14 86 1
Dominican Republic Total 36 64 0
Catholic 41 59 0
Protestant 45 55 0
Unaffiliated 10 90 0
Ecuador Total 29 70 1
Catholic 26 74 *
Protestant 56 42 2
El Salvador Total 38 61 1
Catholic 42 58 1
Protestant 45 55 *
Unaffiliated 9 89 1
Guatemala Total 50 49 *
Catholic 45 54 *
Protestant 61 39 1
Honduras Total 40 59 1
Catholic 32 68 *
Protestant 56 42 1
Unaffiliated 9 89 1
Mexico Total 46 54 *
Catholic 49 51 *
Protestant 51 49 *
Unaffiliated 4 95 1
Nicaragua Total 46 54 *
Catholic 39 61 0
Protestant 61 38 *
Unaffiliated 9 91 0
Panama Total 51 47 2
Catholic 56 42 2
Protestant 55 41 3
Paraguay Total 45 55 *
Catholic a4 56 *
Protestant 60 40 0
Peru Total 30 70 1
Catholic 24 76 *
Protestant 57 42 1
Puerto Rico Total 35 64
Catholic 32 67 *
Protestant 48 51 1
Unaffiliated 8 91 1
Uruguay Total 14 85 1
Catholic 15 84 1
Protestant 40 59 hd
Unaffiliated 3 97 *
Venezuela Total 26 74 *
Catholic 20 80 0
Protestant 57 43 *




Religion in Latin America SURVEY TOPLINE RESULTS

Widespread Change in a Historically Catholic Region 145 of 181
ASK ALL
Q68a. Have you ever made offerings such as food, drink, candles, or
flowers to spirits, or not?
Yes No DK/Refused
Argentina Total 15 85 *
Catholic 15 85 0
Protestant 15 85 0
Unaffiliated 12 87 *
Bolivia Total 39 61 *
Catholic 45 55 *
Protestant 18 82 0
Brazil Total 7 93 *
Catholic 6 94 *
Protestant 3 97 0
Unaffiliated 8 92 0
Chile Total 22 78 *
Catholic 25 74 *
Protestant 22 77 1
Unaffiliated 10 90 *
Colombia Total 22 78 *
Catholic 23 76 *
Protestant 19 81 0
Costa Rica Total 15 85 *
Catholic 16 84 *
Protestant 15 85 0
Unaffiliated 13 87 0
Dominican Republic Total 12 88 0
Catholic 15 85 0
Protestant 5 95 0
Unaffiliated 11 89 0
Ecuador Total 22 77 1
Catholic 25 75 1
Protestant 15 85 0
El Salvador Total 16 84 *
Catholic 21 79 *
Protestant 12 88 *
Unaffiliated 9 91 *
Guatemala Total 26 74 *
Catholic 35 65 *
Protestant 18 82 0
Honduras Total 15 85 *
Catholic 20 80 *
Protestant 9 91 *
Unaffiliated 12 88 0
Mexico Total 60 40 *
Catholic 68 32 *
Protestant 22 78 0
Unaffiliated 29 70 2
Nicaragua Total 17 82 *
Catholic 23 77 *
Protestant 12 87 *
Unaffiliated 9 91 0
Panama Total 31 68 2
Catholic 35 64 1
Protestant 19 80 1
Paraguay Total 13 87 *
Catholic 13 86 *
Protestant 6 94 0
Peru Total 28 72 *
Catholic 30 70 *
Protestant 26 74 0
Puerto Rico Total 7 93 *
Catholic 8 91 *
Protestant 5 95 0
Unaffiliated 7 92 1
Uruguay Total 9 91 *
Catholic 9 90 *
Protestant 10 90 0
Unaffiliated 6 94 *
Venezuela Total 20 80 *
Catholic 22 78 *
Protestant 14 86 0
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ASK ALL
Q68b. Have you ever used materials such as herbs, tobacco or liquor
in ceremonies for spiritual cleansing or healing, or not?
Yes No DK/Refused
Argentina Total 4 96 *
Catholic 4 96 0
Protestant 1 99 0
Unaffiliated 9 90 *
Bolivia Total 15 85 *
Catholic 16 83 *
Protestant 8 92 0
Brazil Total 5 95 *
Catholic 4 95 *
Protestant 2 98 0
Unaffiliated 4 95 1
Chile Total 5 95 1
Catholic 5 95 *
Protestant 2 97 1
Unaffiliated 6 93 *
Colombia Total 6 93 *
Catholic 7 93 *
Protestant 3 97 0
Costa Rica Total 3 97 *
Catholic 3 97 *
Protestant 3 97 *
Unaffiliated 4 96 0
Dominican Republic Total 5 95 *
Catholic 5 95 *
Protestant 2 98 0
Unaffiliated 5 95 0
Ecuador Total 10 89 1
Catholic 11 88 1
Protestant 5 95 *
El Salvador Total 4 95 *
Catholic 5 95 *
Protestant 3 97 hd
Unaffiliated 6 94 *
Guatemala Total 6 94 *
Catholic 8 92 0
Protestant 3 97 hd
Honduras Total 6 94 1
Catholic 6 93 1
Protestant 4 96 *
Unaffiliated 11 89 0
Mexico Total 13 87 *
Catholic 15 85 *
Protestant 4 96 0
Unaffiliated 8 92 *
Nicaragua Total 2 98 *
Catholic 1 99 0
Protestant 2 98 0
Unaffiliated 1 99 0
Panama Total 15 84 1
Catholic 15 84 1
Protestant 13 85 2
Paraguay Total 2 97 1
Catholic 2 97 1
Protestant 0 100 0
Peru Total 7 92 1
Catholic 8 92 1
Protestant 5 95 1
Puerto Rico Total 2 97 *
Catholic 3 97 *
Protestant 2 98 0
Unaffiliated 3 96 1
Uruguay Total 5 95 *
Catholic 3 97 *
Protestant 4 96 0
Unaffiliated 4 96 1
Venezuela Total 9 91 *
Catholic 9 91 *
Protestant 5 95 0
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AR Q68c. Have you ever used a traditional religious healer when you or
someone in your family is sick, or not?
Yes No DK/Refused
Argentina Total 16 83 1
Catholic 17 83 1
Protestant 14 86 0
Unaffiliated 14 85 *
Bolivia Total 33 67 1
Catholic 37 62 1
Protestant 15 85 0
Brazil Total 8 92 0
Catholic 8 92 0
Protestant 4 96 0
Unaffiliated 5 95 0
Chile Total 6 93 1
Catholic 8 92 *
Protestant 3 96
Unaffiliated 4 95 1
Colombia Total 15 84 *
Catholic 16 83 *
Protestant 10 90 0
Costa Rica Total 7 93 1
Catholic 6 93 1
Protestant 7 92 *
Unaffiliated 9 90 1
Dominican Republic Total 15 85 *
Catholic 16 84 *
Protestant 12 88 0
Unaffiliated 14 86 0
Ecuador Total 19 81 1
Catholic 21 78 1
Protestant 11 89 *
El Salvador Total 13 86 *
Catholic 16 84 *
Protestant 10 90 hd
Unaffiliated 15 85 *
Guatemala Total 16 84 *
Catholic 23 77 *
Protestant 9 91 *
Honduras Total 17 83 1
Catholic 23 77 *
Protestant 10 89 1
Unaffiliated 19 81 0
Mexico Total 18 82 *
Catholic 19 81 *
Protestant 10 90 0
Unaffiliated 11 88 *
Nicaragua Total 12 88 *
Catholic 16 84 *
Protestant 7 93 0
Unaffiliated 9 91 0
Panama Total 31 67 2
Catholic 35 63 2
Protestant 15 82 2
Paraguay Total 14 85 *
Catholic 15 85 *
Protestant 5 95 0
Peru Total 21 79 1
Catholic 23 77 *
Protestant 15 84 1
Puerto Rico Total 4 95 *
Catholic 5 94 *
Protestant 3 97 0
Unaffiliated 4 95 1
Uruguay Total 23 77 *
Catholic 23 76 1
Protestant 16 83 hd
Unaffiliated 22 77 1
Venezuela Total 14 86 *
Catholic 15 85 *
Protestant 6 94 0
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ASK ALL
Q68d. Have you ever had witchcraft or black magic practiced upon
you or someone close to you, or not?
Yes No DK/Refused
Argentina Total 11 81 8
Catholic 10 82 9
Protestant 17 76 7
Unaffiliated 7 88 5
Bolivia Total 15 76 9
Catholic 16 75 9
Protestant 9 82 8
Brazil Total 9 88 3
Catholic 7 89 4
Protestant 11 87 2
Unaffiliated 7 89 4
Chile Total 8 90 2
Catholic 8 90 2
Protestant 8 90 2
Unaffiliated 10 88 2
Colombia Total 19 78 3
Catholic 19 78 3
Protestant 21 77 2
Costa Rica Total 14 82 3
Catholic 13 84 3
Protestant 16 81 3
Unaffiliated 13 84 3
Dominican Republic Total 19 79 2
Catholic 16 82 2
Protestant 21 77 2
Unaffiliated 24 74 2
Ecuador Total 9 89 3
Catholic 9 88 3
Protestant 7 92 2
El Salvador Total 14 84 2
Catholic 14 84 2
Protestant 15 82 3
Unaffiliated 14 85 1
Guatemala Total 11 86 3
Catholic 10 86 4
Protestant 11 86 2
Honduras Total 19 80 2
Catholic 18 80 2
Protestant 20 78 2
Unaffiliated 21 79 *
Mexico Total 14 84 2
Catholic 15 83 2
Protestant 13 85 3
Unaffiliated 12 86 2
Nicaragua Total 16 82 1
Catholic 17 82 1
Protestant 16 83 1
Unaffiliated 22 76 2
Panama Total 21 74 5
Catholic 22 74 4
Protestant 17 77 6
Paraguay Total 5 92 3
Catholic 5 92 3
Protestant 6 90 4
Peru Total 12 84 4
Catholic 14 83 4
Protestant 9 87 4
Puerto Rico Total 7 89 4
Catholic 7 89 5
Protestant 7 90 4
Unaffiliated 8 88 4
Uruguay Total 16 77 7
Catholic 14 80 6
Protestant 21 73 6
Unaffiliated 15 78 8
Venezuela Total 17 81 2
Catholic 19 79 2
Protestant 9 89 1
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ASK ALL
Q69a. Next, I'm going to read some behaviors. For each, please tell me whether you personally believe that it is
morally acceptable, morally wrong, or is it not a moral issue - Divorce?
Morally acceptable Morally wrong Not a moral issue Dependz\t[a; s)ituation DK/Refused
Argentina Total 51 17 23 8 1
Catholic 52 16 23 7 2
Protestant 38 27 22 12 1
Unaffiliated 61 8 30 1 1
Bolivia Total 24 49 18 7 2
Catholic 26 47 18 7 2
Protestant 18 58 14 8 2
Brazil Total 51 22 16 10 2
Catholic 54 17 18 9 2
Protestant 39 39 9 13 1
Unaffiliated 61 10 20 7 2
Chile Total 44 12 34 8 2
Catholic 49 10 32 2
Protestant 32 26 26 15 1
Unaffiliated 39 4 54 3 1
Colombia Total 44 32 15 8 2
Catholic 46 30 14 7 2
Protestant 27 49 13 8 3
Costa Rica Total 38 34 21 6 1
Catholic 37 34 22 6 *
Protestant 36 38 18 6 2
Unaffiliated 44 25 24 1 5
Dominican Republic Total 50 31 14 5 1
Catholic 53 27 15 5 1
Protestant 40 45 10 3 1
Unaffiliated 55 21 19 3 1
Ecuador Total 34 40 18 7 1
Catholic 37 37 18 7 1
Protestant 17 64 13 7 0
El Salvador Total 28 53 11 6 2
Catholic 30 51 10 6 2
Protestant 23 61 9 6 2
Unaffiliated 36 38 16 9 1
Guatemala Total 18 69 6 5 1
Catholic 17 69 8 6 2
Protestant 17 74 4 5 1
Honduras Total 31 59 7 2 1
Catholic 32 59 7 1 1
Protestant 29 61 7 2 1
Unaffiliated 36 52 9 0 2
Mexico Total 44 33 15 6 2
Catholic 45 32 16 6 2
Protestant 31 49 7 12 1
Unaffiliated 62 8 27 3 2
Nicaragua Total 38 44 12 5 1
Catholic 43 38 13 5 1
Protestant 31 53 10 5 1
Unaffiliated 47 30 19 3 1
Panama Total 33 55 6 5 1
Catholic 36 51 6 5 2
Protestant 21 70 4 5 *
Paraguay Total 49 29 8 12 2
Catholic 51 27 8 13 1
Protestant 32 51 8 8 2
Peru Total 27 a4 19 7 2
Catholic 29 39 21 8 2
Protestant 16 67 10 6 1
Puerto Rico Total 40 21 26 13 1
Catholic 40 22 25 12 1
Protestant 37 23 26 13 1
Unaffiliated 48 8 29 13 2
Uruguay Total 53 11 31 3 2
Catholic 54 12 29 4 2
Protestant 48 26 20 5 2
Unaffiliated 54 4 37 2 2
Venezuela Total 53 28 10 7 1
Catholic 59 22 11 7 1
Protestant 31 52 7 9 1
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ASK ALL
Q69b. Next, I'm going to read some behaviors. For each, please tell me whether you personally believe that it is
morally acceptable, morally wrong, or is it not a moral issue - Using contraceptives?
Morally acceptable Morally wrong Not a moral issue Dependz\t[a; s)ituation DK/Refused
Argentina Total 67 10 19 2 2
Catholic 67 10 19 3 2
Protestant 66 15 16 2 1
Unaffiliated 72 3 24 0 1
Bolivia Total 45 26 18 5 5
Catholic 48 24 18 5 5
Protestant 35 38 16 4 7
Brazil Total 62 17 15 3 3
Catholic 60 16 16 4 4
Protestant 62 22 11 3 3
Unaffiliated 69 10 17 1 2
Chile Total 49 8 36 5 2
Catholic 53 5 35 4 2
Protestant 38 23 27 8 4
Unaffiliated 41 4 51 3 1
Colombia Total 70 14 12 2 2
Catholic 72 13 11 2 2
Protestant 59 25 10 4 1
Costa Rica Total 59 21 17 2 1
Catholic 57 22 18 2 1
Protestant 61 20 16 1 2
Unaffiliated 67 14 18 * 0
Dominican Republic Total 65 22 10 2 2
Catholic 68 18 10 2 2
Protestant 58 30 8 3 2
Unaffiliated 64 21 13 1 1
Ecuador Total 53 23 18 5 1
Catholic 55 23 17 5 1
Protestant 40 35 17 6 2
El Salvador Total 40 45 11 2 2
Catholic 38 46 11 2 2
Protestant 39 48 8 3 2
Unaffiliated 54 30 14 2 0
Guatemala Total 36 50 9 4 1
Catholic 35 52 9 3 1
Protestant 35 50 9 3 2
Honduras Total 42 47 9 1 1
Catholic 43 46 10 1 1
Protestant 42 47 8 1 2
Unaffiliated 41 49 10 * *
Mexico Total 49 29 18 3 2
Catholic 49 28 17 3 2
Protestant 46 36 14 3 2
Unaffiliated 61 7 28 2 2
Nicaragua Total 59 26 11 2 1
Catholic 62 24 11 2 1
Protestant 55 30 1 3 2
Unaffiliated 67 14 17 0 2
Panama Total 47 42 El 2 1
Catholic 49 39 9 2 1
Protestant 45 44 9 1 *
Paraguay Total 58 29 8 3 2
Catholic 59 28 9 3 2
Protestant 50 39 4 5 2
Peru Total 44 26 22 4 3
Catholic 46 23 24 4 3
Protestant 39 39 16 3 3
Puerto Rico Total 50 16 28 5 1
Catholic 49 17 27 5 1
Protestant 51 16 27 5 2
Unaffiliated 58 7 31 4 1
Uruguay Total 66 5 26 1 2
Catholic 67 6 24 1 2
Protestant 73 7 18 1 1
Unaffiliated 63 3 30 1 3
Venezuela Total 76 11 10 3 2
Catholic 78 8 10 3 1
Protestant 66 20 6 3 4
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ASK ALL
Q69c. Next, I'm going to read some behaviors. For each, please tell me whether you personally believe that it is
morally acceptable, morally wrong, or is it not a moral issue - Drinking alcohol?
Morally acceptable Morally wrong Not a moral issue Dependz\t[a; s)ituation DK/Refused
Argentina Total 40 25 28 5 3
Catholic 41 22 29 5 3
Protestant 25 49 19 5 2
Unaffiliated 50 13 33 2 2
Bolivia Total 10 64 18 6 2
Catholic 12 59 20 7 2
Protestant 2 85 10 3 *
Brazil Total 24 52 19 4 1
Catholic 27 47 21 4 1
Protestant 8 74 13 3 1
Unaffiliated 39 30 25 4 1
Chile Total 21 19 47 9 3
Catholic 21 15 51 10 4
Protestant 17 43 30 6 4
Unaffiliated 25 9 52 13 2
Colombia Total 26 53 13 5 2
Catholic 29 50 13 5 2
Protestant 13 76 7 3 1
Costa Rica Total 14 62 20 3 *
Catholic 15 60 22 3 *
Protestant 8 77 11 3 0
Unaffiliated 27 40 29 * 3
Dominican Republic Total 20 65 13 1 1
Catholic 22 63 13 1 1
Protestant 7 85 7 1 1
Unaffiliated 31 48 19 1 1
Ecuador Total 12 64 18 5 *
Catholic 13 61 20 5 *
Protestant 4 89 6 1 0
El Salvador Total 7 85 7 1 *
Catholic 8 84 7 1 *
Protestant 4 91 5 * 0
Unaffiliated 13 70 12 4 2
Guatemala Total 4 92 3 1 *
Catholic 6 89 3 1 *
Protestant 1 96 2 1 *
Honduras Total 6 90 4 1 *
Catholic 6 89 4 * 0
Protestant 4 93 2 1 1
Unaffiliated 11 81 6 1 0
Mexico Total 21 49 23 4 2
Catholic 21 49 24 4 2
Protestant 12 68 12 7 2
Unaffiliated 43 18 32 5 1
Nicaragua Total 6 87 5 1 *
Catholic 8 83 6 2 *
Protestant 2 94 3 * *
Unaffiliated 13 75 11 1 0
Panama Total 13 77 El 1 1
Catholic 13 75 10 1 1
Protestant 9 87 4 * 0
Paraguay Total 19 58 18 3 1
Catholic 20 57 19 4 1
Protestant 11 73 14 2 *
Peru Total 13 60 21 5 1
Catholic 15 55 23 6 1
Protestant 3 83 11 2 1
Puerto Rico Total 21 41 33 4 1
Catholic 24 34 35 4 1
Protestant 13 55 27 4 1
Unaffiliated 31 22 42 4 1
Uruguay Total 36 31 27 5 2
Catholic 34 33 26 5 2
Protestant 26 49 19 3 3
Unaffiliated 41 21 32 4 2
Venezuela Total 28 50 18 3 1
Catholic 32 44 20 4 *
Protestant 6 81 10 2 1
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ASK ALL
Q69d. Next, I'm going to read some behaviors. For each, please tell me whether you personally believe that it is
morally acceptable, morally wrong, or is it not a moral issue - Suicide?
Morally acceptable Morally wrong Not a moral issue Dependz\t[a; s)ituation DK/Refused
Argentina Total 4 72 18 3 3
Catholic 4 73 16 3 4
Protestant 1 85 13 1 1
Unaffiliated 7 51 36 3 3
Bolivia Total 1 91 6 1 2
Catholic 1 91 5 1 2
Protestant * 94 5 * *
Brazil Total 1 90 8 * 1
Catholic 1 89 9 * 1
Protestant 1 97 2 0 0
Unaffiliated 4 72 19 2 2
Chile Total 4 65 21 4 7
Catholic 4 67 19 4 6
Protestant 2 78 14 2 4
Unaffiliated 7 42 35 4 13
Colombia Total 2 94 3 * 1
Catholic 2 94 3 * 1
Protestant 1 97 1 1 *
Costa Rica Total 2 94 3 * *
Catholic 2 94 3 * *
Protestant 2 95 3 * 0
Unaffiliated 4 88 8 1 0
Dominican Republic Total 1 97 2 * *
Catholic 1 98 1 * *
Protestant * 98 2 * *
Unaffiliated * 91 7 1 0
Ecuador Total 1 88 7 3 *
Catholic 88 7 3 *
Protestant * 96 3 * 1
El Salvador Total 1 95 3 * *
Catholic 2 96 2 * *
Protestant 1 96 3 0 *
Unaffiliated 3 91 3 3 *
Guatemala Total * 98 1 * *
Catholic * 98 1 * *
Protestant * 99 1 * 0
Honduras Total 1 97 2 0 0
Catholic 1 96 3 0 0
Protestant 1 97 1 ] 0
Unaffiliated 2 94 4 0 0
Mexico Total 4 76 13 2 4
Catholic 4 78 13 2 3
Protestant 4 80 9 2 5
Unaffiliated 13 53 20 4 10
Nicaragua Total * 98 1 * *
Catholic * 98 1 * 1
Protestant 1 98 1 * *
Unaffiliated 0 96 4 1 0
Panama Total 3 92 4 * 1
Catholic 3 92 3 * 1
Protestant 3 93 3 ] 0
Paraguay Total * 98 2 * *
Catholic * 98 2 * *
Protestant 0 96 4 0 0
Peru Total 2 87 El 1 2
Catholic 2 86 9 1 2
Protestant 1 88 8 2 1
Puerto Rico Total 1 88 8 1 1
Catholic 1 88 8 1 1
Protestant 1 91 7 * *
Unaffiliated 1 83 11 1 5
Uruguay Total 5 64 23 3 5
Catholic 5 67 21 3 5
Protestant 2 80 11 3 4
Unaffiliated 7 53 31 4 5
Venezuela Total 1 92 6 1 1
Catholic 1 91 6 1 *
Protestant 0 97 3 0 0
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ASK ALL
Q69e. Next, I'm going to read some behaviors. For each, please tell me whether you personally believe that it is
morally acceptable, morally wrong, or is it not a moral issue - Having an abortion?
Morally acceptable Morally wrong Not a moral issue Dependz\t[a; s)ituation DK/Refused
Argentina Total 12 63 11 13 2
Catholic 11 64 10 14 2
Protestant 2 79 6 11 1
Unaffiliated 30 36 24 9 1
Bolivia Total 3 87 5 5 1
Catholic 3 86 4 6 1
Protestant 1 93 3 3 *
Brazil Total 2 81 6 10
Catholic 2 80 7 10
Protestant 1 88 2 8 *
Unaffiliated 8 61 12 17 1
Chile Total 9 56 16 15 3
Catholic 8 57 16 16 4
Protestant 7 78 7 7 1
Unaffiliated 15 28 31 21 4
Colombia Total 5 81 4 8 1
Catholic 5 82 4 9 1
Protestant 3 90 2 4 2
Costa Rica Total 3 83 4 *
Catholic 4 82 4 10 *
Protestant 2 88 4 5 0
Unaffiliated 4 77 9 9 1
Dominican Republic Total 2 91 3 5 *
Catholic 2 90 2 5 0
Protestant 1 96 2 1 ]
Unaffiliated 3 85 5 7 *
Ecuador Total 2 85 8 6 *
Catholic 2 84 8 6 *
Protestant 2 95 3 1 0
El Salvador Total 2 93 3 2 *
Catholic 1 95 3 1 0
Protestant 1 93 3 2 *
Unaffiliated 4 84 6 5 *
Guatemala Total 1 96 1 2 *
Catholic 1 94 1 3 *
Protestant 1 98 1 1 *
Honduras Total 3 95 1 1 *
Catholic 2 95 1 1 *
Protestant 2 96 1 1 0
Unaffiliated 6 88 1 4 0
Mexico Total 9 70 11 7 3
Catholic 9 71 11 6 3
Protestant 5 78 5 7 5
Unaffiliated 24 38 20 16 2
Nicaragua Total 88 4 5 *
Catholic 3 87 4 6 *
Protestant 1 94 2 0
Unaffiliated 11 69 10 10 0
Panama Total 4 90 4 2 1
Catholic 4 89 3 3 1
Protestant 4 91 5 0 0
Paraguay Total * 96 1 2 *
Catholic * 96 1 2 *
Protestant 0 96 2 2 0
Peru Total 3 85 5 5 1
Catholic 3 85 5 6 1
Protestant 1 91 2 5 2
Puerto Rico Total 3 74 9 13 1
Catholic 3 73 9 14 2
Protestant 2 80 7 10 *
Unaffiliated 6 54 19 18 3
Uruguay Total 20 46 18 13 3
Catholic 19 49 17 13 2
Protestant 9 68 7 12 3
Unaffiliated 24 32 25 16 4
Venezuela Total 4 86 4 5 *
Catholic 5 84 5 6 *
Protestant 0 95 3 2 0
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ASK ALL
Q69f. Next, I'm going to read some behaviors. For each, please tell me whether you personally believe that it is
morally acceptable, morally wrong, or is it not a moral issue - Prostitution?
Morally acceptable Morally wrong Not a moral issue Dependz\t[a; s)ituation DK/Refused
Argentina Total 9 69 13 7 3
Catholic 8 69 13 7 3
Protestant 87 6 1
Unaffiliated 19 39 30 10 2
Bolivia Total 2 86 6 3 3
Catholic 3 85 6 3 3
Protestant 1 94 3 1 3
Brazil Total 3 86 8 2 1
Catholic 4 85 8 2 1
Protestant * 95 3 1 *
Unaffiliated 8 67 13 7 5
Chile Total 7 59 20 9 5
Catholic 7 57 20 9 6
Protestant 5 84 5 5 2
Unaffiliated 11 33 36 13 7
Colombia Total 5 84 4 5 2
Catholic 5 84 4 5 2
Protestant 2 92 3 2 1
Costa Rica Total 5 82 7 5 1
Catholic 5 80 8 5 1
Protestant 1 91 4 3 *
Unaffiliated 8 67 16 6 2
Dominican Republic Total 3 92 3 2 1
Catholic 3 93 3 1 1
Protestant 1 96 2 1 *
Unaffiliated 7 81 7 3 1
Ecuador Total 3 81 9 5 1
Catholic 3 80 10 6 1
Protestant 2 94 3 1 0
El Salvador Total 2 92 4 1 *
Catholic 2 94 3 1 *
Protestant 2 94 3 1 *
Unaffiliated 5 80 9 6 1
Guatemala Total 2 9% 2 1 *
Catholic 2 96 2 1 0
Protestant 1 97 1 * *
Honduras Total 3 93 2 2 *
Catholic 3 92 2 2 *
Protestant 2 95 1 1 1
Unaffiliated 6 90 1 3 *
Mexico Total 9 70 13 4 4
Catholic 8 71 14 4 3
Protestant 7 83 3 3 4
Unaffiliated 19 41 23 7 9
Nicaragua Total 2 93 3 1 1
Catholic 2 93 3 2 1
Protestant 1 96 1 1 1
Unaffiliated 6 81 9 4 0
Panama Total 3 92 3 1 1
Catholic 3 93 3 1 1
Protestant 7 91 3 0 0
Paraguay Total 1 96 2 1 1
Catholic 1 96 2 1 1
Protestant 3 95 2 0 0
Peru Total 3 89 5 2 1
Catholic 3 90 5 2 1
Protestant 2 90 3 2 3
Puerto Rico Total 2 87 7 2 2
Catholic 2 86 7 2 3
Protestant 1 90 6 1 1
Unaffiliated 3 79 14 1 3
Uruguay Total 15 52 20 8 5
Catholic 14 51 20 9 7
Protestant 7 78 9 3 3
Unaffiliated 19 40 26 9 5
Venezuela Total 3 89 5 2 1
Catholic 3 88 5 3 1
Protestant 1 96 2 1 0
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ASK ALL
Q69g. Next, I'm going to read some behaviors. For each, please tell me whether you personally believe that it is
morally acceptable, morally wrong, or is it not a moral issue - Sex between people who are not married to each other?
Morally acceptable Morally wrong Not a moral issue Dependz\t[a; s)ituation DK/Refused
Argentina Total 49 23 21 4 3
Catholic 49 22 22 4 3
Protestant 39 40 16 2 2
Unaffiliated 61 5 29 2 3
Bolivia Total 16 60 14 6 4
Catholic 18 56 15 7 4
Protestant 12 74 8 3 4
Brazil Total 26 51 17 4 2
Catholic 29 44 20 4 2
Protestant 14 76 6 3 1
Unaffiliated 36 29 24 7 3
Chile Total 31 23 35 7 4
Catholic 34 18 37 7 4
Protestant 21 51 18 6 4
Unaffiliated 33 11 48 5 3
Colombia Total 34 a4 13 5 3
Catholic 38 40 14 6 3
Protestant 15 74 8 * 3
Costa Rica Total 29 52 16 3 1
Catholic 29 47 19 3 2
Protestant 21 69 8 1 1
Unaffiliated 46 33 18 4 0
Dominican Republic Total 31 54 12 2 1
Catholic 35 49 13 2 1
Protestant 16 75 6 2 1
Unaffiliated 40 39 18 2 1
Ecuador Total 13 63 18 5 2
Catholic 14 60 19 6 2
Protestant 6 81 11 2 1
El Salvador Total 17 73 7 1 1
Catholic 17 73 7 1 2
Protestant 13 80 5 1 1
Unaffiliated 30 53 13 4 1
Guatemala Total 11 80 3 4 1
Catholic 11 80 4 5 *
Protestant 9 83 3 4 1
Honduras Total 25 65 8 2 1
Catholic 31 57 9 2 2
Protestant 18 74 7 1 *
Unaffiliated 28 59 9 1 2
Mexico Total 28 47 18 5 2
Catholic 29 45 18 5 2
Protestant 10 74 12 2 2
Unaffiliated 44 23 25 7 1
Nicaragua Total 24 62 9 4 1
Catholic 31 53 11 5 1
Protestant 14 75 7 3 1
Unaffiliated 35 44 17 3 0
Panama Total 32 56 El 2 1
Catholic 38 49 10 2 1
Protestant 18 79 1 * 1
Paraguay Total 39 48 7 4 2
Catholic 41 47 6 4 2
Protestant 25 60 10 5 0
Peru Total 18 57 17 6 3
Catholic 20 52 18 7 3
Protestant 8 79 6 5 2
Puerto Rico Total 17 47 27 6 4
Catholic 17 41 30 6 6
Protestant 13 60 19 6 2
Unaffiliated 30 25 37 5 3
Uruguay Total 50 19 26 2 3
Catholic 51 17 26 3 3
Protestant 35 45 17 2 2
Unaffiliated 57 9 29 2 3
Venezuela Total 34 44 16 3 2
Catholic 39 36 19 4 1
Protestant 13 77 7 1 2
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ASK ALL
Q69h. Next, I'm going to read some behaviors. For each, please tell me whether you personally believe that it is
morally acceptable, morally wrong, or is it not a moral issue - Homosexual behavior?
Morally acceptable Morally wrong Not a moral issue Dependz\t[a; s)ituation DK/Refused
Argentina Total 27 45 20 2 6
Catholic 27 45 20 2 7
Protestant 13 65 13 3 6
Unaffiliated 42 21 30 3 4
Bolivia Total 8 73 10 3 6
Catholic 9 71 11 3 6
Protestant 3 83 6 2 6
Brazil Total 15 61 17 3 4
Catholic 16 57 20 3 4
Protestant 7 83 7 1 2
Unaffiliated 27 39 23 4 7
Chile Total 17 40 28 8 7
Catholic 18 37 29 9 7
Protestant 9 70 13 4 4
Unaffiliated 22 18 43 8 10
Colombia Total 17 67 9 2 5
Catholic 18 65 9 2 5
Protestant 8 85 5 0 2
Costa Rica Total 13 69 14 1 3
Catholic 14 66 15 2 4
Protestant 6 83 9 * 2
Unaffiliated 25 50 20 2 3
Dominican Republic Total 8 83 7 1 1
Catholic 10 79 8 1 2
Protestant 4 94 2 * 1
Unaffiliated 9 80 9 1 1
Ecuador Total 5 78 11 4 2
Catholic 5 77 11 5 2
Protestant 1 91 5 1 1
El Salvador Total 5 86 7 1 1
Catholic 6 86 6 1 1
Protestant 4 91 5 * *
Unaffiliated 9 71 17 2 *
Guatemala Total 4 91 4 * 1
Catholic 4 89 4 * 2
Protestant 2 93 4 * 1
Honduras Total 5 88 6 * 1
Catholic 7 83 8 * 1
Protestant 2 94 3 * 1
Unaffiliated 11 80 9 0 *
Mexico Total 21 57 16 2 4
Catholic 21 55 17 3 4
Protestant 12 77 8 2 2
Unaffiliated 36 37 21 2 5
Nicaragua Total 7 84 6 1 2
Catholic 10 78 7 2 2
Protestant 4 92 3 * 1
Unaffiliated 13 74 10 0 2
Panama Total 8 83 6 1 2
Catholic 9 81 7 1 2
Protestant 5 90 5 ] 0
Paraguay Total 10 82 4 1 2
Catholic 10 82 4 1 2
Protestant 7 88 3 1 2
Peru Total 10 73 11 3 3
Catholic 11 71 11 3 3
Protestant 6 85 3 3 3
Puerto Rico Total 9 62 20 3 7
Catholic 11 56 22 3 9
Protestant 5 76 13 3 3
Unaffiliated 18 37 34 3 8
Uruguay Total 35 34 23 2 5
Catholic 33 34 23 3 7
Protestant 19 63 13 2 4
Unaffiliated 45 22 29 1 4
Venezuela Total 14 70 11 3 3
Catholic 17 65 11 4 3
Protestant 4 89 5 1 2
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ASK ALL
Q70. Is your overall opinion of Pope Francis very favorable, mostly favorable, mostly unfavorable, or very unfavorable?
Very favorable Mostly f: bl Mostly Very unf: bl Never heard of (Vol.) Can't rate (Vol.) DK/Refused
Argentina Total 65 26 1 1 * 5 2
Catholic 78 20 1 * 0 1 1
Protestant 36 39 3 4 1 16 2
Unaffiliated 27 45 5 3 0 16 4
Bolivia Total 34 32 6 2 4 12 9
Catholic 42 36 5 1 3 7 7
Protestant 5 20 11 6 9 31 17
Brazil Total 44 30 5 7 * 11 3
Catholic 62 30 3 1 0 3 1
Protestant 12 30 9 19 1 22 6
Unaffiliated 13 33 9 9 1 31 4
Chile Total 32 32 3 3 3 22 5
Catholic 43 36 3 2 1 12 4
Protestant 9 22 4 8 7 40 10
Unaffiliated 14 27 3 6 9 37 4
Colombia Total 62 21 2 3 1 8 4
Catholic 73 20 1 1 1 2 2
Protestant 24 23 8 7 1 26 10
Costa Rica Total 56 19 5 4 5 5 6
Catholic 77 16 1 1 2 1 2
Protestant 20 29 10 11 9 9 12
Unaffiliated 24 16 12 8 17 9 13
Dominican Republic Total 45 23 5 8 4 9 5
Catholic 65 21 2 3 2 4 4
Protestant 16 19 11 20 6 19 8
Unaffiliated 26 34 4 9 9 13 5
Ecuador Total 46 30 4 3 2 8 6
Catholic 56 32 2 1 2 5 3
Protestant 10 22 14 12 2 18 21
El Salvador Total 43 20 7 8 11 6 5
Catholic 71 20 3 1 2 * 2
Protestant 12 21 14 16 17 12 8
Unaffiliated 20 22 8 8 23 8 10
Guatemala Total 38 16 9 8 14 4 11
Catholic 66 22 4 1 4 1 3
Protestant 9 10 14 15 24 8 19
Honduras Total 49 16 8 8 8 5 6
Catholic 74 14 2 2 4 * 3
Protestant 24 16 15 14 12 8 11
Unaffiliated 34 22 9 9 14 8 4
Mexico Total 28 46 5 4 3 12 2
Catholic 33 53 4 2 2 5 2
Protestant 3 21 18 8 8 38 3
Unaffiliated 3 18 6 15 5 45 8
Nicaragua Total 44 16 8 8 8 11 6
Catholic 74 15 1 1 3 3 2
Protestant 14 15 15 14 14 19 9
Unaffiliated 15 24 8 20 7 18 8
Panama Total 47 30 9 2 5 6 3
Catholic 63 29 5 * 1 1 1
Protestant 13 35 16 4 8 19 5
Paraguay Total 52 30 2 * 1 13 1
Catholic 57 30 1 * 1 10 1
Protestant 11 34 5 3 5 38 4
Peru Total 35 36 5 2 4 10 7
Catholic 44 39 3 1 3 5 5
Protestant 9 26 13 7 9 24 13
Puerto Rico Total 40 22 2 5 2 20 9
Catholic 61 23 1 1 1 8 4
Protestant 11 19 3 11 3 37 16
Unaffiliated 22 23 0 7 6 30 13
Uruguay Total 30 38 3 2 2 22 3
Catholic a1 42 2 1 1 10 2
Protestant 19 38 6 4 3 26 4
Unaffiliated 21 33 4 2 4 32 4
Venezuela Total 41 25 3 5 4 13 8
Catholic 52 28 2 2 3 8 5
Protestant 12 17 9 14 5 24 18
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ASK ALL
Q71. Do you see Francis becoming Pope as a major change for the Catholic Church or only a
minor change?
Major change Minor change No change (Vol.) DK/Refused
Argentina Total 78 11 5 7
Catholic 88 8 1 2
Protestant 57 14 12 17
Unaffiliated 47 19 17 16
Bolivia Total 40 29 9 22
Catholic 47 31 6 16
Protestant 15 19 19 47
Brazil Total 51 27 12 10
Catholic 62 27 6 5
Protestant 30 28 22 20
Unaffiliated 27 26 26 21
Chile Total 38 25 14 23
Catholic 46 27 11 16
Protestant 19 17 21 43
Unaffiliated 26 22 22 30
Colombia Total 69 17 3 1
Catholic 78 16 1 5
Protestant 36 21 10 33
Costa Rica Total 56 20 7 17
Catholic 72 17 3 8
Protestant 34 22 15 29
Unaffiliated 26 26 13 35
Dominican Republic Total 55 21 7 17
Catholic 72 17 3 9
Protestant 27 28 14 30
Unaffiliated 39 27 8 26
Ecuador Total 51 25 17
Catholic 61 25 4 10
Protestant 17 26 16 41
El Salvador Total 45 22 12 20
Catholic 70 19 5 6
Protestant 17 27 21 34
Unaffiliated 26 24 14 35
Guatemala Total 38 22 8 31
Catholic 64 24 4 8
Protestant 11 20 14 55
Honduras Total 47 26 8 19
Catholic 71 20 3 7
Protestant 27 30 11 32
Unaffiliated 30 31 14 26
Mexico Total 41 31 15 13
Catholic 48 34 11 7
Protestant 12 16 32 40
Unaffiliated 7 21 33 38
Nicaragua Total 51 22 7 20
Catholic 76 15 3 6
Protestant 27 27 10 37
Unaffiliated 26 38 14 22
Panama Total 56 23 9 12
Catholic 72 21 3 4
Protestant 27 30 17 27
Paraguay Total 70 9 10 11
Catholic 75 9 8 8
Protestant 31 12 26 32
Peru Total 45 27 7 21
Catholic 53 27 4 15
Protestant 17 22 16 45
Puerto Rico Total 47 13 11 29
Catholic 67 13 6 14
Protestant 20 12 18 50
Unaffiliated 27 13 14 46
Uruguay Total 48 20 11 21
Catholic 62 19 6 13
Protestant 37 25 16 21
Unaffiliated 36 22 13 30
Venezuela Total 47 19 13 21
Catholic 59 20 7 14
Protestant 17 17 26 40
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ASK ALL
Q72a. Do you think the Catholic Church should or should not allow
priests to get married?
Should Should not DK/Refused
Argentina Total 61 30 9
Catholic 58 34 8
Protestant 63 24 13
Unaffiliated 75 15 11
Bolivia Total 35 53 12
Catholic 34 57 9
Protestant 42 36 22
Brazil Total 64 30 6
Catholic 56 39 5
Protestant 77 15 8
Unaffiliated 72 20 8
Chile Total 69 24 7
Catholic 65 28 6
Protestant 65 22 13
Unaffiliated 85 11 4
Colombia Total 53 40 7
Catholic 48 45 7
Protestant 70 20 10
Costa Rica Total 62 33 6
Catholic 52 43 5
Protestant 79 16 6
Unaffiliated 70 22 8
Dominican Republic Total 55 43 3
Catholic 48 50 2
Protestant 72 24 4
Unaffiliated 54 43 3
Ecuador Total 32 60 8
Catholic 29 66 5
Protestant 48 37 15
El Salvador Total 42 50 8
Catholic 26 70 4
Protestant 59 31 11
Unaffiliated 50 36 15
Guatemala Total 30 58 11
Catholic 20 76 4
Protestant 40 40 20
Honduras Total 38 58 5
Catholic 24 73 3
Protestant 51 43 6
Unaffiliated 47 49 4
Mexico Total 33 62 5
Catholic 31 65 4
Protestant 42 52 5
Unaffiliated 40 41 19
Nicaragua Total 49 45 5
Catholic 32 64 3
Protestant 68 26 6
Unaffiliated 59 35 6
Panama Total 53 40 7
Catholic 50 45 5
Protestant 65 23 12
Paraguay Total 44 51 5
Catholic 40 55 5
Protestant 69 25 6
Peru Total 35 57 8
Catholic 28 65 7
Protestant 53 31 15
Puerto Rico Total 68 23 9
Catholic 62 30 7
Protestant 76 15 9
Unaffiliated 79 8 13
Uruguay Total 67 21 12
Catholic 66 25 9
Protestant 63 24 13
Unaffiliated 70 15 16
Venezuela Total 52 41 7
Catholic 53 42 5
Protestant 51 39 10
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A Q72b. Do you think the Catholic Church should or should not allow
women to become priests?
Should Should not DK/Refused
Argentina Total 52 37 10
Catholic 51 40 9
Protestant 50 37 14
Unaffiliated 69 20 11
Bolivia Total 49 39 12
Catholic 51 41 8
Protestant 45 30 25
Brazil Total 80 16 4
Catholic 78 18 3
Protestant 81 14 5
Unaffiliated 82 11 6
Chile Total 62 28 10
Catholic 63 29 8
Protestant 47 35 18
Unaffiliated 79 13 8
Colombia Total 46 45 9
Catholic 43 48 8
Protestant 53 34 13
Costa Rica Total 54 39 7
Catholic 51 45 4
Protestant 60 29 11
Unaffiliated 60 32 9
Dominican Republic Total 52 43 5
Catholic 51 46 3
Protestant 51 38 10
Unaffiliated 58 39 3
Ecuador Total 34 56 11
Catholic 34 59 7
Protestant 36 43 21
El Salvador Total 28 61 10
Catholic 24 71 5
Protestant 31 54 16
Unaffiliated 41 44 15
Guatemala Total 23 62 14
Catholic 21 73 6
Protestant 25 52 24
Honduras Total 29 65 6
Catholic 25 72 3
Protestant 30 59 10
Unaffiliated 36 58 6
Mexico Total 31 63 6
Catholic 31 65 4
Protestant 27 61 12
Unaffiliated 37 44 19
Nicaragua Total 37 56 7
Catholic 34 62 3
Protestant 40 49 11
Unaffiliated 34 60 6
Panama Total 37 54 9
Catholic 36 58 6
Protestant 42 40 18
Paraguay Total 39 55 6
Catholic 38 56 6
Protestant 50 40 11
Peru Total 42 44 14
Catholic 42 47 11
Protestant 42 34 24
Puerto Rico Total 62 28 9
Catholic 61 32 7
Protestant 66 22 12
Unaffiliated 66 24 11
Uruguay Total 72 16 11
Catholic 73 19 8
Protestant 65 20 15
Unaffiliated 75 10 15
Venezuela Total 41 49 10
Catholic 42 51 7
Protestant 40 44 17
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A Q72c. Do you think the Catholic Church should or should not allow
Catholics to use contraceptives?
Should Should not DK/Refused
Argentina Total 82 12 6
Catholic 83 12 5
Protestant 71 19 10
Unaffiliated 85 7 7
Bolivia Total 52 33 15
Catholic 56 31 13
Protestant 40 38 22
Brazil Total 75 18 7
Catholic 75 19 6
Protestant 72 18 10
Unaffiliated 84 11 5
Chile Total 80 12 9
Catholic 83 11 5
Protestant 60 18 21
Unaffiliated 90 4 6
Colombia Total 73 19 8
Catholic 73 20 7
Protestant 64 26 11
Costa Rica Total 74 21 5
Catholic 74 22 4
Protestant 75 18 7
Unaffiliated 77 19 3
Dominican Republic Total 66 30 4
Catholic 71 26 3
Protestant 60 34 6
Unaffiliated 62 35 3
Ecuador Total 61 30 10
Catholic 62 31 7
Protestant 52 29 19
El Salvador Total 42 48 9
Catholic 40 53 6
Protestant 42 45 13
Unaffiliated 54 36 10
Guatemala Total 36 52 13
Catholic 33 60 6
Protestant 36 44 21
Honduras Total 41 52 6
Catholic 38 57 5
Protestant 43 48 9
Unaffiliated 47 51 2
Mexico Total 65 31 4
Catholic 66 31 3
Protestant 59 34 7
Unaffiliated 69 15 16
Nicaragua Total 59 36 5
Catholic 58 38 4
Protestant 58 37 5
Unaffiliated 69 28 3
Panama Total 61 33 7
Catholic 63 32 6
Protestant 63 28 9
Paraguay Total 66 28 6
Catholic 66 29 5
Protestant 59 26 15
Peru Total 59 30 11
Catholic 63 28 9
Protestant 46 34 20
Puerto Rico Total 75 16 9
Catholic 75 18 6
Protestant 72 16 13
Unaffiliated 86 6 8
Uruguay Total 78 12 10
Catholic 80 13 7
Protestant 70 18 12
Unaffiliated 81 7 12
Venezuela Total 79 16 5
Catholic 83 15 2
Protestant 62 25 13
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A Q72d. Do you think the Catholic Church should or should not allow
Catholics to divorce?
Should Should not DK/Refused
Argentina Total 76 18 7
Catholic 77 17 6
Protestant 62 27 11
Unaffiliated 84 11 5
Bolivia Total 35 53 12
Catholic 38 53 9
Protestant 25 56 20
Brazil Total 72 22 6
Catholic 75 20 5
Protestant 62 31 7
Unaffiliated 79 12 9
Chile Total 79 13 8
Catholic 82 13 5
Protestant 61 20 19
Unaffiliated 90 6 5
Colombia Total 60 32 8
Catholic 62 32 6
Protestant 42 41 17
Costa Rica Total 61 34 5
Catholic 59 36 4
Protestant 60 34 6
Unaffiliated 70 25 5
Dominican Republic Total 57 40 2
Catholic 62 37 1
Protestant 46 51 4
Unaffiliated 58 38 3
Ecuador Total 43 46 10
Catholic 45 46 8
Protestant 31 53 16
El Salvador Total 35 58 7
Catholic 34 62 4
Protestant 32 60 8
Unaffiliated 51 40 9
Guatemala Total 23 68 9
Catholic 24 74 2
Protestant 20 62 18
Honduras Total 31 65 4
Catholic 27 71 2
Protestant 33 60 7
Unaffiliated 40 59 2
Mexico Total 58 36 6
Catholic 60 36 4
Protestant 46 46 8
Unaffiliated 66 18 16
Nicaragua Total 46 50 4
Catholic 46 51 3
Protestant 44 52 4
Unaffiliated 60 36 4
Panama Total 49 45 6
Catholic 52 43 5
Protestant 37 54 10
Paraguay Total 59 37 4
Catholic 61 36 3
Protestant 41 47 12
Peru Total 46 43 11
Catholic 50 42 8
Protestant 30 51 19
Puerto Rico Total 71 19 10
Catholic 71 21 8
Protestant 68 18 14
Unaffiliated 88 6 6
Uruguay Total 76 16 9
Catholic 78 16 6
Protestant 63 25 11
Unaffiliated 79 10 11
Venezuela Total 67 27 6
Catholic 74 23 4
Protestant 42 44 14
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ASK ALL
Q73. Gender
Male Female
Argentina Total 48 52
Catholic 47 53
Protestant a4 56
Unaffiliated 63 37
Bolivia Total 49 51
Catholic 49 51
Protestant 50 50
Brazil Total 48 52
Catholic 49 51
Protestant 42 58
Unaffiliated 63 37
Chile Total 48 52
Catholic 46 54
Protestant 46 54
Unaffiliated 59 41
Colombia Total 48 52
Catholic 49 51
Protestant 38 62
Costa Rica Total 50 50
Catholic 48 52
Protestant 49 51
Unaffiliated 64 36
Dominican Republic Total 45 55
Catholic 41 59
Protestant 45 55
Unaffiliated 57 43
Ecuador Total 45 55
Catholic 45 55
Protestant 43 57
El Salvador Total 49 51
Catholic 48 52
Protestant 44 56
Unaffiliated 70 30
Guatemala Total 50 50
Catholic 51 49
Protestant 48 52
Honduras Total 51 49
Catholic 50 50
Protestant 45 55
Unaffiliated 76 24
Mexico Total 47 53
Catholic 45 55
Protestant 43 57
Unaffiliated 60 40
Nicaragua Total 52 48
Catholic 50 50
Protestant 51 49
Unaffiliated 68 32
Panama Total 50 50
Catholic 47 53
Protestant 51 49
Paraguay Total 50 50
Catholic 51 49
Protestant 44 56
Peru Total 46 54
Catholic 46 54
Protestant a4 56
Puerto Rico Total 43 57
Catholic a4 56
Protestant 38 62
Unaffiliated 60 40
Uruguay Total 51 49
Catholic 42 58
Protestant 44 56
Unaffiliated 62 38
Venezuela Total 40 60
Catholic 40 60
Protestant 38 62
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ASK ALL
Q74. [RECODED] How old were you at your last birthday?
18-34 years 35 or older DK/Refused
Argentina Total 39 61 0
Catholic 36 64 0
Protestant 46 54 0
Unaffiliated 53 47 0
Bolivia Total 47 53 0
Catholic 45 55 0
Protestant 53 47 0
Brazil Total 42 58 *
Catholic 39 61 *
Protestant 43 57 0
Unaffiliated 64 36 0
Chile Total 34 66 0
Catholic 29 71 0
Protestant 37 63 0
Unaffiliated 52 48 0
Colombia Total 40 60 *
Catholic 39 61 *
Protestant 37 63 0
Costa Rica Total 43 57 *
Catholic 39 61 *
Protestant 46 54 0
Unaffiliated 59 41 0
Dominican Republic Total 45 55 0
Catholic 36 64 0
Protestant 49 51 0
Unaffiliated 68 32 0
Ecuador Total 46 54 0
Catholic a4 56 0
Protestant 49 51 0
El Salvador Total 45 54 *
Catholic 46 54 0
Protestant 43 57 *
Unaffiliated 57 43 0
Guatemala Total 46 54 0
Catholic 46 54 0
Protestant 46 54 0
Honduras Total 52 48 0
Catholic 48 52 0
Protestant 56 44 0
Unaffiliated 59 41 0
Mexico Total 40 60 0
Catholic 37 63 0
Protestant 45 55 0
Unaffiliated 66 34 0
Nicaragua Total 40 60 0
Catholic 38 62 0
Protestant 42 58 0
Unaffiliated 53 47 0
Panama Total 41 59 *
Catholic 39 61 *
Protestant a4 56 0
Paraguay Total 42 58 *
Catholic 41 59 *
Protestant 47 53 0
Peru Total 45 54 *
Catholic 45 55 *
Protestant 47 53 0
Puerto Rico Total 30 70 *
Catholic 27 73 *
Protestant 32 68 1
Unaffiliated 49 50 1
Uruguay Total 31 69 0
Catholic 20 80 0
Protestant 34 66 0
Unaffiliated 41 59 0
Venezuela Total 45 55 *
Catholic 43 57 0
Protestant 40 60 0
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ASK ALL
Q77. Were you baptized as a Catholic, or not?
Yes, baptized as a No, was not baptized as a DK/Refused
Catholic Catholic
Argentina Total 89 10 1
Catholic 98 1 *
Protestant 64 30 6
Unaffiliated 70 28 2
Bolivia Total 89 El 2
Catholic 97 1 1
Protestant 58 35 7
Brazil Total 85 14 1
Catholic 97 3 *
Protestant 64 35 1
Unaffiliated 64 30 6
Chile Total 81 17 1
Catholic 98 2 *
Protestant 39 58
Unaffiliated 64 33 3
Colombia Total 96 4 *
Catholic 99 1 *
Protestant 84 14 1
Costa Rica Total 85 12 3
Catholic 98 1 1
Protestant 64 32 4
Unaffiliated 67 26 7
Dominican Republic Total 76 24 1
Catholic 94 5 *
Protestant 49 50 1
Unaffiliated 52 46 2
Ecuador Total 92 7 1
Catholic 99 1 *
Protestant 67 31
El Salvador Total 76 22 2
Catholic 99 1 *
Protestant 53 44 4
Unaffiliated 56 37 7
Guatemala Total 70 27 3
Catholic 98 2 *
Protestant 39 56 5
Honduras Total 66 32 2
Catholic 95 5 *
Protestant 40 57 3
Unaffiliated 45 50 6
Mexico Total 91 7 1
Catholic 99 1 *
Protestant 50 43 7
Unaffiliated 69 22 9
Nicaragua Total 78 21 1
Catholic 98 2 *
Protestant 58 40 2
Unaffiliated 66 33 2
Panama Total 73 20 6
Catholic 91 8 1
Protestant 34 46 20
Paraguay Total 95 4 1
Catholic 99 1 1
Protestant 59 36 5
Peru Total 88 11 1
Catholic 97 2 1
Protestant 57 41 3
Puerto Rico Total 75 23 2
Catholic 98 2 1
Protestant 43 54 3
Unaffiliated 52 46 2
Uruguay Total 80 18 3
Catholic 96 3 1
Protestant 65 33 3
Unaffiliated 70 27 3
Venezuela Total 89 9 2
Catholic 98 1 1
Protestant 66 29 4
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ASK ALL
Q78. [RECODED] How many children have you ever had? Please count all your biological
children who were born alive at any time in your life.
0-2 children 3-5 children 6 or more children DK/Refused
Argentina Total 64 28 6 2
Catholic 63 29 6 2
Protestant 58 31 10 1
Unaffiliated 74 21 3 2
Bolivia Total 56 30 13 1
Catholic 55 31 13 1
Protestant 56 29 14 1
Brazil Total 67 25 8 *
Catholic 65 26 9 *
Protestant 68 24 8 0
Unaffiliated 77 21 2 0
Chile Total 65 27 5 4
Catholic 62 30 5 3
Protestant 58 31 7 3
Unaffiliated 80 14 2 4
Colombia Total 65 27 7 1
Catholic 64 28 7 2
Protestant 64 29 6 1
Costa Rica Total 62 31 6 1
Catholic 60 34 5 *
Protestant 61 31 7 1
Unaffiliated 71 20 7 3
Dominican Republic Total 56 33 12 0
Catholic 55 33 12 0
Protestant 53 35 12 ]
Unaffiliated 63 28 9 0
Ecuador Total 60 30 9 *
Catholic 59 30 10 *
Protestant 57 33 9 1
El Salvador Total 59 29 11 1
Catholic 59 29 11 *
Protestant 55 32 12 1
Unaffiliated 75 19 6 *
Guatemala Total 51 31 17 1
Catholic 53 29 18 *
Protestant 49 34 17 1
Honduras Total 55 29 16 *
Catholic 51 31 18 0
Protestant 57 29 14 *
Unaffiliated 69 20 12 0
Mexico Total 59 32 9 *
Catholic 57 33 10 *
Protestant 63 31 6 0
Unaffiliated 73 19 6 2
Nicaragua Total 49 32 18 1
Catholic 49 32 18 1
Protestant 46 33 19 1
Unaffiliated 62 24 12 2
Panama Total 62 30 8 1
Catholic 64 28 7 1
Protestant 61 33 6 0
Paraguay Total 56 29 16 0
Catholic 55 29 15 0
Protestant 51 25 23 0
Peru Total 64 26 8 2
Catholic 65 25 7 2
Protestant 57 30 11 1
Puerto Rico Total 64 31 3 2
Catholic 63 31 4 2
Protestant 65 31 3 1
Unaffiliated 68 29 2 1
Uruguay Total 65 29 5 1
Catholic 65 30 4 1
Protestant 58 34 7 1
Unaffiliated 69 25 6 *
Venezuela Total 40 27 7 26
Catholic 40 27 7 26
Protestant 37 33 9 21

SURVEY TOPLINE RESULTS




Religion in Latin America SURVEY TOPLINE RESULTS

Widespread Change in a Historically Catholic Region 167 of 181
ASK ALL
Q79a. Have there been times during the last year when you did not have enough
money to buy food your family needed?
Yes No DK/Refused
Argentina Total 27 73 *
Catholic 25 75 *
Protestant 37 63 0
Unaffiliated 19 80 1
Bolivia Total 52 48 *
Catholic 53 46 1
Protestant 49 51 0
Brazil Total 18 82 *
Catholic 17 83 *
Protestant 18 82 0
Unaffiliated 20 80 0
Chile Total 19 80 1
Catholic 19 80 1
Protestant 22 77 1
Unaffiliated 15 83 2
Colombia Total 44 56 *
Catholic 44 55 *
Protestant 44 56 0
Costa Rica Total 35 64 1
Catholic 32 68 *
Protestant 43 55 2
Unaffiliated 38 62 0
Dominican Republic Total 67 33 *
Catholic 66 34 0
Protestant 69 31
Unaffiliated 64 36 *
Ecuador Total 56 43 1
Catholic 57 42 1
Protestant 53 47 0
El Salvador Total 65 35 *
Catholic 68 32 0
Protestant 63 37 1
Unaffiliated 60 39 *
Guatemala Total 67 33 *
Catholic 66 34 *
Protestant 68 32 0
Honduras Total 65 34 *
Catholic 69 31 *
Protestant 65 35 *
Unaffiliated 52 47 1
Mexico Total 47 53 *
Catholic 49 50 *
Protestant 37 63 0
Unaffiliated 37 63 0
Nicaragua Total 59 40 *
Catholic 59 41 *
Protestant 60 40 *
Unaffiliated 60 39 1
Panama Total 46 53 2
Catholic 44 54 2
Protestant 48 50 1
Paraguay Total 35 64 1
Catholic 35 64 1
Protestant 42 58 0
Peru Total 45 55 *
Catholic 45 55 *
Protestant 47 53 0
Puerto Rico Total 35 64 *
Catholic 35 64 *
Protestant 36 63 1
Unaffiliated 32 68 0
Uruguay Total 26 73 1
Catholic 23 77 1
Protestant 31 68 1
Unaffiliated 26 73 1
Venezuela Total 33 67 *
Catholic 31 69 *
Protestant 37 62 1
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ASK ALL
Q79b. Have there been times during the last year when you did not have enough
money to pay for medical and health care your family needed?
Yes No DK/Refused
Argentina Total 25 75 *
Catholic 23 77 *
Protestant 31 69 0
Unaffiliated 21 78 1
Bolivia Total 50 50 *
Catholic 52 48 *
Protestant 46 54 0
Brazil Total 25 75 *
Catholic 23 77 *
Protestant 27 73 *
Unaffiliated 26 74 0
Chile Total 20 79 1
Catholic 20 78 1
Protestant 21 79 *
Unaffiliated 15 84 1
Colombia Total 37 63 *
Catholic 38 62 *
Protestant 36 64 0
Costa Rica Total 32 67 1
Catholic 29 70 *
Protestant 38 60 2
Unaffiliated 33 66 1
Dominican Republic Total 63 37 *
Catholic 63 37 0
Protestant 65 34
Unaffiliated 62 37 *
Ecuador Total 52 48 1
Catholic 53 46 1
Protestant 46 54 0
El Salvador Total 63 36 *
Catholic 66 34 *
Protestant 61 38 1
Unaffiliated 56 43 1
Guatemala Total 67 33 *
Catholic 66 34 0
Protestant 69 31 *
Honduras Total 67 32 *
Catholic 71 29 *
Protestant 68 32 *
Unaffiliated 52 47 1
Mexico Total 45 55 *
Catholic 48 52 *
Protestant 35 64 1
Unaffiliated 27 72 *
Nicaragua Total 59 41 *
Catholic 59 41 *
Protestant 59 41 *
Unaffiliated 56 43 1
Panama Total 44 55 1
Catholic 40 59 2
Protestant 51 49 1
Paraguay Total 32 67 1
Catholic 31 68 1
Protestant 38 62 0
Peru Total 46 54 *
Catholic 45 54 *
Protestant 49 50 *
Puerto Rico Total 34 65 *
Catholic 34 66 *
Protestant 35 65 1
Unaffiliated 31 69 0
Uruguay Total 20 79 1
Catholic 19 81 *
Protestant 23 77
Unaffiliated 21 78 1
Venezuela Total 33 67 *
Catholic 31 68 *
Protestant 36 63 1
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ASK ALL
Q79c. Have there been times during the last year when you did not have enough
money to buy clothing your family needed?
Yes No DK/Refused
Argentina Total 29 71 *
Catholic 27 73 *
Protestant 35 65 0
Unaffiliated 27 72 1
Bolivia Total 47 53 1
Catholic 48 51 1
Protestant 39 60 *
Brazil Total 22 78 *
Catholic 22 78 *
Protestant 21 79 *
Unaffiliated 23 77 0
Chile Total 17 82 1
Catholic 16 82 1
Protestant 18 82 *
Unaffiliated 17 82 1
Colombia Total 44 55 *
Catholic 44 56 *
Protestant 47 53 0
Costa Rica Total 33 66 1
Catholic 29 70 *
Protestant 40 58 2
Unaffiliated 39 60 1
Dominican Republic Total 64 36 *
Catholic 64 36 0
Protestant 64 36 0
Unaffiliated 63 36 *
Ecuador Total 46 54 1
Catholic 45 54 1
Protestant 43 56 *
El Salvador Total 59 40 *
Catholic 61 39 *
Protestant 58 41 1
Unaffiliated 57 43 *
Guatemala Total 63 37 1
Catholic 62 37 1
Protestant 65 35 *
Honduras Total 64 36 1
Catholic 65 34 *
Protestant 65 35 *
Unaffiliated 53 44 3
Mexico Total 43 57 *
Catholic 46 54 *
Protestant 33 67 0
Unaffiliated 31 69 0
Nicaragua Total 57 42 *
Catholic 56 44 *
Protestant 59 41 *
Unaffiliated 53 46 1
Panama Total 37 61 2
Catholic 33 64 2
Protestant 41 55 4
Paraguay Total 22 77 1
Catholic 21 78 1
Protestant 30 70 0
Peru Total 41 59 1
Catholic 40 59 1
Protestant 44 56 *
Puerto Rico Total 35 64 1
Catholic 35 65 1
Protestant 37 62 1
Unaffiliated 32 68 0
Uruguay Total 28 71 1
Catholic 24 75 1
Protestant 34 66 0
Unaffiliated 29 69 1
Venezuela Total 31 68 1
Catholic 31 69 1
Protestant 31 68 1
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AR Q80. [RECODED] What is the highest level of education you have
attained?
Less than secondary Secondary or higher DK/Refused
Argentina Total 58 42 *
Catholic 56 44 *
Protestant 76 24 0
Unaffiliated 44 56 0
Bolivia Total 48 52 *
Catholic 48 52 *
Protestant 54 45 *
Brazil Total 62 38 *
Catholic 64 36 *
Protestant 61 39 0
Unaffiliated 60 40 0
Chile Total 35 65 1
Catholic 37 63 1
Protestant 39 60 2
Unaffiliated 24 76 0
Colombia Total 43 56 1
Catholic 44 55 1
Protestant 43 57 0
Costa Rica Total 65 34 *
Catholic 62 38 *
Protestant 75 25 0
Unaffiliated 63 37 0
Dominican Republic Total 60 40 0
Catholic 61 39 0
Protestant 61 39 0
Unaffiliated 58 42 0
Ecuador Total 55 44 *
Catholic 56 44 *
Protestant 60 40 0
El Salvador Total 54 46 0
Catholic 53 47 0
Protestant 56 44 0
Unaffiliated 54 46 0
Guatemala Total 73 27 0
Catholic 70 30 0
Protestant 75 25 0
Honduras Total 75 25 *
Catholic 78 21 *
Protestant 70 30 0
Unaffiliated 76 24 0
Mexico Total 50 50 *
Catholic 51 49 *
Protestant 49 51 0
Unaffiliated 43 57 *
Nicaragua Total 65 35 *
Catholic 65 35 0
Protestant 67 33 *
Unaffiliated 57 42 1
Panama Total 51 49 *
Catholic 46 54 *
Protestant 56 44 0
Paraguay Total 61 39 0
Catholic 61 39 0
Protestant 67 33 0
Peru Total 38 62 0
Catholic 37 63 0
Protestant 46 54 0
Puerto Rico Total 25 75 *
Catholic 27 73 *
Protestant 21 78 1
Unaffiliated 23 77 0
Uruguay Total 70 29 *
Catholic 70 29 *
Protestant 78 22 0
Unaffiliated 66 33 *
Venezuela Total 38 62 0
Catholic 38 62 0
Protestant 43 57 0
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ASK ALL
Q92. Have you lived in this [CITY/TOWN/VILLAGE] your entire life, or have you lived in other
places in our country?
Always lived here Lived in other places | Lived in another country DK/Refused
Argentina Total 66 33 1 *
Catholic 67 32 1 *
Protestant 66 33 1 0
Unaffiliated 61 38 1 0
Bolivia Total 67 31 3 *
Catholic 67 30 3 *
Protestant 69 28 2 *
Brazil Total 59 41 1 *
Catholic 61 38 1 *
Protestant 53 46 * *
Unaffiliated 57 43 0 0
Chile Total 54 45 1
Catholic 56 43 * 1
Protestant 50 47 1 2
Unaffiliated 51 48 1 0
Colombia Total 61 39 0 *
Catholic 62 38 0 *
Protestant 59 41 0 0
Costa Rica Total 59 40 1 *
Catholic 63 36 1 *
Protestant 51 47 2 1
Unaffiliated 57 42 1 0
Dominican Republic Total 72 27 2 0
Catholic 73 25 1 0
Protestant 66 31 3 0
Unaffiliated 73 25 2 0
Ecuador Total 79 20 * *
Catholic 80 19 * 1
Protestant 70 30 0 *
El Salvador Total 72 27 * *
Catholic 76 24 * *
Protestant 67 32 * *
Unaffiliated 72 26 1 1
Guatemala Total 83 17 * 0
Catholic 84 16 * 0
Protestant 81 19 0 0
Honduras Total 81 19 * *
Catholic 81 18 * 0
Protestant 81 18 * *
Unaffiliated 76 22 2 0
Mexico Total 76 24 * *
Catholic 77 23 * *
Protestant 74 26 0 0
Unaffiliated 70 30 0 0
Nicaragua Total 65 34 1 0
Catholic 69 30 1 0
Protestant 61 38 * 0
Unaffiliated 64 36 1 0
Panama Total 79 21 * 1
Catholic 78 21 * 1
Protestant 78 22 0 *
Paraguay Total 63 37 * *
Catholic 63 37 * *
Protestant 60 39 1 0
Peru Total 68 31 1 1
Catholic 69 29 * 1
Protestant 66 32 * 2
Puerto Rico Total 55 43 3 *
Catholic 58 40 2 *
Protestant 54 43 3 0
Unaffiliated 44 55 1 0
Uruguay Total 60 36 4 *
Catholic 62 34 4 1
Protestant 55 42 3 0
Unaffiliated 59 37 4 0
Venezuela Total 80 19 * *
Catholic 81 19 * *
Protestant 78 22 * 0
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ASK IF LIVED IN SOME OTHER PLACE (Q92=2,3)

Q93. [RECODED] How long have you lived in this [CITY/TOWN/VILLAGE]?

0-2 years 3-5 years 6-10 years 11 or more years DK/Refused
Argentina Total 10 11 18 58 2
Catholic 9 10 20 58 3
Bolivia Total 16 16 18 48 2
Catholic 16 17 17 48 2
Brazil Total 15 11 16 57 1
Catholic 13 10 14 62 1
Protestant 17 10 20 53 *
Chile Total 9 13 14 63
Catholic 10 12 14 63
Protestant 6 14 18 62 *
Unaffiliated 11 14 12 61 1
Colombia Total 15 11 16 56 2
Catholic 16 12 15 55 2
Costa Rica Total 20 15 16 47 1
Catholic 20 10 14 55 1
Protestant 17 19 21 41 2
Dominican Republic Total 16 13 18 52 *
Catholic 16 13 16 55 *
Protestant 19 10 18 53 0
Ecuador Total 7 12 21 58 2
Catholic 8 12 20 58 2
El Salvador Total 16 17 19 46 2
Catholic 20 11 17 50 2
Protestant 12 20 23 44 1
Guatemala Total 19 20 13 46 1
Catholic 17 21 14 45 2
Protestant 21 18 13 48 1
Honduras Total 20 21 17 41 2
Catholic 19 24 11 43 3
Protestant 19 15 22 43 1
Mexico Total 15 14 18 53 1
Catholic 16 14 18 52 1
Nicaragua Total 11 11 17 60 1
Catholic 12 13 14 60 1
Protestant 11 10 19 60 *
Panama Total 14 25 25 36 1
Catholic 14 26 22 37 1
Paraguay Total 15 14 20 48 2
Catholic 14 15 21 49 1
Peru Total 7 12 15 63 2
Catholic 7 10 15 66 2
Puerto Rico Total 12 11 20 55 2
Catholic 10 11 19 59 1
Protestant 12 12 20 54 3
Uruguay Total 14 10 15 59 2
Catholic 11 9 12 65 3
Protestant 12 13 18 54 3
Unaffiliated 17 10 15 57 1
Venezuela Total 12 12 16 60 *
Catholic 11 9 16 63 *
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ASK IF LIVED IN SOME OTHER PLACE (Q92=2,3)

Q94. And was your previous residence in an urban or rural area?

Urban Rural DK/Refused
Argentina Total 82 17 *
Catholic 82 18 *
Bolivia Total 58 38 4
Catholic 59 37 3
Brazil Total 66 34 *
Catholic 60 40 *
Protestant 71 29 0
Chile Total 84 16 0
Catholic 82 18 0
Protestant 85 15 0
Unaffiliated 91 9 0
Colombia Total 69 30 1
Catholic 69 29 2
Costa Rica Total 63 36 1
Catholic 63 36 *
Protestant 62 36 2
Dominican Republic Total 63 36 1
Catholic 59 39 2
Protestant 68 30 2
Ecuador Total 53 45 2
Catholic 52 46 2
El Salvador Total 57 43 0
Catholic 58 42 0
Protestant 55 45 0
Guatemala Total 63 36 1
Catholic 66 33 1
Protestant 59 40 1
Honduras Total 45 54 1
Catholic 37 63 *
Protestant 55 43 2
Mexico Total 62 37 1
Catholic 60 38 1
Nicaragua Total 54 45 *
Catholic 56 44
Protestant 50 50 0
Panama Total 64 36 *
Catholic 67 33 *
Paraguay Total 54 44 1
Catholic 53 45 2
Peru Total 55 44 1
Catholic 58 41 1
Puerto Rico Total 67 31 2
Catholic 71 27 1
Protestant 64 35 1
Uruguay Total 79 21 *
Catholic 75 24
Protestant 75 25 0
Unaffiliated 84 16 *
Venezuela Total 76 24 *
Catholic 77 23 0
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ASK ALL
Q95. Do you have friends or relatives who live in the U.S. that you
write to, telephone, talk to on the internet or visit regularly?
Yes No DK/Refused
Argentina Total 10 90 *
Catholic 10 90 *
Protestant 5 95 0
Unaffiliated 14 85 1
Bolivia Total 13 86 1
Catholic 14 85 1
Protestant 9 90 *
Brazil Total 8 90 1
Catholic 7 91 2
Protestant 9 90 1
Unaffiliated 13 86 1
Chile Total 16 84 1
Catholic 14 86 1
Protestant 13 87 *
Unaffiliated 23 76 1
Colombia Total 27 72 *
Catholic 27 73 *
Protestant 26 74 0
Costa Rica Total 42 57 1
Catholic 45 54 1
Protestant 40 59 1
Unaffiliated 31 67 2
Dominican Republic Total 63 37 *
Catholic 66 34 0
Protestant 65 35 0
Unaffiliated 51 49 *
Ecuador Total 23 73 4
Catholic 23 72 4
Protestant 20 79 1
El Salvador Total 46 53 1
Catholic 45 54 1
Protestant 46 52 2
Unaffiliated 46 54 1
Guatemala Total 38 62 *
Catholic 37 63 *
Protestant 39 60 *
Honduras Total 43 57 *
Catholic 40 60 *
Protestant 46 54 *
Unaffiliated 48 52 0
Mexico Total 44 56 *
Catholic 43 56 *
Protestant 48 51 1
Unaffiliated 51 49 0
Nicaragua Total 36 64 *
Catholic 38 62 *
Protestant 34 66 1
Unaffiliated 31 69 0
Panama Total 35 63 1
Catholic 40 59 1
Protestant 31 68 1
Paraguay Total 7 92 1
Catholic 7 92 *
Protestant 8 90 1
Peru Total 21 77 2
Catholic 21 77 2
Protestant 23 74 2
Puerto Rico Total 91 9 1
Catholic 90 9 1
Protestant 91 8 *
Unaffiliated 89 11 0
Uruguay Total 22 77 *
Catholic 22 77 1
Protestant 18 82 0
Unaffiliated 23 77 *
Venezuela Total 18 81 1
Catholic 19 80 *
Protestant 13 86 1
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APPENDIX A: FULL QUESTION WORDING FOR QPENT

ASK IF BELONG TO PENTECOSTAL CHURCH (QPROT = 2)
QPENT As | read a list, please tell me which denomination or church you identify with most?

(READ LIST) (SHOWCARD)

ASK IN ARGENTINA

1 Asamblea de Dios

2 Unidn Nac de las Asambleas de Dios

3 La Iglesia Universal del Reino de Dios
4 Iglesia Nueva Apostdlica

5 Iglesia Ondas de Amor & Paz

6 Iglesia Evangelica Cuadrangular

7 Asambleas Biblicas

8 Asamblea Cristiana de Argentina

9 Vision del Futuro

10 Asamblea Cristiana (Italiana)

75 Another Pentecostal church (SPECIFY)
77 Pentecostal, not affiliated with any denomination (DO NOT READ)
98 Don’t know (DO NOT READ)

99 Refused (DO NOT READ)

ASK IN BOLIVIA

1 Asambleas de Dios de Bolivia

2 Asambleas de Dios Bolivianas

3 Ekklesia Bolivia

4 Iglesia Evangelica Pentecostal de Chile
5 Iglesia Evangelica de Dios Boliviana

75 Another Pentecostal church (SPECIFY)
77 Pentecostal, not affiliated with any denomination (DO NOT READ)
98 Don’t know (DO NOT READ)

99 Refused (DO NOT READ)
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ASK IN BRAZIL

1 Assembleias de Deus

2 Igreja Universal do Reino de Deus

3 Igreja Pentecostal Deus e Amor

4 Igeja Internacional da Graca de Deus

5 Igreja Pedra Fundamental

6 Cruzada Nacional de Evangelizagdo

7 Igreja Ev Pente 'O Brasil para Cristo'

8 Congregacdo Crista do Brasil

9 Igreja Crista Maranata

10 Convengao Batista Nacional

11 Igreja da Restauragao

12 Igreja Mundial do poder de Deus

13 Evangelho Quadrangular

14 Casa da Béngao

15 Nova Vida

75 Another Pentecostal or neo-Charismatic church (SPECIFY)
77 Pentecostal, not affiliated with any denomination (DO NOT READ)
98 Don’t know (DO NOT READ)

99 Refused (DO NOT READ)

ASK IN COLOMBIA

cONO UL WN B
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Asambleas de Dios de Colombia
Iglesia Pentecostal Unida de Colombia
Misidn Carismatica Internacional
Iglesia Panamericana de Colombia
Iglesia del Evangelio Cuadrangular
Iglesia Cristiana Cruzada

Centro Misionero Bethesda

Iglesia Pentecostal Unida (USA)
Another Pentecostal church (SPECIFY)
Pentecostal, not affiliated with any denomination (DO NOT READ)
Don’t know (DO NOT READ)

Refused (DO NOT READ)
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ASK IN COSTA RICA

cONOUT A WNBR
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Asambleas de Dios

Mision Cristiana Mundial Rosa de Saron
Iglesia de Dios de CR (Cleveland)

Iglesias de Santidad Pentecostal
Asociacion Iglesia Manantias de Vida
Iglesia del Evangelio Cuadrangular

Iglesia de Dios Pentecostal de CR
Associacion Iglesia Ap de Fe en Cristo Jesus
Another Pentecostal church (SPECIFY)
Pentecostal, not affiliated with any denomination (DO NOT READ)
Don’t know (DO NOT READ)

Refused (DO NOT READ)

ASK IN CHILE

CONO U D WN B
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Asambleas de Dios

Iglesia Metodista Pentecostal de Chile
Iglesia Evangélica Pentecostal de Chile
Iglesia Pentecoste Naciente

Iglesia Evangélica Metodista Pentecostal
Iglesia Pentecostal de Chile

Iglesia Unida Methodista Pentecostal
Iglesia Pentecostal Libre Mission
Another Pentecostal church (SPECIFY)
Pentecostal, not affiliated with any denomination (DO NOT READ)
Don’t know (DO NOT READ)

Refused (DO NOT READ)

ASK IN DOMINICAN REPUBLIC

cONO UL WN -
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Asambleas de Dios

Iglesia de Dios (Cleveland)

Iglesia de Dios de la Profecia
Defensores de la Fe

Asamblea Cristiana Unida

Asamblea de Iglesias Cristianas

Iglesia del Principe de Paz

Iglesia de Dios en Cristo

Another Pentecostal church (SPECIFY)
Pentecostal, not affiliated with any denomination (DO NOT READ)
Don’t know (DO NOT READ)

Refused (DO NOT READ)
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ASK IN ECUADOR

cONOUT A WN PR
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Asambleas de Dios en el Ecuador
Iglesia del Evangelio Cuadrangular
Iglesia de Dios

Iglesia Pentecostal Unida del Ecuador
Iglesias radiofdnicas solitarias

Igl Independiente Universal de Cristo
Iglesia del Espiritu Santo

Iglesia Nueva Apostolica

Another Pentecostal church (SPECIFY)
Pentecostal, not affiliated with any denomination (DO NOT READ)
Don’t know (DO NOT READ)

Refused (DO NOT READ)

ASK IN EL SALVADOR

Asambleas de Dios

Iglesia del Principe de Paz

Iglesia Apds de los Apdstoles y Profetas

Iglesia Pentecostal Unida

Misidn Cristiana Elim

Iglesia de Dios (Cleveland)

Another Pentecostal church (SPECIFY)

Pentecostal, not affiliated with any denomination (DO NOT READ)
Don’t know (DO NOT READ)

Refused (DO NOT READ)

ASK IN GUATAMALA

cONOUTL D WN K
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Asambleas de Dios en Guatemela

Iglesia Evangélica del Principe de Paz
Iglesia de Dios del Evangelio Completo
Mision Cristiana Elim

Iglesia Ev Cristiana Calvario

Misidn Cr Ev Llubias de Gracia

Iglesia de Dios Misionera

Iglesia Apostdlica de la Fe en Cristo Jesus
Another Pentecostal church (SPECIFY)
Pentecostal, not affiliated with any denomination (DO NOT READ)
Don’t know (DO NOT READ)

Refused (DO NOT READ)
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ASK IN HONDURAS

OCoONOOULLD WNER
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Asambleas de Dios

Iglesia de Dios (Cleveland)

Iglesia del Principe de Paz

Iglesia Filadelfia

Iglesia del Evangelio Cuadrangular
Centro de Formacién Cristiana

Iglesia Puerta al Cielo

Iglesia de Dios de la Profecia

Gran Comision

Iglesia Congregationalista de Santidad
Another Pentecostal church (SPECIFY)
Pentecostal, not affiliated with any denomination (DO NOT READ)
Don’t know (DO NOT READ)

Refused (DO NOT READ)

ASK IN MEXICO

OCoOoNOOTULLD WN PR
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Asambleas de Dios de México

Unidn de Iglesias Evangelica Independientes

Iglesia La Luz del Mundo (Aaronistas)

Iglesias Evangélicas Independientes

Iglesia de Dios en la Republica Mexicana

Iglesia de Dios (Evangelio Completo)

Iglesia Apostdlica de la Fe en CJ

Iglesia Cristiana Nacional de las AdD

Iglesias Avivamiento

Movimiento Iglesias Evangelica Pentecostales Independientes
Centros de Fe, Esperanza, y Amor

Centros de Amistad Cristiana

Another Pentecostal church (SPECIFY)

Pentecostal, not affiliated with any denomination (DO NOT READ)
Don’t know (DO NOT READ)

Refused (DO NOT READ)

ASK IN NICARAGUA

O oONOOULLD WNBR
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Assemblies of God

Iglesia Apostdlica de la Fe en CJ
Iglesia de Dios Pentecostal

Iglesia de Dios (Cleveland)

Iglesia de Dios de la Profecia

Iglesia Pentecostal Unida

Ig de Cristo de la Misién Pentecostal
Mision Pentecostes de Ig Cr

Iglesia Apostolica Libre

Another Pentecostal church (SPECIFY)
Pentecostal, not affiliated with any denomination (DO NOT READ)
Don’t know (DO NOT READ)

Refused (DO NOT READ)

SURVEY TOPLINE RESULTS
179 of 181



Religion in Latin America
Widespread Change in a Historically Catholic Region

ASK IN PANAMA

OCoONOOULLD WNPR
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Assemblies of God

Iglesia del Evangelio Cuadrangular
Iglesia de Dios (Cleveland)

Asoc Evangelica Iglesia Guaymi

Iglesia Evangelica

Igl Apostélica Pentecostal Nacional
Iglesia Evangelica Pentecostal

Iglesia de Dios de la Profecia

Iglesia Pentecostal Unida

Icthus Internacional

Another Pentecostal church (SPECIFY)
Pentecostal, not affiliated with any denomination (DO NOT READ)
Don’t know (DO NOT READ)

Refused (DO NOT READ)

ASK IN PARAGUAY
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Asambleas de Dios en el Paraguay

El Pueblo de Dios’

Iglesia Pentecostal de Chile

Congregacion del Paraguay

Iglesia Evangelica Asambleas de Dios Misionera
Iglesia Evangélica Gracia y Gloria

Iglesia Universal del Reino de Dios

Iglesia de Dios en el Paraguay

Another Pentecostal church (SPECIFY)
Pentecostal, not affiliated with any denomination (DO NOT READ)
Don’t know (DO NOT READ)

Refused (DO NOT READ)

ASK IN PERU
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Asambleas de Dios del Peru

Iglesia Evangelica Pentecostal del Peru

Iglesias Evangelica Americanas Indigenas del Peru
Movimiento Evangelistico Misionero

Iglesia Evangelica Pentecostal de Jesus Cristo
Comunidad Cristiana El Agua Viva

Asociacion de Iglesias Pentecostales Autonomas
Movimiento Misionero Mundial

Iglesia Nueva Apostdlica

Another Pentecostal church (SPECIFY)
Pentecostal, not affiliated with any denomination (DO NOT READ)
Don’t know (DO NOT READ)

Refused (DO NOT READ)
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ASK IN PUERTO RICO

Asambleas de Dios

Iglesia de Dios Pentecostal

Iglesia Defensores de la Fe

Iglesia Pentecostal de Jesucristo

Iglesia de Dios (Cleveland)

Asambleas des Iglesias Cristianas

Another Pentecostal church (SPECIFY)

Pentecostal, not affiliated with any denomination (DO NOT READ)
Don’t know (DO NOT READ)

Refused (DO NOT READ)

ASK IN URUGUAY

Asambleas de Dios

Iglesia Universal del Reino de Dios (Pare de sufrir)
Tabernaculo Cristo

Misién Vida

Iglesia de Dios

Iglesias de Dios MIPR

Dios de Amor

Another Pentecostal church (SPECIFY)
Pentecostal, not affiliated with any denomination (DO NOT READ)
Don’t know (DO NOT READ)

Refused (DO NOT READ)

ASK IN VENEZUELA

Asambleas de Dios en Venezuela

Iglesia La Luz del Mundo

Iglesia Pentecostal Unida de Venezuela

Iglesia Univ do Reino de Deus

Fed de Iglesia Evangelica Libre Pentocostal

Iglesia Dios es Amor Brasilena

Another Pentecostal church (SPECIFY)

Pentecostal, not affiliated with any denomination (DO NOT READ)
Don’t know (DO NOT READ)

Refused (DO NOT READ)
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